
Regular City Council Meeting 6:00 p.m. 

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ADOPT AGENDA 

4. CONSENT AGENDA 
A. Approve July 21 st City Council Meeting Minutes 
B. Monthly List of Claims 
C. Removal of 6 trees in the cul-de-sac of 2nd St N 

5. AGENCY REPORTS 
A. Law Enforcement Report 
B. Fire Department Report 
C. Animal Control Report 
D. Building Permit Report 
E. Engineering Report 
F. Public Works/Water Department Report - People Service 
G. Zoning Report - Julia Paulsen Mullin - Swanson Haskamp Consulting, LLC 
H. Treasurer Report- Roger Schanus - Carlson SV 

6. OPEN FORUM (Public Comments, Presentations and Petitions) 

Tuesday, August 18, 2020 
Lakeland City Hall 

7. PUBLIC HEARING (Discussion and Action by the City Council will follow each Public Hearing after closing) 

A. Public Hearing regarding Grady Erickson requesting an Amendment to a Conditional Use Permit for 
Lakeland Plaza Shopping Center 

8. CITY BUSINESS 
A. Discussion and Action regarding 303 Quentin Avenue North variance for a garage 
B. Discussion and Action regarding Pedestrian Crosswalk Signs 
C, Discussion and Action regarding Cully Park Basketball Court 
D. Discussion and Action regarding Advertising Costs for Newsletter for 2021 
E. Discussion and Action Quality Avenue Turf Restoration/Ditch Grading 

8. CITY STAFF REPORTS 

9. CITY COUNCIL AND MAYOR REPORTS 

10. ADJOURN 



Regular City Council Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday July 21, 2020 

CLOSED CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

1. CLOSED SESSION

Closed session under Minnesota statute(s) 13D.05 Subd. 3. (b) Meetings may be closed if the closure is expressly

authorized by statute or permitted by the attorney-client privilege. 

City Council Present - Mayor Richard Glasgow, Council Member Joe Paiement Council Member 

Mike Thron, Council Member Shayne Ornin, Council Member Lisa LaRoque Williams 

City Staff Present - Deputy City Clerk Michelle Elsner, Financial Consultant Kim Guyer and 

Roger Schanus, Zoning Administrator Julia Paulsen Mullin 

1. Call to Order by Mayor Glasgow @6:07

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Open Session - Regular City Council Meeting

4. Adopt Agenda - Lisa La Roque Williams made a motion to adopt the agenda. Second

Mayor Glasgow, All Ayes Motion passed.

5. Consent Agenda - Motion Lisa LaRoque Williams to pull the Payment No. 2 for 2020

Quality Avenue project from the consent agenda for discussion and to approve the rest

of the consent agenda. To be discussed after the engineering report Second Mike Thron

All Ayes motion passed

A. Approve June 16, 2020 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes and July 6,

2020 Special City Council Meeting Minutes 

B. Monthly List of Claims

C. Approve Payment No. 2 for 2020 Quality Ave Streets Project

D. Approve Raingarden Maintenance Contract with Washington Conservation

District 

E. Approve Resolution 2020-10 for CUP and PUD for 402 Quinnell Avenue N.

F. Approve Resolution 2020-11 for CUP Amendment for The Bungalow Inn,

1151 Rivercrest Road North. 

G. Approve Resolution 2020-12 Appointing Election Judges For The August

11, 2020 Primary Election 

6. Agency Reports -

Law Enforcement Report- Report in Meeting Packet 



Fire Department Report - Report in meeting packet 

Animal Control Report - No report 

Building Permit Report - Report in Meeting packet 

Engineering Report - Report in Meeting Packet 

Public Works/Water Department Report - Report in Meeting Packet 

Zoning Report - This is a summary of our activity from June 12 - July 16, 2020. 

1. 499 Quinlan Ave S - spoke with builder about replacing detached garage with 
garage and loft family room above 

2. 303 Quentin Avenue North variance for a garage - the application remains 
open; applicant has not submitted the requested survey of his property; staff has 
responded to neighbors' inquiries 

3. 1196 Quinlan Avenue S - spoke with property owner about options for 
building a garage 

4. Request for information about building a hillside tram; coordinated with city 
engineer and DNR 

5. 320 St. Croix Trail S - reviewing sign permit for Afton Candle Company; 
illuminated sign requires a CUP He has moved his manufacturing to Hudson so now it is 
just a retail business. 

6. 16138 2nd St. N - reviewed driveway permit 

7. 499 Quinnell Ave. N - reviewed shed permit 

8. Escrow accounts: responded to questions about refunding an account balance; 
met with city accountants to review all active escrow accounts and develop a process 
for managing them. 

9. 2040 Comp Plan - sent survey to Mayor and City Council Members re future 
land use; updated schedule for completing Comp Plan and sent to Met Council per their 
request. 

10. 1109 Quixote Ave N - City received a written complaint this week about 
boating business at this property; if directed by Council, staff will review. Lisa Made a 
motion to move forward with an investigation Seconded by Mike Thron 4 Ayes 1 Nay 
Motion passes. 

10. FEMA application 



11. Active Applications: The Bungalow Inn Conditional Use Permit Amendment; 
619 Quixote Ave N variance for septic system. 

Treasurer Report - Roger Shan us Overview of June Financial reports. Interest 
rate has dropped from 1.5% down to point .03%. Water budget 365, 000.00 we are at 
averaging 120,000 quarterly I think we are picking up a lot of unbilled activity that 
wasn't billed in the past. We are way over budget but it is good news. We allocated a 
percentage of Andy's salary 30% Ql and 14% Q2. We will not allocate anything further. 
Operating supplies have been broken down to chemicals because that is a pretty big 
number. We have backed out the sale of the truck in the general ledger. IT security and 
services has a quarterly internet access that we put there so it looks to be over budget. 
Insurance premiums came in higher than expected but were pretty close. We are 
working on building up the major capital expenditures it was an estimate we are holding 
those funds to do the painting of the towers are due either next year or 2022. The 
property taxes have been paid by the county the cities total budget for 2020 is 1.1 
million we received close to 49% of that money. COVID relief fund the city has just over 
136,000 as a grant. We need to figure out what the city will spend for PPE expenses for 
COVID. Then I recommend we set up a grant for the businesses in Lakeland starting with 
grants for PPE then we can look at the possibility of other things they can get 
reimbursed for. Everyone think about it and we can discuss at the next meeting what 
City Hall might need. Discussed a time clock for city staff there is an option to get an 
electronic one with different accounting software. Looking at changing our Accounting 
Software to one that has a time clock included in the program. The last item was the 
annual Audit if you have a separate Clerk and Treasurer then you don't need to do an 
audit. Currently Andy is both this is a decision that will need to be addressed. It will 
need to be done every year so consider it for your budget discussion. 

7. Open Forum (Public Comments, Presentations and Petitions) 

Jerry Lee 16012 6th St N - The Humphries Park is a disaster the frogs, toads and 

mosquito's make it impossible for the park to be usable space with all the standing 

water. 

Mary Maloney Miller 16087 1st St. N Suggests using Valley Access to live stream the 

meetings. We are still missing 2017 video's 

E Elizabeth - I am just very disappointed in the Park 

Jay Brenan - Reclaim the beach it still has a lot of issues as well of the road going to the 

beach has a lot of erosion issues 

Julie Thran - Can we get the staff listing fixed on the American League of Publishing 

page in our ordinances. I also suggest contracting out the website management. 



8. City Business 

A. Discussion and action regarding Variance for property line set back and 

Easement in Right - of - Way for septic system at 619 Quixote Ave N. It is 

recommended a survey needs to be done so that the utilities can be located 

and protected. 

Mayor Glasgow made a motion to approve it pending the survey. Seconded 

by Joe Paiement. Council member Thron asked if the system will be large 

enough to accommodate their needs and is the county aware of their 

Air BnB listing. 4 Ayes 1 Nay Motion passes 

B. Discussion and Action regarding Interim Use Permit for music and TVs on 

the Deck at The Bungalow Inn. The concerns are that the noise levels will be 

an issue for the neighbors since this is located in a residentially zoned area . 

They will be required to have a decimeter on site._Sandra Yurek stated they 

would always control how much noise would be out on the deck. The reading 

with the decimeter would need to be taken from the property line. 

Lisa La Roque Williams made a motion to give a 15 month trial period for the 

Interim Use Permit and it will be revisited in November of 2021. The permit 

will be issued as of July 22nd, 2020. Seconded by Joe Paiement. All Ayes 

motion passed. 

C. Discussion and Action regarding FEMA application Request for Information. 

The city is asking that each homeowner pay 500.00 towards the application 

process. The City has spent 9000.00 towards this application process for the 

3 homes. Julia states we are really close to getting this grant we should hear 

something in the next couple of weeks 

Lisa La Roque Williams made a motion to ask each homeowner to pay 500.00 

towards the costs of getting the application processed. Seconded by Mayor 

Glasgow, all Ayes motion passed. 

D. Discussion Regarding Ordinance Amendment for Fire Inspections and 

Vacant Building Registration The council recommends that the Fire 

Inspections be expanded to include Rentals, multi families and Air B & B 

E. Discussion and Action Regarding 2020 Streets Project Watering Credit 

The 30.00 credit should come from the City General Fund there are 6 homes 

that are on private wells a check will be mailed to those 6 residents. Take it 

out of the General fund and credit the water fund. 

F. Discussion and Action Regarding Miscellaneous Drainage Improvements 

This is including beach road maintenance including cleaning out the ditch. 



We have discussed curb and gutter or retaining walls as long term options. 

The Council feels there needs to be some resident responsibility taken to 

help mitigate the issues. ($650.00) 

Simon was directed to clean up the drainage ditch and remove the gate to 

the beach. 

In the meantime we will meet with the residents when they are done with 

FEMA and we will hash out who will take responsibility for which issues. 

3Rd Street South Storm water basin needs to have the brush cleaned out this 

year next year the project should be completed. ($450.00) 

Quehl Ave North cul-de-sac fixing a broken culvert - ($3446.00) 

Lisa La Roque Williams made a motion to spend 4546.00 to repair these 

issues. Seconded by Joe Paiement all Ayes motion carried. 

G. Discussion and Possible Action Drainage and Mosquito Issues at Humphries 

Park Erik Henningsgard states we are still under construction and the 7" of 

rain in one storm has not helped our efforts to mitigate the issues the intent 

that the water will go to Humphries Park not having grass growing has 

caused a bigger issue. The plan is the water will go there but it won't sit there 

for 3 weeks like what happened after that storm. The pond is lined with 

native sand with some silt mixed in. We did have a large washout by the 

culvert. The contractor does have more work to do on this project. We need 

to get the water drained. We could pull the storm sewer plugs; we are 

working on how to get the water out of there. We are just trying to get the 

word out that we are not done with this project and we are working on it. 

Just some type of fencing with a Keep Out sign to keep the kids safe and out 

of the water. We understand the resident's frustration with the situation 

however we need to be patient and give SEH a chance to work out the issues. 

An error was made in SEH's report on that number of the payment that was 

being requested. SEH will be certifying that the work is done to satisfaction 

before the final payment will be issued . The project is still open even into 

next year. 

Nikki Eder 265 Quality Avenue - I thought a drain would be put in so the 

water would not wash out the ditch leaving a wide shoulder around the edge 

there is also a 1 ½ or 2" difference between the ditch and the road. All the 

water coming down 2nd the water is not able to get into the ditch because of 

the difference in height of the road and the shoulder. SEH: There will be a 

gravel shoulder 12" wide put in, we are aware of some erosion that needs to 



be repaired. Nikki has been directed to be in touch with Simon to find out 

how the issues are going to be addressed. 

H. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Cottonwood Trees In Humphries 

Park - Simon met with Sava Tree on this issue. The Savatree aborist states 

that there is no emergent reason why the trees should come down. The 

resident was advised that the one limb that was over his property he was 

able to cut it down if he wants it removed. We have 2 opinions and quotes 

from 2 different arborists that the trees do not need to be coming down. City 

staff will put both written quotes in the property file just to have in the file. 

9. City Staff Reports 

Acting City Clerk Michelle Elsner - My time here has been very busy and I have 

been learning a lot of things. I have been working on the website and learning 

how that operates. No longer is everything being put on the front page but with 

the search bar in the top it should be easy to find. I am working with American 

Legal services to get 

City Engineer Dave Simons - No Report 

10. City Council Mayor and Reports 

Council Member Joe Paiement - Thank you Michelle for stepping up the way 

you have. 

Council Member Lisa LaRoque Williams - No Report 

Council Member Mike Thron - How are we going to address the Staff issues of 

Andy being on leave 

Council Member Shayne Ornin - No Report 

Mayor Richard Glasgow- Thank you Michelle for an outstanding job with no 

back up and very little training I am proposing we need to give her a raise to 

compensate her for all of her added stress and hard work. 

11. Adjourn Motion by - by Lisa Laroque Williams , Motion Seconded by Mike Thran All 

Ayes Meeting Adjourned@9: 17pm 



Ci(v of Lakeland 

Claims to be Approved 

Claims from Ju(v 22, 2020 through August 18, 2020 

Checks Numbered 

From 

DC0000I 

3873 

3874 

3880 

1882 

23643 

23645 

23646 

23647 

23648 

23649 

23650 

23651 

23653 

23657 

To Description 

DC00003 Clerk's Debit Card: Posta_g_e + Otlicc Water 

3879 

3881 

23644 

23652 

23656 

23677 

Clerk's Checks: Notary Application for Michelle Elsner 

Clerk's Checks: $30 Household Watering Credit for Six Households with Wells 

Clerk's Checks: Council Payroll (August) 

Clerk's Checks: Building Pennit Refund 

Lakeland Plaza LLC & Conunercial Mgmt LLC: 2019 Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Payments 

Minnesota Paving and Materials: Quality Ave Project - 2nd Payment 
CarlsonSV: Treasurer Services for July ($2,5!15) + Additional Work for Coronavirus ReleifFunds, Employee Benefits, TIF, Employee Time Tracking Solutions, 
EmJ>!oyee Leave, and Escrow Account ($1,411) 

Johnson/Turner: Legal Services for July 
PeopleServices: Operations/Maintenance Agreement for Water Utility ($4,278) & Public Works ($8,268) for August+ Water Billing Service (S4,181.25) + Fuel 
for Gem:rator ($514.12) 

Short Elliot Hendrickson: City Engineer for June: Street Project ($14.170.39) + City Projects ($653.69) + Escrow Projects ($1,573.27) 

Swanson Haskamp: City Plam1er for June: General Planning ($3,847.50) + Escrow Projects ($1,417.50) 

Expense Reimbursements: Mileage I Zoom Ac�� Charges 

Other Significant Vendor Bills by Size/Nature: liawkins ($3,611.62) + �odiak Power Systems ($2,928) + MN Dept of Health ($2,755) + PSI ($1,757.50) 

Routine Vendor Ilills 

20200800 l EFT: MN Dept of Labor & Industry - Q2 2020 Building .'eennit Surcharges Remitted to State 

202008002 202008006 EFT/DD: Deputy Clerk/Interim�ity _flerk _Payroll (07/'160l_-07/3 l/20) + Direct Deposit Fees + Payroll Taxes + PERA 
' '-

202008007 202008030 EFT: Comcast, AT&T, Photocopier, Water, CPEnergy. PSN &'Ye, US Bank Equip Finance & Xcel 

202008031 202008039 F.FT/OD: City Clerk Insurance Allowances Payroll (07/16120-07,] 1 /20) + Council Payroll (August) + Direct Deposit Fees + Payroll Taxes + PF.RA 
Claims to be app.-oved at 08/18/20 meeting 

Submitted by CarlsonSV Accountant 

File: oooonnNB6C'.xlsm Worksheet: Aug 20 8/12/2020 

To Be A.eeroved 

$389.96 

$120.00 

$180.00 

$356.31 

$156.00 

$21,869.88 

$511,082.97 

$3,996.00 

$3,532.50 

$17,241.37 

$16,397.35 

$5,265.00 

$81.07 

$11,052.12 

$12,275.43 

$341.00 

$2,594.79 

$5,644.85 

$1,221.62 

$613,798.22 



08/12/20 

Type 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Cleek 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

BIii 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check. 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Date 

07/31/2020 

07/02/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/15/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/23/2020 

07/22/2020 

07/22/2020 

08/10/2020 

07/31/2020 

08/10/2020 

07/31/2020 

08/10/2020 

07/31/2020 

08/10/2020 

07/31/2020 

08/10/2020 

07/31/2020 

Num 

DCOOOOl 

Newsletter Postage 

DC00002 

07 /15/20 STMT 

DCOOD03 

Stamps 

3873 

Notary Application 

3874 

$30 Watering Credit 

387S 

$30 Watering Credit 

3876 

$30 Watering Credit 

3877 

$30 Watering Credit 

3878 

$30 Watering Credit 

Name 

Postmaster I Newsletter) 

801 LT Imp Fund:58070 Communications 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 

July 27 through August 18, 2020 

Acct No. 1388847 Permit 7 

Newsletter Postage 

Culligan of Stillwater acct# 306-024S9774-3 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41900 Bldgs & Plant:41911 .. Water 

Postmaster (City Halli 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't- Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418.. Stamps 

Office of the Secretary of State 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41200 Oty Admin/CJerk & Staff: . Michelle Elsner Notary Application Fee 

Memo 

BRUCE R & JACQUELINE THATCHER $30 Household Watering Credit - Household Not on City Water 

601 Water Utility Fund:A. Rev:37100 Water Utility Billings:37110 W... $30 Household Watering Credit - Household Not on City Water 

JESSE T MODAHL $30 Household Watering Credit - Household Not on City Water 

601 Water Utility Fund:A. Rev:37100 Water Utility BillinR:s:37110 W... $30 Household Watering Credit - Household Not on City Water 

LOIS A ISAACSON $30 Household Watering Credit - Household Not on City Water 

601 Water Utility Fund:A. Rev:37100 Water Utility Billings:37110 W .. . $30 Household Watering Credit - Household Not on City Water 

MATTHEW BIERBRAUER & GRACE TAN $30 Household Watering Credit • Household Not on City Water 

601 Water Utility Fund:A. Rev:37100 Water Utility Billings:37110 W .. $30 Household Watering Credit - Household Not on City Water 

ROBERT F BEHRMAN $30 Household Watering Credit - Household Not on City Water 

601 Water Utility Fund:A. Rev:37100 Water Utility Billings:37110 W.. $30 Household Watering Credit - Household Not on City Water 

\~\·. 
\ . 

:. i~. 

'""" ~ \ -, 

\. , 
\ 

Account Original Amount 

110 · us Bank Clerk Checkbook 1288.41) 

58070 · Community Communications 288.41 

288.41 

110 · US Bank Clerk Checkbook (46.5SI 

41911 - Operating Supplies 46.5S 

46.55 

110 · US Bank aerk Checkbook (55.00) 

4181S • Printing and Publishing 55.00 

55.00 

110 · US Bank Clerk Checkbook (120.00) 

41210 · Office Supplies 120.00 

120.00 

110 · US Bank Clerk Checkbook (30.00) 

37110 • Water Utility Billings- Gross 30.00 

30.00 

110 · US Bank derk Checkbook (30.00) 

37110 • Water Utility Billings- Gross 30.00 

30.00 

110 · US Bank Clerk Checkbook (30.00) 

37110 - Water Utility Billings- Gross 30.00 

30.00 

110 · US Bank aerk Checkbook (30.00) 

37110 · Water Utility Billings- Gross 30.00 

30.00 

110 · US Bank Clerk Checkbook (30.00) 

37110 · Water Utility Billings- Gross 30.00 

30.00 

Page 1 



08/12/20 

Type 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Paycheck 

TOTAL 

Paycheck 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Date 

08/10/2020 

07/31/2020 

08/14/2020 

08/14/2020 

08/11/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/24/2020 

07/24/2020 

07/24/2020 

07/24/2020 

08/07/2020 

08/07/2020 

Num 

3879 

$30 Watering Credit 

3880 

3881 

3882 

Bldg Permit Refund 

23643 

2019 TIF 

23644 

2019 TIF 

23645 

Quality Ave 2nd Pymt 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 
July 22 through August 18, 2020 

Name Memo 

ROONEY G BURT $30 Household Waterine Credit - Household Not on City Water 

601 Water Utility Fund:A. Rev:37100 Water Utility Billings:37110 W... $30 Household Watering Credit - Household Not on City Water 

Orning, Shayne 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & COuncil:41100 Mayor & Council 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

Paiement, Joseph M 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

100 Gen'! Fd:8. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

KAT Construction LLC 

701 Bldg lnsp Fd:A. Rev:10000 City of Lakeland 
701 Bldg lnsp Fd:A. Rev,10000 City of Lakeland 

Commercial Management, LLC 

801 LT Imp Fund,580SO TIF Dist 1-2 (Commercial Mgmt) 

Lakeland Plaza, LLC 

706 Lakeland Village Debt serv Fund:B. Exp:44121 TIF Paid Dev 90% 

Permit Refund: 16220 Upper 2nd St, Lakeland 

Refund Bldg Permit 20-53. cancelled by Applicant 
Refund Bldg Permit 20-53. Cancelled by Applicant 

90% of TIF received 

Dist of Pled~ed Tax Increments 2019: 90% 

Lakeland Village TIF Distribution 

2019 Lakeland Village TIF: 90% of TIF Received 

Minnesota Paving and Materials Quality Ave Project Application for Payment No. 2 

401 Public Works Fund:B. Street Maint & lmprovements:B2. Street E... Quality Ave ProJect Application for Payment No. 2 

Account 

110 · US Bank Clerk Checkbook 

37110 · Water Utility Billings- Gross 

110 · US Bank Oerk Checkbook 

101.11 • Wages and Salaries 
19040 · Payroll-PERA 

121 · PERA 
19040 · Payroll-PERA 
127 • Medicare 
19070 · Payroll-Medicare 
19070 • Payroll-Medicare 

110 · US Bank Clerk Checkbook 

101.11 • Wages and Salaries 
126 • Social Security 
19055 · Payroll-FICA 
19055 · Payroll-FICA 
127 · Medicare 
19070 • Payroll-Medicare 
19070 · Payroll-Medicare 

110 · US Bank Clerk Checkbook 

38100 · Bldg Permit Fees 
20098 • Bldg Surcharge Payable 

100 · General Fund 

58050 • TIF District 1-2 Comml Mi;:mt 

100 • General Fund 

44121 · TIF Paid · Dev 90% 

100 · General Fund 

43140 • Street Improvements 

Original Amount 

(30.00) 

30.00 

30.00 

(179.31) 

191.67 

(9.58) 
9.58 

(9.58) 
2.78 

(2.78) 
(2.78) 

179.31 

(177.00) 

191.67 
11.89 

(11.89) 

(11.89) 
2.78 

(2.78) 
(2.78) 

177.00 

1156.00) 

155.00 
1.00 

156.00 

(499.91) 

499.91 

499.91 

(21,369.97) 

21,369.97 

21,369.97 

(Sll,082.97) 

511,082.97 

511,082.97 

Paee 2 



08/12/20 

Bill Pmt -check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

BIii Pmt -check 

Bill 
BIii 
Bill 
Bill 
BIii 

TOTAL 

Date 

08/18/2020 

07/31/2020 

08/18/2020 

07/31/2020 

08/18/2020 

07/15/2020 

08/18/2020 

06/30/2020 

08/18/2020 

06/30/2020 
06/30/2020 
06/30/2020 
06/30/2020 
06/30/2020 

23646 

276180 

23647 

July 2020 

23648 

0035861 

23649 

388979 

23650 

931 
932 
933 
934 
935 

Num 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 

July 22 through August 18, 2020 

Name 

carlsonSV 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41400 Treasurer:41405 Treasur .. 
601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49422 Acct . . 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't · Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418 .. . 
203 Other Federal Programs:A. Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) :Al.. Ex .. . 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & fin :41400 Treasurer:41405 Treasur . . 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41400 Treasurer:41405 Treasur .. 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41400 Treasurer:41405 Treasur .. 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41400 Treasurer:41405 Treasur .. 

Johnson/Turner Attorney's at Law 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41610 Legal - General 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41615 Legal - Prosecution 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 

People Service, Inc 

601 Water Utility Fund:8. Exp:49400 Water Oepartment:49403 Cont .. 

401 Public Works Fund:D. 43300 Pub Wks Administratlon:43330 PW .. 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49416 Wat . . 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49411 Oper ... 

SEH Engineering 

401 Public Works Fund:8. Street Maint & lmprovements:B2. Street E ... 

100 Gen'! Fd:8. E,cp:03 Gen'I Gov't -Oth:41700 City Engineer - Gene ... 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:41700 City Engineer• Gene ... 
199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 
199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:41700 City Engineer• Gene ... 
199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 

Swanson Haskamp 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 
199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. E,cp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41330 City Zoning/Planner .. 

Memo 

Treasurer Services - July 
Treasurer Services - Water Fund Allocation. July 
Treasurer Supplies Costs - July 
Work on CRF Application 
Work on Employee Benefits 

Work on TIF District 
Work on Time Clock SOiutions & City Clerk Transition/Leave 
Work on Escrow Account 

619 Quixote Ave Enroachement Agreement 
General 2020 
Prosecution 

Dewall Matter 

Acct No. 6326 

PeopleService - Water Services (#49403) 2020 Aug 
PeopleService - Publ ic Works (#43330) 2020 June 

Water Util ity Billing Services for Q2 2020 

Fuel for Generator During Power Outage 

Quality Ave/3rd St 5 Project (2020 Streets Project) 
Beach Road Drainage 

Gravel Pit Outlet Review 
Dewall Property Development 

402 Quinnell Ave N - Site Plan Review 

16350 5th St S • CSM Review 
Bungalow Inn - Deck Review 

1230 Quant Ave S - Grading Plan Review 

331 Quehl Ave N - Stormwater Drainage Review from Joe Paiement 
16670 7th St S • Grading Plan Review 

Busse Duplex CUP and PUD 
Bungalow Inn CUP 

Dewall Subdivision 

Stordahl Variance 
General Planning 

Account 

100 • General Fund 

41405 · Treasurer Services 

49422 · Accte, Le,eal & Treas Services 
41810 · Office Supplies 
41990 · Other General Government ... 
41405 • Treasurer Services 

41405 • Treasurer Services 
41405 • Treasurer Services 
41405 • Treasurer Services 

100 · General Fund 

41610 • Legal Services - General 
41610 · Legal Services - General 

41610 · Legal Services - General 

41610 · Legal Services - General 

100 · General Fund 

Prepaid Expenses 

Prepaid Expenses 

49416 · Water Billing & Admin Syst ... 

49411 · Operating Supplies 

100 · General Fund 

43140 • Street Improvements 

41700 · City Engineer - General 
41700 • City Engineer - General 

41700 • City Engineer - General 

41700 · City Engineer - General 

41700 City Engineer• General 
41700 · City Engineer - General 

41700 · City Engineer - General 

41700 · City Engineer • General 
41700 City Engineer - General 

100 · General Fund 

41330 · City Zoning/Planner Services 
41330 • City Zoning/Planner Services 

41330 • City Zoning/Planner Services 

41330 · City Zoning/Planner Services 
41330 · City Zoning/Planner Services 

Original Amount 

(3,996.00) 

1,750.00 
750.00 

85.00 
188.00 
150.00 
330.00 
158.00 
585.00 

3,996.00 

(3,532.50) 

90.00 
2,285.00 
1,078.75 

78.75 

3,532.50 

(17,241.37) 

4,278.00 
8,268.00 
4,181.25 

514.12 

17,241.37 

(16,397.35) 

14,170.39 
217.90 
145.26 
72.63 

217.90 
568.13 
435.80 
145.26 
290.53 
133.55 

16,397.35 

(5,265.00) 

337.50 
742.50 
303.75 

33.75 
3,847.50 

5,265.00 
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08/12/20 

Type 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 
Bill 
Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Date 

08/18/2020 

07/17/2020 

08/18/2020 

07/31/2020 

08/18/2020 

07/08/2020 
07/24/2020 
08/04/2020 

08/18/2020 

07/10/2020 

08/18/2020 

06/30/2020 

08/18/2020 

07/30/2020 

08/18/2020 

07/15/2020 

08/18/2020 

08/10/2020 

Num 

23651 

Zoom Reimbursement 

23652 

July Mileage 

23653 

4749945 
4760754 
4767371 

23654 

KPS0557 

23655 

Q2 2020 

23656 

00715721 

23657 

40302 

23658 

63267 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 
July 22 through August 18, 2020 

Name Memo 

Andy V Erickson {DO) Reimb Exp Reimb Expenses 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't- Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418... Zoom CharRes - Covid Related 

Michelle Elsner (Reimbursement) 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418... Mileage to Post Office (2.6 miles round trip x 22 trips x $0.575) 

Hawkins, Inc. 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Oepartment:49411 Oper ... Chemicals 
601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49411 Oper ... Chemicals 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49411 Oper.. . Chemicals 

Kodiak Power Systems 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49429 Repa. .. Plant #2 Well Pump Having Issues. New Governor Actuator Ordered/Installed 

MN Department of Health System 1820029 Lakeland Municipal Water 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49417 Utilit... Community Water Supply Service Connection Fee: 1,080 Hookups 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418... late Fee on Community Water Supply Service Connection Fee 

PSI Customer# 1206321; Project #00951382 

401 Public Works Fund:B. Street Maint & lmprovements:82. Street E... Quality Ave Util ities - En~ineering Tech, Project Manager, Double Ring Infiltration 

Air Fresh Industries 

Account 

100 • General Fund 

41810 · Office Supplies 

100 General Fund 

41812 - Mileage and Transportation 

100 · General Fund 

49411 • Operating Supplies 

49411 · Operating Supplies 
49411 • Operating Supplies 

100 · General Fund 

49429 · Wtr Uti l Repairs & Mainten ... 

100 • Genera l Fund 

49417 • Utility License & Conn Fees 

41814 • M iscellaneous 

100 • General Fund 

43140 · Street Improvements 

100 · General Fund 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:43700 Recreation & Parks:43711 Operating Sup.. . Portable restroom monthly rental: humphnes, crocker, cully, river beach park - 4 units (7/ ... 43711 • Operating Supplies 

Assured Security 100 · General Fund 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:41900 Bldgs & Plant:41940 .. Electronic Labor and Trip Charge. Added Code to the System per Customer Request 41940 Repairs & Maintenance 

Original Amount 

(48.18) 

48.18 

48.18 

(32.89) 

32.89 

32.89 

(3,611.62) 

2,505.02 
5.00 

1,101.60 

3,611.62 

(2,928.00) 

2,928.00 

2,928.00 

(2,755.00) 

2,624.00 
131.00 

2,755.00 

(1,757.50) 

1,757.50 

1,757.50 

(315.00) 

315.00 

315.00 

(150.00) 

150.00 

150.00 
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08/12/20 

Type Oate Num 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23659 

Bill 07/15/2020 295647 
Bill 07/31/2020 296166 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23660 

Bill 07/31/2020 20200731 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23661 

Bill 07/31/2020 30601738200 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23662 

Bill 07/17/2020 0123849-IN 

TOTAL 

BIii Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23663 

Bill 07/03/2020 783619 
Bill 08/07/2020 788872 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23664 

Bill 07/17/2020 20-22612 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23665 

Bill 07/31/2020 19076 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23666 

Bill 07/21/2020 07212001 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23667 

Bill 07/31/2020 0071089 

TOTAL 

Name 

CIT - Computer Integration Technologies 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 
July 2i through August 18, 2020 

Memo 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418 .. 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418 .. 

Email Security with Advanced Threat Protection - Au~ 
Email Security with Advanced Threat Protection - July 

Companion Animal Control 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:04 Public Safety:42170 Animal Control 

Culligan of Stillwater acct# 306-02459774-3 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41900 Bldgs & Plant:41911 ... Water 

Earl F. Andersen, Inc. customer# 0001552 

401 Public Works Fund:B. Street Maint & lmprovements:82. Street E .. Sign Posts, Post Stabilizer, Street Signs 

ECM Publishers, Inc. 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Oepartment:49415 Print... 2019 Drinking Water Report 
199 Applicant Escrow Fund:49199 General Escrow PH Amendment Use Permit Plaza 

Engel Water Testin~ Inc. 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49418 Wat.. Water Samples: July 2020 

Eureka Recycling! lak-rs 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:18 Refuse & Waste Removal:43040 Other Sanitc Processing Fees over Revenue Share; July 2020 

Full Frame Media, LLC Videographer services 

801 LT Imp Fund:58070 Communications Videographer Services 

Gopher State One-call Acct#MN01504 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Oepartment:49411 Oper... GSOC tickets -July 2020 

Account 

100 · General Fund 

41825 • IT Services 
4182S • IT Services 

100 • General Fund 

42170 • Animal Control & Impound 

100 · General Fund 

41911 · Operating Supplies 

100 · General Fund 

43130 · Street Maintenance 

100 • General Fund 

49415 · Printing & Publishing 
49415 · Printing & Publishing 

100 · General Fund 

49418 · Water Testing & Consumer ... 

100 • General Fund 

43042 · Recycling - Expense 

100 · General Fund 

58070 · Community Communications 

100 · General Fund 

49411 · Operating Supplies 

Original Amount 

(479.00) 

380.00 
99.00 

479.00 

170.00) 

70.00 

70.00 

(49.05) 

49.05 

49.05 

1400.30) 

400.30 

400.30 

l679.40) 

632.00 
47.40 

679.40 

(220.00) 

220,00 

220.00 

1518.41) 

518.41 

518.41 

1225.00) 

225.00 

225.00 

(78,30) 

78,30 

78,30 
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08/12/20 

Type Date Num 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23668 

Bill 07/21/2020 5045 
Bill 07/21/2020 5046 
Bill 07/21/2020 5047 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23669 

Bill 06/02/2020 INV7650069 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23670 

Bill 07/31/2020 0000842408 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23671 

Bill 06/30/2020 0000838322 
Bill 07/31/2020 0000842523 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23672 

Bill 07/21/2020 27985 
Bill 08/06/2020 29072 
Bill 08/06/2020 29080 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23673 

Bill 07/20/2020 INV1630901 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23674 

Bill 07/10/2020 8496622 
Bill 07/21/2020 8799376 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2020 23675 

Bill 07/31/2020 6920 

TOTAL 

Name 

Lakeland Heatine & Air Condition ing 

~ 
CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims t~·be Approved 

July 22 through August 18, 2020 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49429 Repa... PH2 Maintenance on HVAC 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41900 Bides & Plant:41940 .. City Hall Maintenance on HVAC 
601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Oepartment:49429 Repa. .. PHl Maintenance on HVAC 

Marco Technologies LLC Acct No. C0442 

Memo 

801 LT Imp Fund:58070 Communications Service/Sales Invoice INV7650069 from 8/3/20 

Maroney's 1001428 Refuse) Acct #004128 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49429 Repa. .. Refuse Removal Water PH2 
100 Gen'I Fd:8. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41900 Bldgs & Plant:41940 .. Refuse Remova l City Hall 

Maroney's (011693 Recycling) 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:18 Refuse & Waste Removal:43040 Other San lta... Recycl ing June 2020 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:18 Refuse & Waste Removal:43040 Other Sanita... Recycl ing July 2020 

Menards (Hudson) 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49411 Oper. .. Light Bulbs 
401 Public Works Fund:B. Street Maint & lmprovements:B2. Street E... Pothole Patch 
401 Public Works Fund:B. Street Maint & lmprovements:82. Street E... Pothole Patch 

Metro Sales, Inc. 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49435 Offic. .. Photocopier 

Quill 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. E<p:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418 .. . Paper Towels and Trash Bags 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Esp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418 .. . Staple Remover, Legal Pads, Accessory Holder 

River Valley Printing 

801 LT Imp Fund:58070 Communications 965 Eight-page Newsletter - Aug 2020 

Account 

100 • General Fund 

49429 • Wtr Util Repairs & Mainten ... 
41940 • Repairs & Maintenance 
49429 • Wtr Util Repairs & Mainten ... 

100 • General Fund 

58070 · Community Communications 

100 • General Fund 

49429 · Wtr Uti l Repairs & Mainten ... 
41940 Repairs & Maintenance 

100 · General Fund 

43042 · Recycling - Expense 
43042 • Recycling - Expense 

100 • GEmeral Fund 

49411 · Operating Supplies 
43130 · Street Maintenance 
43130 · Street Maintenance 

100 · General Fund 

49435 · Office Equip & Furniture 

100 · General Fund 

41810 • Office Supplies 
41810 • Office Supplies 

100 · General Fund 

58070 · Community Communications 

Original Amount 

(1,300.00) 

600.00 
400.00 
300.00 

1,300.00 

11,000.00) 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

1132.04) 

73.51 
58.53 

132.04 

(5,329.32) 

2,664.66 
2,664.66 

5,329.32 

188.97) 

65.00 
15.98 

7.99 

88.97 

163.37) 

63.37 

63.37 

(89.47) 

64.07 
25.40 

89.47 

1439.00) 

439.00 

439.00 
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08/12/20 

Type 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

liability Check 

TOTAL 

Paycheck 

TOTAL 

Liability Check 

TOTAL 

Date Num 

08/18/2020 23676 

07/31/2020 20200731 

08/18/2020 23677 

07/31/2020 126123S76 

07/30/2020 202008001 

07/30/2020 2020Q2 

08/03/2020 202008002 

08/04/2020 202008003 

08/04/2020 202008004 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 
July 27. through August 18, 2020 

N 

Tania Gonzalez 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:t1900 Bldgs & Plant:41940.. City Hall Cleaning Service 

TruGreen Customer# 7002907836 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:43700 Recreation & Parks:43740 Repairs & Mai 1t Crocker Park 

MN Labr & Ind (Bldg Surcharges) Building Surcharges . 
: BldgSurchg Q2 2020 

QuickBooks Payroll Service 'l Created by Payroll Service on 07/31/2020 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418... Fee for 1 direct depositls) at $1.7S each 

QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 07/31/2020 

Elsner, Michelle R 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41200 City Admin/Oerk & Staff: . 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. E,cp:02 Admin & Fin:41200 City Admin/derk & Staff: .. 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41200 City Admin/Oerk & Staff: .. 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41200 City Admin/Oerk & Staff: .. 
100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41200 City Admin/Clerk & Staff: . 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41200 City Admin/Clerk & Staff: .. 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:02 Admin & Fin:41200 City Admin/Clerk & Staff: .. . 

IRS (Form 941 Payroll Taxes) 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Depasit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Dep05it 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 
41-0947530 
41-0947530 
41-0947530 
41-0947530 

Memo Account 

100 • General Fund 

41940 · Repairs & Maintenance 

100 • General Fund 

43740 · Repairs & Maintenance 

100 · General Fund 

20098 • Bldg Surcharge Payable 

100 , General Fund 

41810 · Office Supplies 
2110 • Direct Deposit Liabilities 

100 · General Fund 

101.11 · Wages and Salaries 
101.11 • Wages and salaries 
101.11 • Wages and Salaries 
19040 · Payroll-PERA 
121 · PERA 
19040 · Payroll-PERA 
19050 · Payroll-Federal Withholding 
126 • SOCial Security 
190S5 · Payroll-FICA 
190S5 · Payroll-FICA 
127 • Medicare 
19070 · Payroll-Medicare 
19070 • Payroll-Medicare 
19075 · Payroll-State Withholding .. 
2110 • Direct Deposit Liabilities 

100 • General Fund 

190SO · Payroll-Federal Withholding 
190S5 · Payroll-FICA 
190SS · Payroll-FICA 
19070 · Payroll-Medicare 
19070 · Payroll-Medicare 

Original Amount 

(200.00) 

200.00 

200.00 

(448.80) 

448.80 

448.80 

1341.00) 

366.00 

366.00 

11,565.99) 

1.7S 
1,564.24 

1,565.99 

0.00 

480.00 
1,620.00 

lSl.88 
1146.37) 
168.89 

1168.89) 
I2S3.00) 
139.62 

(139.62) 
1139.62) 

32.65 
(32.65) 
(32.65) 

1116.00) 
(1,564.24) 

0.00 

1597.54) 

253.00 
139.62 
139.62 

32.65 
32.65 

597.54 
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08/12/20 

Type 

Liability Check 

TOTAL 

Liability Check 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Date 

08/04/2020 

08/04/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

Num 

202008005 

202008006 

202008007 

20200731 

202008008 

20200731 

202008009 

20200731 

202008010 

20200731 

202008011 

20200731 

202008012 

20200731 

202008013 

20200731 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 
July 22 through August 18, 2020 

Name Memo 

MN Dept of Revenue 5525997 

5525997 

P.E.R.A. 572600 

572600 
572600 

All City {EFT) 8837 Acct No. 825688837 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418... Acct No. 825688837 PJ Kinde Mobile Ph: 651-417-0733 

All Water Util {EFT) 5135 Acct 287277095135 FAN 07478540 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49420 Com... Lakeland water utility and public works: 2 Phones and 2 IPads: 
401 Public Works Fund:D. 43300 Pub Wks Administration:43330 PW... Lakeland water utility and public works: 2 Phones and 2 IPads: 

Comcast Acct 1331 8772 10 568 0011331 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49420 Com ... 16600 11th St N Pumphouse #1 

Comcast Acct 2S38 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't · Oth:41900 Bldgs & Plant:41920 .. City Hall Phone Service 690 Quinnell Ave N 

Comcast Acct 3691 8772 10 568 0013691 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:41900 Bldgs & Plant:41920 .. TV, digital voice: City Hall 

Comcast Acct 5143 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Oepartment:49420 Com ... 1190 St. Croix Tri S 

Comcast Acct 5829 Acct# 8772 10 568 0015829 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't • Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418 ... City Hall 690 Quinnell Av N Business Voice 

Account 

100 • General Fund 

19075 · Payroll-State Withholding ... 

100 • Genera l Fund 

19040 · Payroll-PERA 
19040 · Payroll -PERA 

100 • General Fund 

41820 · Communications 

100 · General Fund 

49420 · Communications 
43330 PW Contract labor - Admin 

100 • General Fund 

49420 • Communications 

100 · General Fund 

41920 • Communications 

100 • General Fund 

41920 · Communications 

100 · General Fund 

49420 • Communications 

100 · General Fund 

41820 · Communications 

Original Amount 

(116.00) 

116.00 

116.00 

(315.26) 

146.37 
168.89 

315.26 

(29.92) 

29.92 

29.92 

(246.33) 

146.33 
100.00 

246.33 

(203.60) 

203.60 

203.60 

(34.90) 

34.90 

34.90 

(43.16) 

43.16 

43.16 

(213.69) 

213.69 

213.69 

(73.36) 

73.36 

73.36 

PaeeB 



08/12/20 

Type 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt ..Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

TOTAL 

Date 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

07/31/2020 

Num 

202008014 

20200731 

202008015 

20200731 

202008016 

20200731 

202008017 

20200731 

202008018 

20200731 

202008019 

20200731 

202008020 

20200731 

202008021 

20200731 

202008022 

20200731 

Name 

COmcast Bus Web 5020 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 
July 27 through August 18, 2020 

Acct No.963225020 

Memo 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418 .. 
601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49420 com .. 

Comcast Business Voice Edge #965282359 Lakeland City Hall 
COmcast Business Voice Edge #965282373 Lakeland Water Utilities 

CPEnergy #5155604 Acct 5155604-1 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Oepartment:49450 Utilit... 16600 11th St N Pumphouse #1 

CPEnergy #5155807 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49450 Utili1. .. Water Plant#2 

CPEnergy #5304075 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41900 Bldgs & Plant:41950 ... City Hall - 690 Quinnell Ave N 

CPEnergy #9165631 Acct: 9165631-4 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49450 Utilit ... 15825 Hudson Rd Water Tower #1 

PSN Service Invoice 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Oepartment:49416 Wat.. Monthly Charee for PSN Payment services 

US Bank Equipment Finance Invoice: 408107928, Contract 500-0589996-000 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49435 Offic Pump House #2 Printer 

Xcel Energy *0431 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49450 Utilit ... 16010 5th St S 2nd Tower and 1101 Rivercrest Rd Booster Stationn 

Xcel Energy *0639 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:04 Public Safety:42160 Civil Defense:42161 Sire.. Civil Defense 3rd St 

Account 

100 • General Fund 

41820 · Communications 
49420 • Communications 

100 • General Fund 

49452 · Pumphousel - Ctrpnt#SlSS ... 

100 • General Fund 

49454 · Trntmnt2 - Ctrpnt#Sl55807 ... 

100 · General Fund 

41952 · City Hall - Ctrpnt#S304075-4 

100 • Gener.ii Fund 

49458 · Tower #1 Ctrpnt#9165631-4 

100 · General Fund 

49416 • Water Billine & Admin Syst... 

100 · General Fund 

49435 · Office Equip & Furniture 

100 · General Fund 

49456 • Booster St- Xcel 5456043-1 

100 · General Fund 

42161 • Siren 3rd St- Xcel 5538063-9 

Original Amount 

(388.19) 

288.19 
100.00 

388.19 

1219.00) 

219.00 

219.00 

(75.78) 

75.78 

75.78 

(91.00) 

91.00 

91.00 

(17.59) 

17.59 

17.59 

(43.95) 

43.95 

43.95 

(158.00) 

158.00 

158.00 

(119.82) 

119.82 

119.82 

(7.80) 

7.80 

7.80 
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08/12/20 

Type Date Num 

Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2020 202008023 

Sill 07/31/2020 20200731 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2020 202008024 

Bill 07/31/2020 20200731 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2020 202008025 

Bill 07/31/2020 20200731 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2020 202008026 

Bill 07/31/2020 20200731 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2020 202008027 

Sill 07/31/2020 20200731 

TOTAL 

B111 Pmt -Check 07/31/2020 202008028 

Bill 07/31/2020 20200731 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2020 202008029 

Bill 07/31/2020 20200731 

TOTAL 

Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2020 202008030 

Bill 07/31/2020 20200731 

TOTAL 

Liability Check 08/11/2020 202008031 

TOTAL 

Name 

Xcel Energy •1059 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 
July 22 through August 18, 2020 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49450 Util it... 16600 11th Plant #1 

Xcel Energy •1355 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Oepartment:49450 Utilit... 1190 St. Croix Tri S Pumphouse #2 

Xcel Energy *4582 

Memo 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49450 Utilit. .. 1S825 8th St Tower #1 acct# 51-5210458-2 

Xcel Energy *5189 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:04 Public Safety:42160 Civil Defense:42162 Sire... Lakeland Civil Defense - Fire Siren install number 150398 7th st 

Xcel Energy *5348 

601 Water Utility Fund:B. Exp:49400 Water Department:49450 Utilit. .. 15825 8th St Tower #1 acct# 51-4199534-8 

Xcel Enerev •7523 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:43700 Recreation & Parks:43750 Utilities:43753 .. . 3rd St S Park 

Xcel Energy *9485 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:12 Street Lighting:43010 Street Lighting Street lighting 

Xerox Fin l Serv {EFT} Contract 010-0087515-001 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Ot~,41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418... Photocopy Lease: Model C8045 S/N 8TB547776 Contract 010-0087515-001 

QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 08/10/2020 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418... Fee for 1 direct deposit(s) at $1. 75 each 

QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 08/10/2020 

Account 

100 • General Fund 

49455 • Treat Pint #1 - Xcel 556676 ... 

100 • Genera l Fund 

49453 • Treat Pint #2 - Xcel#455713 ... 

100 · General Fund 

49457 • Tower #1 • Xcel 5210458-2 

100 · General Fund 

42162 · Siren 7th St - Xcel 4845518-9 

100 · General Fund 

49451 · Pumphouse 1 - Xcel#41995 ... 

100 · General Fund 

43753 · Park Light· Xcel 6443752-3 

100 · General Fund 

43010 · Street Lightmg 

100 · General Fund 

41835 · Office Equip and Furniture 

100 • General Fund 

41810 · Office Supplies 
2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 

Original Amount 

(95.43) 

95.43 

95.43 

11,093.32) 

1,093.32 

1,093.32 

(130.77) 

130.77 

130.77 

(3.76) 

3.76 

3.76 

(1,362.401 

1,362.40 

1,362.40 

(32.61) 

32.61 

32.61 

(639.02) 

639.02 

639.02 

(321.45) 

321.45 

321.45 

(361.91) 

1.75 
360.16 

361.91 
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08/12/20 

Type Date Num 

Paycheck 08/12/2020 202008032 

TOTAL 

Liability Check 08/12/2020 202008033 

TOTAL 

Liability Check 08/13/2020 202008034 

TOTAL 

Paycheck 08/14/2020 202008035 

TOTAL 

Paycheck 08/14/2020 202008036 

TOTAL 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 
July V through August 18, 2020 

Name 

Erickson, Andy V 

IRS (Form 941 Payroll TaKes) 

QuickBooks Payroll Service 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. EKp:03 Gen'I Gov't - Oth:41800 0th Gen'I Gov't:418 .. 
QuickBooks Payroll Service 

Glasgow, Richard E 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. EKp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

100 Gen'! Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

LaRoque-Williams, Lisa G 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. EKp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 
41-0947530 
41-0947530 
41-0947530 

Created by Payroll Service on 08/11/2020 

Fee for 3 directdeposit(s) at $1.75 each 
Created by Payroll Service on 08/11/2020 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Depasit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 

Memo Account 

100 · General Fund 

131 · Medical Insurance 
133 · life & STD Insurance 
126 • Social Security 
19055 · Payroll-FICA 
19055 · Payroll-FICA 
127 • Medicare 
19070 · Payroll-Medicare 
19070 · Payroll-Medicare 
2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 
2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 

100 · General Fund 

19055 · Payroll-FICA 

19055 · Payroll-FICA 
19070 • Payroll-Medicare 
19070 · Payroll-Medicare 

100 · General Fund 

41810 · Office Supplies 
2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 

100 • General Fund 

101.11 • Wages and Salaries 
19040 · Payroll-PERA 
121 · PERA 
19040 · Payroll-PERA 
127 • Medicare 
19070 · Payroll-Medicare 
19070 • Payroll-Medicare 
2110 • Direct Deposit Liabilities 

100 · General Fund 

101.11 • Wages and Salaries 
19040 · Payroll-PERA 
121 · PERA 
19040 · Payroll-PERA 
127 · Medicare 
19070 · Payroll-Medicare 
19070 • Payroll-Medicare 
2110 • Direct Deposit Liabilities 

Original Amount 

0.00 

375.00 
15.00 
24.18 

124.18) 
(24.18) 

5.66 
(5.66) 
(5.66) 

(288.13) 
172.03) 

0.00 

(59.68) 

24.18 

24.18 
5.66 
5.66 

59.68 

(646.21) 

5.25 
640.96 

646.21 

0.00 

312.50 
(15.63) 
15.63 

(15.63) 
4.53 

14.53) 
(4.53) 

1292.34) 

0.00 

0.00 

191.67 

(9.581 
9.58 

19.58) 
2.78 

12.78) 
(2.78) 

1179.31) 

0.00 
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08/12/20 

Type Date 

Paycheck 08/14/2020 

TOTAL 

Liability Check 08/14/2020 

TOTAL 

Liability Check 08/14/2020 

TOTAL 

Num 

202008037 

202008038 

202008039 

Name 

Thran, Michael J 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved 

July 22 through August 18, 2020 

Direct Deposit 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

100 Gen'I Fd:B. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 

100 Gen't Fd:8. Exp:01 Mayor & Council:41100 Mayor & Council 

IRS (Form 941 Payroll Taxes) 

P.E.R.A. 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

572600 

572600 

572600 

Memo Account 

100 • General Fund 

101.11 · Wages and Salaries 

19040 · Payroll-PERA 

121 · PERA 

19040 · Payroll-PERA 

19050 · Payroll-Federal Withholding 

127 • Medicare 

19070 · Payroll-Medicare 

19070 · Payroll-Medicare 

2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 

100 • General Fund 

19050 - Payroll-Federal Withholding 

19055 · Payroll-FICA 

1905 5 · Payroll-FICA 

19070 • Payroll-Medicare 

19070 - Payroll-Medicare 

100 · General Fund 

19040 · Payroll-PERA 

19040 · Payroll-PERA 

Original Amount 

0.00 

191.67 

{9.58) 

9.58 

{9.58) 

(10.00) 

2.78 

(2.78) 

(2.78) 

(169.31) 

0.00 

(65.08) 

10.00 

11.89 

11.89 

15.65 

15.65 

65.08 

(88.74) 

44.37 

44.37 

88.74 
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SavATree 

AGENDA ITEM 

4C 

i?B.A!;:;:..:�Jijijffiifi!§i�j· 

12450 Hudson Road S., Afton MN 5500 I 

P: 651-964-400 I F: (715) 749-3465 

E: afton@savatree.com 

Estimate# 463747 Prepared By Scott Henke 

ISA Certified Arborist 

shenke@savatree.com 

Estimate for 

Simon Wirth City Of Lakeland 

For Service At: 

690 Quinell Ave N, Lakeland MN 55043 

Account Key: 4245833 

Recommendations 

General Icee Cate 

General Tree Care 

Group of 6 Black Locust (whole trees and trunks), located in circle across from 16063 2nd St N. 

One (l) 13 11 DBH Locust, Black (Robinia pseudoaeacia) - remove to ground level. 

One ( 1) Locust, Black (Trunk) - remove to ground level. 

One (l) 18 11 DBH Locust, Black (Robinia pseudoaeacia) 

One (l) 15 11 DBH Locust, Black (Robinia pseudoaeacia) 

One (l) Locust, Black (trunk) - remove to ground level. 

One (l) 1011 DBH Locust, Black (Robinia pseudoaeacia) - remove to ground level. 

One (1) 161

1 DBH Locust, Black (Robinia pseudoaeacia) - remove deadwood and damaged limbs 
2 11 dia and larger throughout the entire canopy. 

Equipment: bucket truck, loader truck 

Notes: haul away all wood , do removals in fall or winter to avoid damage to perennials. 

Optional: Grind stumps from trees listed above 6-8 11 below grade, leave all chips on site. Add 
$150 + tax 

Identified hazards and obstacles 
Hazard: Decay 
Hazard: Cavities 
Hazard: Pedestrians 
Obstacle: Landscape 

General Tree Care 

Recycling 

Cabling & Bracing 

Special Work/ Special Equipment 

Stump Grinding 

$1,650.00 

$1,650.00 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 



Permit(s) 

Plant Health Care 

Lawn Care 

Irrigation 

This proposal has been provided to you on a confidential basis. We kindly request that neither this proposal nor any of its contents be reproduced or shared with any 
competitor without the prior written consent of Sav A Tree. 

Sales tax, if applicable, will be added to the amounts of this estimate per your local and state tax jurisdiction. 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

lfyou wish to pay via credit card, please enter deposit amount and click button to pay. A deposit of50% may be required prior to the commencement of General Tree Care 
work. Thank you! 

Note: Included in this program is I service for a total of SI ,650.00. 

OUR UNCONDITIONAL 
GUARANTEE 
Should our service fall short of your 
expectations, please contact us 
immediately and we will do everything we 
can to make it right. Rev.6-18-2020 aso­
pdf 
Fully Licensed & Insured 
Tree Care Industry Accredited 

A 

i:~1 
- • • ~.~.:~ ~ J. 



Incident Summary Report PUBLIC 

From:7/1/2020 12:00:00 AM To:7/31/2020 11 :59:59 PM 

WASHINGTON COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 

LAKELAND - 130 

7/2/2020 4:07:38 AM WC20027178 194 Wb At Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

7/2/2020 10:49:49 AM WC20027214 XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

7/2/2020 11 :58:55 AM WC20027224 194 Eb At Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

7/2/2020 1: 13:46 PM WC20027235 SAINT CROIX RIVER MILE 14 - MN, 
LAKELAND 

7/2/2020 6:18:56 PM WC20027288 Saint Croix River Jno 194 Bridge-II, 
LAKELAND 

7/2/2020 6:56:27 PM WC20027295 XX Saint Croix River Jno 194 Bridge-
11, LAKELAND 

7/2/2020 7:04:03 PM WC20027297 Saint Croix River Hudson Channel-II, 
LAKELAND 

7/2/2020 7:14:04 PM WC20027300 Saint Croix River Jno 194 Bridge-II, 
LAKELAND 

7/2/2020 7:30:10 PM WC20027303 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

7/2/2020 8:26:22 PM WC20027312 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

7/2/2020 10:17:10 PM WC20027341 XX Quality Ave S, LAKELAND 

7/3/2020 12:33:29 AM WC20027353 XX Quality Ave S, LAKELAND 

7/3/2020 1:17:19 PM WC20027403 16XXX 7th St N, LAKELAND 

7/3/2020 4:17:14 PM WC20027434 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

7/3/2020 4:28:02 PM WC20027442 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

7/3/2020 8:08:22 PM WC20027487 Saint Croix River Jno 194 Bridge-II, 
LAKELAND 

7/3/2020 10:55:24 PM WC20027542 XX Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 11 :52:04 AM WC20027633 90XXX -block Quixote Ave N, 
LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 3:44:26 PM WC20027675 St Croix River/swingbridge, 
LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 3:58:36 PM WC20027679 Saint Croix River/lakeland, 
LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 5:29:41 PM WC20027702 Saint Croix River/swing Bridge, 
LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 5:54:19 PM WC20027708 Saint Croix River/swing Bridge, 
LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 6:01 :47 PM WC20027712 Saint Croix River/swing Bridge, 
LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 6:09:07 PM WC20027714 Saint Croix River/94, LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 6: 17:06 PM WC20027721 Saint Croix River/swing Bridge, 
LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 6:47:00 PM WC20027735 Saint Croix River/lakeland Channel, 
LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 8:25:59 PM WC20027785 XXX Quamwell Ave S, LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 8:41 :55 PM WC20027790 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 9:14:34 PM WC20027806 Saint Croix Tri S / 5th St S, 
LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 9:38:59 PM WC20027814 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

7/4/2020 9:40:43 PM WC20027823 XX Lakeland Beach, LAKELAND 

AGENDA ITEM 
SA 

ROAD HAZARD 

VEHICLE UNLOCK 

TRAFFIC COMPLAINT 

911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

BOAT STOP 

BOAT STOP 

WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

BOAT STOP 

WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

JUVENILE COMPLAINT 

JUVENILE COMPLAINT 

PARK COMPLAINT 

WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

BOATING WHILE INTOXICATED 

BOAT STOP 

WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

WATERCRAFT ASSIST/RESCUE 

WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

BOAT STOP 

BOAT STOP 

WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

BOAT STOP 

BOATING WHILE INTOXICATED 

SUICIDE ATTEMPT/THREATS OF 

BOAT STOP 

FOUND PROPERTY/ITEM 

BOAT STOP 

911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 
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Incident Summary Report PUBLIC 

From:7/1/2020 12:00:00 AM To:7/31 /2020 11 :59:59 PM 

7/4/2020 9:48:56 PM WC20027822 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/5/2020 12:01:26 PM WC20027968 16XXX 7th St S, LAKELAND SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

7/5/2020 4:41 :37 PM WC20028005 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/5/2020 4:41 :59 PM WC20028006 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

7/5/2020 4:53:47 PM WC20028009 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/5/2020 5:57:03 PM WC20028020 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/5/2020 6:33:28 PM WC20028034 XX Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND CITIZEN/PUBLIC ASSIST 

7/5/2020 6:34:20 PM WC20028035 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/5/2020 6:37:17 PM WC20028036 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

7/5/2020 6:43:10 PM WC20028040 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

7/5/2020 6:51 :46 PM WC20028042 XX Lakeland Beach, LAKELAND WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

7/5/2020 7:33:31 PM WC20028052 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

7/5/2020 7:51 :32 PM WC20028057 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

7/5/2020 8:02:55 PM WC20028061 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

7/6/2020 6:17:14 PM WC20028234 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/6/2020 8:39:14 PM WC20028256 XX 194 Wb At Saint Croix Tri N, DRIVING COMPLAINT 
LAKELAND 

7/6/2020 9:46:23 PM WC20028273 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/7/2020 9:26:10 AM WC20028332 XXX Quant Ave N, LAKELAND CITIZEN/PUBLIC ASSIST 

7/7/2020 3:50:36 PM WC20028404 Saint Croix River Hudson Channel-II, BOAT STOP 
LAKELAND 

7/7/2020 3:57:29 PM WC20028407 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/7/2020 4:23:48 PM WC20028419 1XXX Rivercrest Rd N, LAKELAND TRAFFIC COMPLAINT 

7/8/2020 10:01:54 AM WC20028521 XXX Quality Ave N, LAKELAND SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

7/8/2020 6:13:35 PM WC20028630 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

7/8/2020 6:34:38 PM WC20028635 XX Saint Croix River Jso 194 Bridge- BOAT STOP 
II, LAKELAND 

7/8/2020 10:12:55 PM WC20028684 XXX Quinlan Ave N, LAKELAND PARKING COMPLAINT 

7/9/2020 5:12:29 PM WC20028800 8th St N / Saint Croix Tri N, TRAFFIC COMPLAINT 
LAKELAND 

7/10/2020 7:01 :51 PM WC20028999 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/11/2020 2:02:55 PM WC20029179 XXX QUENTIN AVE N, LAKELAND BURNING COMPLAINT 

7/11/2020 2:42:45 PM WC20029184 XX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND ALARM-BUSINESS/RES/FIRE/MEDICAL/ETC 

7/11/2020 7:42:58 PM WC20029238 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/12/2020 6:11:45 PM WC20029419 16XXX 6th St N, LAKELAND MEDICAL 

7/12/2020 6:13:06 PM WC20029420 16XXX 6th St N, LAKELAND MEDICAL 

7/12/2020 8:48:13 PM WC20029447 1 XXX Rivercrest Rd N, LAKELAND SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

7/12/2020 9:54:44 PM WC20029459 194 Wb Jee 194 Hudson Bridge, WELFARE CHECK 
LAKELAND 

7/13/2020 5:49:52 PM WC20029612 Saint Croix River Beanies Landing-II, WATERCRAFT ASSIST/RESCUE 
LAKELAND 

7/14/2020 11 :12:29 AM WC20029746 XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND THEFT 

7/17/2020 7:04:30 PM WC20030300 Saint Croix Tri N / Rivercrest Rd N, CITIZEN/PUBLIC ASSIST 
LAKELAND 

7/18/20201:11:15 PM WC20030428 XXX Quant Ave N, LAKELAND HARASSMENT 

7/18/2020 2:34:40 PM WC20030445 XX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND ALARM-BUSINESS/RES/FIRE/MEDICAL/ETC 

7/18/2020 4:04:10 PM WC20030473 1XXX Old Toll Bridge Rd N, WATERCRAFT ASSIST/RESCUE 
LAKELAND 

7/18/2020 8:34:41 PM WC20030530 XXX Queenan Ave S, LAKELAND ORDINANCE VIOLATION 
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Incident Summary Report PUBLIC 

From:7/1/2020 12:00:00 AM To:7/31/2020 11 :59:59 PM 

7/19/2020 3:30:09 AM WC20030622 HUDSON BLVD N 111TH ST N, CITIZEN/PUBLIC ASSIST 
LAKELAND 

7/19/2020 9:49:08 AM WC20030645 XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND ALARM-BUSINESS/RES/FIRE/MEDICAL/ETC 

7/19/2020 1 :52:59 PM WC20030680 1XXX Rivercrest Rd N, LAKELAND MEDICAL 

7/19/2020 2:10:19 PM WC20030685 XX Lakeland Beach, LAKELAND 911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

7/19/2020 4:59:14 PM WC20030717 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/19/2020 6:14:36 PM WC20030733 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/19/2020 6:57:35 PM WC20030739 Quinlan Ave N / 8th St N, PARKING COMPLAINT 
LAKELAND 

7/19/2020 9:00:38 PM WC20030758 Saint Croix Tri N / 194 Wb To St TRAFFIC STOP 
Croix Trail North Ramp, LAKELAND 

7/19/20209:41:51 PM WC20030763 50XXX -699 SAINT CROIX TRL S, TRAFFIC STOP 
LAKELAND 

7/20/2020 10:16:38 AM WC20030851 XXX SAINT CROIX TRL S, FOUND PROPERTY/ITEM 
LAKELAND 

7/20/2020 11 :43:34 AM WC20030869 Unknown, LAKELAND CITIZEN/PUBLIC ASSIST 

7/20/2020 3:03:29 PM WC20030894 XXX Quinmore Ave N, LAKELAND 911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

7/20/2020 5:59:10 PM WC20030930 XXX Quinnell Ave N, LAKELAND ANIMAL COMPLAINT 

7/20/2020 6:21 :57 PM WC20030935 XX Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/20/2020 6:31:20 PM WC20030936 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/20/2020 8:39:34 PM WC20030968 Quality Ave N / 5th St N, LAKELAND FIREWORKS 

7/20/2020 9:45:41 PM WC20030973 XXX SAINT CROIX TRL S, DIRECTED PATROL 
LAKELAND 

7/21/2020 11 :46:44 AM WC20031068 XXX Saint Croix Tri N, LAKELAND RECOVERED STOLEN 

7/21/2020 7:35:06 PM WC20031127 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/21/2020 7:59:00 PM WC20031134 Saint Croix Tri N / Division St, 911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 
LAKELAND 

7/21/2020 8:20:05 PM WC20031136 1XXX Rivercrest Rd N, LAKELAND SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

7/22/2020 3:29:49 PM WC20031277 16XXX 6th St N, LAKELAND ORDINANCE VIOLATION 

7/22/2020 4:46:40 PM WC20031288 8TH ST N / QUINMORE AVE N, ANIMAL COMPLAINT 
LAKELAND 

7/22/2020 9:07:05 PM WC20031331 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND BOAT STOP 

7/23/2020 6:26:52 PM WC20031498 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

7/23/2020 6:36:09 PM WC20031499 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

7/23/2020 6:52:08 PM WC20031504 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

7/23/2020 7:22:12 PM WC20031517 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

7/23/2020 7:25:24 PM WC20031519 XXX Saint Croix Tri N, LAKELAND NOISE COMPLAINT/DISTURBANCE 

7/23/2020 7:32 :06 PM WC20031521 1XXX RIVERCREST RD N, WELFARE CHECK 
LAKELAND 

7/24/2020 11 :09:14 AM WC20031626 1XXX Rivercrest Rd N, LAKELAND TRAFFIC COMPLAINT 

7/24/2020 6:30:30 PM WC20031726 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

7/24/2020 6:57:06 PM WC20031733 Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

7/25/2020 4:15:47 PM WC20031909 SAINT CROIX RIVER HUDSON WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 
CHANNEL-LL, LAKELAND 

7/25/2020 5:20:52 PM WC20031921 Saint Croix River Hudson Channel-II, BOAT STOP 
LAKELAND 

7/26/2020 8:26:33 AM WC20032030 XX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND ALARM-BUSINESS/RES/FIRE/MEDICAL/ETC 

7/26/202011:22:16 AM WC20032045 1 XXX Rivercrest Rd N, LAKELAND TRAFFIC COMPLAINT 

7/26/2020 12:45:05 PM WC20032052 16XXX 7th St N, LAKELAND MEDICAL 

7/26/2020 6:03:49 PM WC20032107 Saint Croix Tri S / 5th St S, 911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 
LAKELAND 
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Incident Summary Report PUBLIC 

From:7/1/2020 12:00:00 AM To:7/31/2020 11 :59:59 PM 

7/27/2020 2:03:20 PM 

7/27/2020 5:57:27 PM 

7/27/2020 9:09:45 PM 

7/28/2020 8:56:32 AM 

7/28/2020 6:12:52 PM 

7/28/2020 6:30:26 PM 

7/28/2020 6:42:37 PM 

7/28/2020 8:17:23 PM 

7/29/2020 6:03:45 PM 

7/29/2020 6:33:34 PM 

7/29/2020 7:17:14 PM 

7/30/2020 10:25:23 AM 

7/30/2020 5:54:16 PM 

7/30/2020 6:48:16 PM 

7/30/2020 8:55:25 PM 

7/31/2020 10:57:51 AM 

7/31/2020 3:34:43 PM 

7/31/2020 6:50:14 PM 

WC20032221 

WC20032256 

WC20032283 

WC20032368 

WC20032435 

WC20032440 

WC20032442 

WC20032456 

WC20032591 

WC20032598 

WC20032606 

WC20032692 

WC20032768 

WC20032779 

WC20032800 

WC20032884 

WC20032925 

wstoo32953 

· ~~Joo32966 
--}1 gt, 
~-

XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

XXX Quixote Ave N, LAKELAND 

XXX Quinnell Ave N, LAKELAND 

XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

194 Wb Jeo Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

Hudson Marina, LAKELAND 

Saint Croix River Hudson Channel-II, 
LAKELAND 

XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

SAINT CROIX RIVER-LL, 
LAKELAND 

Saint Croix River-II, LAKELAND 

194 Wb At Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

SAINT CROIX RIVER-LL, 
LAKELAND 

SAINT CROIX RIVER HUDSON 
CHANNEL-LL, LAKELAND 

Saint Croix River Jso 194 Bridge-II, 
LAKELAND 

XXX Quentin Ave S, LAKELAND 

Quixote Ave N / 8th St N, 
LAKELAND 

Saint Croix River Hudson Channel-II, 
LAKELAND 

SAINT CROIX TRL N, LAKELAND 

TRAFFIC COMPLAINT 

MEDICAL 

CITIZEN/PUBLIC ASSIST 

WELFARE CHECK 

MOTORIST ASSIST 

WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

WATER INCIDENT/VIOLATION 

JUVENILE COMPLAINT 

BOAT STOP 

BOAT STOP 

BOAT STOP 

911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

BOAT STOP 

FRAUD/SCAM 

DRUGS 

WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 

WATERCRAFT COMPLAINT 
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Lower St. Croix Valley 
Fire Protection District 

Post Office Box 234 
Lakeland, Minnesota 55043 

Financial Reports June and July 2020 
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Lower SL (;robe JI alley Fire Protection District 
\ ,Financial Snapshot 
·, {!'ly2020 -~~-- . 

Balance Balance Balance June & Jull 2020 Balance Net 

Fund Dacr!!tion 12/31/18 12131/19 5/31/20 .-Accrual Adj. Income Exee111e TrfJ 7131/20 Inc (Exp) 
100 General Fund 

, ., 
Cash & Transfers $110,971.49 $112,464.13 $132,341.07 $30,938.58 $58,470.42 $59,779.34 $0.00 $161,970.73 ($1,308.92) 
AIR Tax Levy $0.00 $0.00 ($42,989.00) ($36,448.25) ($79,437.25) $0.00 
AIR Special $0.00 $6,795.00 , $0.00 $750.00 $750.00 $0.00 
Prepaid Insurance $13,808.00 $15,050.00 $15,227.00 ($4,562.00) $10,665.00 $0.00 
Accounts Payable ($24,857.59) ($28,565.36) ($28,803.48) $10,050.45 ($18,753.03) $0.00 
Accrued Com(! & Pa;t!!!ll Liabilities {$38,679.11 l {$43,993.60) {$16,203.922 {$728.78) {$16,932.75) $0.00 
Total 100 General Fland $61,242.19 $61,750.17 $59,571.62 so.oo $58,470.42 $59,779.34 $0.00 $58,262.70 ($1,308.92) 

150 Ambnlance Fund 
Cash & Transfers $61,018.41 $84,816.79 $90,807.20 ($3,267.91) $28,536.76 $20,277.19 $0.00 $95,798.86 $8,259.57 
AIR Ambulance $97,139.91 $125,309.98 $133,581.36 $3,267.91 $136,849.27 $0.00 
Reserve • Uncollectible BillinS! {$38,783.66) {$69,294.76) ($76,778. OS) $0.00 $4,956.59 ($81,734.64) {$4,956.59) 
Total 150 Ambulance Fund $119,374.66 $140,832.01 $147,610.51 so.oo $28,536.76 $25,233.78 $0.00 $150,913.49 $3,302.98 

200 Debt Service Fond 
Cash $156,430.52 $127,673.49 $57,589.62 ($3,052.50) $2.59 $0.00 $0.00 $54,539.71 $2.59 
2016A Facil Lease Rev Refunding Note ($580,000.00) ($485,000.00) ($395,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($395,000.00) $0.00 
2016A Facil Lease Rev Refund Note - Int E1!1! {$3,352.10) ($2,956.25) ($2,028.92) $3,052.50 $1,023.58 {$0.00) ($1,023.58) 
Total 200 Debt Service Fund ($426,921.58) ($360,282.76) ($339,439.30) $0.00 $2,59 $1,023.58 S0.00 ($340,460.29) ($1,020.99) 

Total 300 Medical Fund S8,346.95 S9,183.95 S11,SlUO S917.34 S0.00 S0.00 S12,428.74 S917.34 

Total 400 Tires & Batteries Fand $7,127.84 $5,538.42 $5,090.08 $100.09 S189.88 $0.00 $5,000.29 (S89.79) 

500 Equipment Funds 
500.1 Equipment - General $79,874.49 $69,031.86 $72,739.42 $1,374.70 $0.00 $0.00 $74,114.12 $1,374.70 
500.2 Equipment - Designated $5,000.00 $10,271.01 $18,689.29 $0.00 $0.68 $1,998.80 $0.00 $16,691.17 ($1,998.12) 
500.3 Equipment - Dive Team $20,090.66 $16,684.35 $25,583.19 $0.00 ($497.65) $0.00 $0.00 $25,085.54 {$497.65) 
Total 500 Equipment Fund $104,965.15 $95,987.22 $117,011.90 $0.00 $877.73 Sl,998.80 S0.00 $115,890.83 ($1,121.07) 

600 Vehicle Re2lacement Fund 
Cash -All Vehicles except Ambulance $838,598.31 $888,245.23 $910,323.73 ($16,167.41) $26,474.26 $2,324.98 $0.00 $918,305.60 $24,149.28 
Cash -Ambulance Replacement $152,686.14 $130,446.14 $138,886.14 $0.00 $3,460.00 $0.00 $142,346.14 $3,460.00 
Fixed Assets (net of depreciation) $1,332,770.77 $1,219,128.72 $1,127,792.66 $0.00 $33,880.72 $1,093,911 .94 ($33,880.72) 
#Ul Utility Vehicle Lease (US Bank 2.79%) ($14,007.39) ($4,734.32) ($793.62) $793.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
#Tl Tender 10 YrLease(USBank 3.52%) ($155,117.18) ($129,470.13) ($118,520.04) $4,423.85 $0.00 ($114,096.19) $0.00 
#RI Rescue Pmnper Lease (US Bank 2.61%) ($420,946.SO) ($363,929.06) ($339,729.55) $9,753.65 $0.00 ($329,975.90) $0.00 
#CVl Du!): Vehicle Lease (!!S Bank 3.83%) $0.00 ($32,496.91 l ($29,539.33) $1,196.29 $0.00 ($28,343.04) $0.00 
Total 600 Capital Replacement Fund S1,733,984,15 S1,707,189.67 $1,688,419.99 $0,00 $29,934.26 $36,205.70 so.oo Sl,682,148,55 ($6,271.44) 

700 Facilities Fu■d 
Cash - General $121,886.73 $123,774.35 $125,247.44 $0.00 $714.21 $0.00 $0.00 $125,961.65 $714.21 
Cash- Audit & Legal Reserve $2,880.00 $3,825.00 $118.80 $0.00 $0.00 so.oo S118.80 $0.00 
Total 700 Facilities Fund $124,766. 73 S127,599,35 $125,366.24 $0.00 $714.21 so.oo $0.00 $126,080.45 $714.ll 

Total 900 Designated Funds $141,960.44 S144,056.52 $143,739.77 $0.00 S17.47 S260.37 so.oo $143,496.87 (S242.90) 

Totfll Fund BtdtlllCeS $1,874,846.53 $1,931,854.55 $1,958,882.11 $0,00 $119,570.87 $114,691.45 $0.00 $1,953,761.63 ($5,118.58) 

File: FD 2020 Financial Snapsbot.xlsm Wortsbeet: JunJulZ0 8/9/2020 
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Operating Income 
310.0 · Tax Levy - General 
340.0 · Ser. Billed-Ambulance 
340.3 · Ambulance Billing Adjustments 
340.4/350.1 · EMT Tmg Classes, Contrib and Grants 
340.6 · Serv. Billed-Fire Dept/Rescue 
360.0 · Interest Earned 
361.0 · Fire Inspections/Bum Pennits 
362.0 · Other Income/Service Charges 
Total Operating Income 

Operating Expense 
401.0 · Personnel Cost 
401.l · Comp-Board 15% Amb, 85% Fire 
401.2 · Comp-Fire 
401.3 · Comp-Ambulance 
401.4 · Comp-Fire Chief 
401.45 · Comp-Ff Firefighter, EMT 
40 l.S · Comp-Officers 
401.6 · Comp-Fire Inspections 
401. 7 · Reimb Expense/Equip Allowance 
401.8 · Comp-Vacation Pay 
403.1 · FICA-Employers Portion 
403.2 · Medicare-Employers Portion 
403.6 · PERA EMS-Employers Portion 
403. 7 · PERA Police & Fire-Employers Portion 
403.8 · Medical and Other Benefits 
Total 401.0 · Personnel Cost 

Lower St Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

June and July 2020 

Current Month Year to Date 2020Budget 

150 Total 100 150 Total ITO% 
100 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual 

Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Budset Bud~et 

57,791 57,791 202,267 202,267 346,743 58.3% 
58,166 58,166 171,484 171,484 305,000 56.2% 

(30,939) (30,939) (77,430) (77,430) (140,000) 55.3% 
0 0 0 0 2,000 0.0% 

0 0 0 0 1,500 0.0% 
5 8 13 690 365 1,055 2,000 52.7% 

675 675 1,800 1,800 2,000 90.0% 
0 l 301 1,301 0 2,606 2,606 500 521.1% 

58,470 28,537 87,007 204,756.9 97,025 301,782 519,743 58.1% 

850 150 1,000 2,975 525 3,500 5,800 60.3% 
15,934 15,934 58,585 58,585 98,000 59.8% 

3,810 3,810 12,895 12,895 30,000 43.0% 
11,656 2,914 14,570 40,795 10,199 50,994 87,600 58.2% 

0 0 0 
2,521 628 3,149 8,969 2,240 11,209 18,600 60.3% 

125 125 125 125 0 
2,800 2,800 9,798 9,798 10,160 96.4% 

0 0 0 0 0 0 2,500 0.0% 
966 225 1,191 3,421 809 4,230 7,500 56.4% 
469 115 584 1,638 413 2,051 3,500 58.6% 

659 659 2,097 2,097 5,500 38.1% 
2,063 516 2,579 7,221 1,805 9,026 15,473 58.3% 

839 210 1,049 2,938 734 3,672 61300 58.3% 
38,224 9,225 47,449 136,465 31,717 168,182 290,933 57.8% 

File: FD 2020 Sbnt of Ops.xlsm Worksheet: Summa,y 2020 8/9/2020 Page I of 4 

Remaining 2021 Annual 2019 Annual 2018 Annual 
Bud~et Bud et 

144,476 346,743 340,610 317,488 
133,516 305,000 295,000 290,000 
(62,570) (140,000) (130,000) (125,000) 

2,000 2,000 2,500 0 
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 

945 2,000 2,400 400 
200 2,000 2,000 2,000 

{2,106~ 500 1,500 1 500 
217,961 519,743 515,510 487,888 

2,300 5,800 5,600 5,150 
39,415 98,000 96,000 70,400 
17,105 30,000 30,000 43,100 
36,606 87,600 85,000 80,000 

0 0 0 0 
7,391 18,600 20,000 18,708 
(125) 0 0 0 
362 10,160 11,160 11,160 

2,500 2,500 3,500 4,000 
3,270 7,500 8,000 5,500 
1,449 3,500 3,750 3,500 
3,403 5,500 3,920 3,500 
6,447 15,473 14,620 13,360 
21628 6300 6,500 6,300 

122,751 290,933 288,050 264,678 
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404.0 · Facilities & Admin • 15% Amb, 85% Fire 
404.5 · Comp - Facility Personnel 
404.6 · Employer Paid Taxes - Facility 
404.3 · Facility cash Contrib - Ambulance 
405.0 · Taxes, Licenses, Fees 
405.5 · Professional Fees 
405.7 · Fite & Ambulance Billings & Collection 
406.1 · Light & Power 
407.1 · Heat 
408.1 · Telephone 
409. l · Admin Office Supplies & Software 
415.l · Repair&Maint-Building 
904.8 · Allocated Facilities to Ambulance 
Total 404.0 · Facilities & Administration 

410.0 · Insurance 15%Amb, 85%Fire 
410.l · Insurance-Vehicle Fleet 
410.2 · Insurance-Property 
410.4 · Insurance-Disability Income/AD&D 
410.5 · Insurance-General Liability 
410.8 · Insurance-Workers Compensation 
410.9 · Insurance-Floater (Equip) 
910.8 · Allocated Insurance to Ambulance 
Total 410.0 · Insurance 15%Amb, 85%Fire 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

June and July 2020 

Current Month Year to Date 2020Budget 
150 Total 100 150 Total YID% 

100 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual 
Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Budset Budset 

787 787 2,540 2,540 5,000 50.8% 
119 119 385 385 750 Sl.3% 

700 700 2,450 2,450 4,200 58.3% 
98 98 280 280 350 80.0% 

4,200 4,200 14,950 14,950 19,250 77.7% 
927 927 2,900 2,900 6,500 44.6% 

1,3S1 1,351 2,296 2,296 8,500 27.0% 
141 141 2,391 2,391 4,500 53.1% 
617 617 4,291 4,291 7,000 61.3% 
489 489 1,792 1,792 6,000 29.9% 
731 731 2,040 2,040 5,000 40.8% 

p,280} 1,280 0 (4,638i 4,638 0 0 
7,2S3 2,907 10,160 26,326 9,988 36,314 67,050 54.2% 

592 592 2,006 2,006 5,600 35.8% 
880 880 2,973 2,973 5,500 54.1% 
352 352 1,226 1,226 2,100 58.4% 
426 426 1,483 1,483 2,500 59.3% 

2,312 2,312 8,092 8,092 14,250 56.8% 
0 0 0 0 0 

~684) 684 0 (2,366) 21366 0 0 
3,878 684 4,562 13,414.00 2,366 15,780 29,950 52.7% 

File: FD 2020 Stint of Ops.xlsm Worksheet: Summa,y 2020 8/9/2020 Page 2 of 4 

Remaining 2021 Annual 2019 Annual 2018 Annual 
Budset Bude;et Bud11et Bud2et 

2,460 5,000 5,000 5,000 
36S 750 750 750 

1,750 4,200 4,.200 4,200 
70 350 300 200 

4,300 19,250 17,000 14,000 
3,600 6,500 6,000 6,000 
6,204 8,500 6,500 7,250 
2,109 4,500 3,500 4,000 
2,709 7,000 7,000 7,000 
4,208 6,000 6,000 6,750 
2,960 5,000 5,000 6,000 

0 0 0 0 
30,736 67,050 61,250 61,150 

3,594 5,600 9,700 8,450 
2,527 5,500 7,500 4,300 

874 2,100 2,000 2,000 
1,017 2,500 2,500 3,250 
6,158 14,250 10,000 11,000 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

14,170 29,950 31,700 29,000 
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411.0 · Vehicles & Equipment 
411.2 · Minor Equipment - Fire 
411 .3 · Minor Equipment - Ambulance 
412.2 · Supplies - Fire 
412.3 · Supplies-Ambulance 
413.2 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil-Fire 
413 .3 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil-Ambulance 
414.1 · Equipment Maint (800 Mhz Radios) 
414.2 · Vehicle Maintenance-Fire 
414.3 · Vehicle Maintenance-Ambulance 
415.2 · Equipment Maintenance-Fire 
415.3 · Equipment Maintenance -Ambulance 
417.3 · AmbulanceCashContrib-100%Amb 
418.3 · Command Veh Cash Contrib - SO% Amb 
419 .3 · EMS Equip Cash Conttib - 100% Amb 
420.3 · Tires & Batt Cash Contrib - 100% Amb 
421 .3 · Tires & Batt Cash Contrib - 50% Amb 
Total 411.0 · Vehicles & Equipment 

420.0 · Training 
422.2 · Training - Fire 
422.3 · Training - Ambulance 
422.4 · Training Exp - EMT/CPR Classes 
Total 420.0 · Training 

430.0 · Other Expenses 
431.2 · Fire Prevention & Inspections 
433.2 · Dues & Subs - Fire 
433.3 · Dues & Subs - Amb 
434.2 · Confer & Meetings - Fire 
434.3 · Confer & Meetings -Amb 
435.3 · Provision for Ambulance Writeoffs 
436.3 · Medical Direction Fees 
437.3 · Medical Exams Cash Contrib - 20% Amb 
Total 430.0 · Other Expenses 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

June and July 2020 

Current Month Year to Date 2020Budget 

150 Total 100 150 Total YTD% 
100 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual 

Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Bud!et Bud~et 

214 214 3,061 3,061 8,500 36.0% 
0 0 690 690 1,200 57.5% 

917 917 1,348 1,348 1,400 % .3% 
2,528 2,528 7,332 7,332 9,000 81.5% 

1,470 1,470 4,465 4,465 9,500 47.0% 
350 350 979 979 3,250 30.1% 

2,701 2,701 5,401 5,401 11,000 49.1% 
3,685 3,685 12,126 12,126 12,000 101.0% 

0 0 777 777 2,000 38.8% 
226 226 2,046 2,046 6,000 34.1% 

0 0 92 92 1,000 9.2% 
3,250 3,250 11,375 11,375 19,500 58.3% 

210 210 735 735 1,260 58.3% 
200. 200 700 700 1,200 58.3% 

70 :, 70 245 245 420 58.3% 
30 30 105 105 180 58.3% 

9,212 6,638 ' ,, 15,850 28,447 23,030 51,477 87,410 58.9% 

1,132 1,132 2,917 2,917 18,000 16.2% 
573 :573 4,684 4,684 5,000 93.7% 

0 . 0 . 0 0 
1,132 573 l,70~ 2,917 4,684 7,602 23,000 33.1% 

0 0 0 0 2,000 0.0% 
40 40 675 675 2,200 30.7% 

0 0 220 220 1,250 17.6% 
0 0 Q. 0 6,500 0.0% 

0 0 - 0 0 2,000 0.0% 
4,957 4,957 12,440 12,440 22,000 56.5% 

0 0 1,623 1,623 1,650 98.4% 
250 250 875 875 1 500 58.3% 

40 5,207 5,247 675 15,158 15,833 39,100 40.5% 

File: FD 2020 Stmt ofOps.xlsm Worksheet: Swruuary 2020 8/9/2020 Pase 3 of 4 

Remaining 2021 Annual 2019 Annual 2018 Annual 
Budset Budget Budget Budget 

5,439 8,500 9,000 9,000 
510 1,200 1,200 1,000 
52 1,400 1,400 1,000 

1,668 9,000 9,000 9,000 
5,035 9,500 9,500 8,000 
2,271 3,250 3,250 2,500 
5,599 11,000 11,000 11,000 
(126) 12,000 13,000 12,000 

1,223 2,000 2,000 2,000 
3,954 6,000 6,000 6,000 

908 1,000 1,000 1,000 
8,125 19,500 19,500 19,500 

525 1,260 1,260 1,260 
500 1,200 1,200 1,200 
175 420 420 420 
75 180 180 180 

35,933 87,410 88,910 85,060 

15,083 18,000 18,000 17,000 
316 5,000 5,000 4,500 

0 
15,398 23,000 23,000 21,500 

2,000 2,000 1,000 750 
1,525 2,200 2,500 2,500 
1,030 1,250 1,250 500 
6,500 6,500 6,000 5,500 
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
9,560 22,000 20,500 17,500 

27 1,650 1,650 1,650 
625 1,500 1,500 1 500 

23,267 39,100 36,400 31,900 
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Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

June and July Z0Z0 

Current Month Year to Date 2020 Budget 
150 Total 100 150 Total YTD % 

100 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual Remaining 12021. Annual 2019 Annual 2018 Annual 
Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Budget Budget Budget ~udget Budget Budget 

440.0 · Recruitment & Recognition 20% Amb, 80% Fire 
440.1 • Employee Recruitment O O 0 0 0 0 2,300 0.0% 2,300 2,300 2,200 2,100 
440.2 · Employee Recognition 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 
940.0 · Allocated Recruit & Recog to Amb 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 
Total 440.0 · Recruitment & Recognition O 0 0 0 0 0 2,300 0.0% 2,300 2,300 2,200 2,100 

Total Operating Expense 59,739 25,234 84,973 208,244 86,944 295,188 539,743 54.7% 244,555 I 539,743 531,510 495,388 

Net Operating Income (Expense) 

Other Income (Expense) 
388.8 · Trffrom Ambulance Fund 
388.9 · Trffrom Designated Fund 
888.1 · Trfto General Fund 
888.3 · Trfto Medical Fund 
888.4 · Trfto Tires & Batteries Fund 
888.5 · Trfto Equipment Fund 
888.6 · Trfto Vehicle Fund 
888. 7 · Trf to Facilities Fund 
888.9 · Trfto Designated Fund 
Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Expense) 

Analysis of Ambulance Billing• 
340.0 · Ser. Billed-Ambulance 
340.3 · Ambulance Billing Adjustments 
435.3 · Provision for Ambulance Writeoffs 

Amb Billings Net of Adj and Provision 

(Amb Billing Adj + Provision) as % ofTotal Billings 

(1,269) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3,303 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,034 (3,487.47) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(1,269) 3,303 2,034 (3,487.471 

58,166 
(30,939) 
(4,957) 

22,271 
■ 

61.7% 

. ' . 
~

c· 

i~'( 
- ~ ·• ,_ ..... ~ ..... ~ ':' 

; \ ,. 

10,081 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10,081 

171,484 
(77,430) 
(12,440) 

81,615 

52.4% 

6,594 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6~594 

File: FD 2020 Stmt ?fOps.xlsm Worksheet: Summary 2020 8/9/2020 Page 4 of 4 
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(20,000) 

0 
20,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

20,000 

0 

0.0% 

0.0% 

(26,594) 

0 
20,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

20,000 

(20,000) 

0 
20,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

20,000 

(16,000) 

0 
16,000 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

16,000 

(7,500) 

0 
7,500 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7,500 

~.5~)1 0 0 0 

Fav(Unfav) 
305,000 56.2% (133,516) 305,000 295,000 290,000 

(140,000) 55.3% 62,570 (140,000) (130,000) (125,000) 
(22,000) 56.5% 9,560 (22,000) (20,500) (17,500) 

143,000 57.1% (61,385) 143,000 144,500 147,SOO 

53.1% 54.0% 53.1% 51.0% 49.1% 

s 



Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District: Ambulance Billings 

Per Accountant 

Balance Beg of Period 

Actual Write offs of individual customer accounts 

Cash Recovery - Accounts Previously Written Off 

Billings/Sales: Regular 

Medicare Billing Adjustments 

Cash Collections - Active Accounts 

Credit Memos- Adjustments to Active Accounts 

Take back to Income - Undeterminable refunds 

Refunds/Payment Reversals - Active Accounts 

Provision for Uncollectible Billings 

Balance End of Period - Accountant 

115.0 AIR Ambulance 115.1 Reserve -
Accounts Receivable Uncollectlble Bllllngs 

Jul-20 

$139,220.50 

$0.00 

$24,470.00 

($13,245.96) 

($13,595.27) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$81,154.99 

$0.00 

$0.00 

115.0 AIR Ambulance 
Accounts Receivable 

115.1 Reserve - Uncollectible 
BIiiings 

YTD2020 

$125,309.98 

$0.00 

$171,485.81 

($77,429.68) 

($83,011.24) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$494.40 

$69,294.76 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$579.65 $12,439.88 __________________ .;.....;.;,:....;...;..c..~ 

$136,849.27 $81,734.64 $136,849.27 $81,734.64 
======================= 

Aging Analysts and Evaluation of Reserve for Uncollectible Accounts Prior Month 
0-90 Days 
91 -180 Days 
181-270 Days 
271 - 360 Days 
361 + Days 

Total Accounts Receivable 

40% Provision for Accounts 181 - 360 Days 
100% Provision for Accounts 361 + Days 

Total Estimate of Reserve Needed for Uncollectible 
Accounts 
Current Reserve Balance Account 115.1 

Deficit (Excess) in Reserve 

$30,369.34 22.2% $34,825.41 26.1% 
$13,553.93 9.9% $11,164.97 8.4% 
$8,764.65 6.4% $11,865.51 8.9% 
$9,887.62 7.2% $6,156.04 4.6% 

_____ _.....$7_4 __ 2=7--3 ___ .7 __ 3 _________ 5 __ 4""'.3~% _______ _.$ ___ 6 ..... 9""56..;;.,9 __ .4 ___ 3 ___________ ;:,;52;;;;·..:..1°:.:..¾, 

$136,849.27 100.0% $133,581.36 100.0% ==============-================ 
$7,460.91 

$74,273.73 

$81,734.64 
$81154.99 

$579.65 

Additional Provision for 
Uncollectible Accounts 
needed at 7/31/20 

FD 2020 Ambulance.xlsm Jul20 8/9/2020 

$7,208.62 
$69,569.43 

$76,778.05 



Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District: Ambulance Billings 

Per Accountant 

Balance Beg of Period 

Actual Write offs of individual customer accounts 

Cash Recovery - Accounts Previously Written Off 

Billings/Sales: Regular 

Medicare Billing Adjustments 

Cash Collections - Active AccoW1ts 

Credit Memos- Adjuslments to Active Accounts 

Take back to Income -Undeterminable refunds 

Refunds/Payment Reversals - Active Accounts 

Provision for Uncollectible Billings 

Balance End of Period - Accountant 

115.0 AIR Ambulance 115.1 Reserve -
Accounts Receivable Uncollectible BIiiings 

Jun-20 

$133,581 .36 

$0.00 

$33,696.44 

($17,692.94) 

($10,846.16) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$481.80 

$76,778.05 

$0.00 

$0.00 

115.0 AIR Ambulance 115.1 Reserve - Uncollectlble 
Accounts Receivable Billings 

YTD 2020 

$125,309.98 

$0.00 

$147,015.81 

($64,183.72) 

($69,415.97) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$494.40 

$69,294.76 

$0.00 

$0.00 

______________ $4;.....:..,3_7_6._94 __________________ $.;..1.....;1.:..;,860~.~23 

$139,220.50 $81, 154.99 $139,220.50 $81, 154.99 
==--=========--=====-=-==========-== 

Aging Analysis and Evaluation of Reserve for Uncollectible Accounts Prior Month 
0-90 Days 
91-180 Days 
181-270 Days 
271 - 360 Days 
361 + Days 

Total Accounts Receivable 

40% Provision for Accounts 181 -360 Days 
100% Provision for Accounts 361 + Days 

Total Estimate of Reserve Needed for Uncollectible 
Accounts 
Current Reserve Balance Account 115.1 

Deficit (Excess) In Reserve 

$37,696.32 27.1% $34,825.41 26.1% 
$10,197.30 7.3% $11,164.97 8.4% 
$12,438.63 8.9% $11,865.51 8.9% 
$4,514.52 3.2% $6,156.04 4.6% 

_____ ...;:$;.;..7..;.J4"'-37.;..;3;;.;..7.;..;3;.._ ______ .;;;..53 __ .4..;..0;;.a..¾, ---------'$6=9=5=69;:;..;•..;..43;;;...... _______ --=52:.:·..:..1°.:.::..¾, 

$139,220.50 100.0% $133,581.36 100.0% ========================-=========== 
$6,781.26 

$74,373.73 

$81,154.99 
$76 778.05 

$4,376.94 

Additional Provision for 
Uncollecttble Accounts 
needed at 6/30/20 

FD 2020 Ambulance.xlsm Jun20 8/9/2020 

$7,208.62 
$69,569.43 

$76778.05 
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Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Stmt of Operations - Reserve Funds 

January through July 2020 

200 Debt Servi ..• 300 Medleal F ... 400 Tires 6 Ba ... 500.1 Equlpm. .. 500.Z Equlpm ... 500.3 Equlpm. •• 600 Vehicle R ... 700 Facllltlea ... 900 Daalgnate ... TOTAL 

Ordinary lncome/Expenae 
Income 

320.0 · Tax Levy • Annuity Funding 2,333.31 4,083.31 92,239.56 98,656.18 
322.0 • fin, Hall Debt Service Lavy 23,325.00 23,325.00 
325.0 • Cash Contribution • Amb Annuity 875.00 350.00 700.00 12,110.00 2,450.00 16,485.00 
350.1 • Contributions and Grants 14,000.00 8,325.00 2,123.01 24,448.01 
360.0 • lnten,st Earned 141.22 36.48 21.45 298.95 37.96 76.19 4,322.90 537.30 614.53 6,086.98 

Total Income 23,466.22 3,244.79 371.45 5,082.26 14,037.96 8,401.19 108,672.46 2,987.30 2,737.54 169,001.17 

Gross Profit 23,466.22 3,244.79 371.45 5,082.26 14,037.96 8,401.19 108,672.46 2,987.30 2,737.54 169,001.17 

Expense 
404.0 · Facility • 15% Amb, 85% Fire 

405.5 · Profa■slonal Fees 3,650.00 1,300.00 4,950.00 
409.1 • Admln Office Supplies, SOftwan, 56.20 56.20 
415.1 · Repair 6 Malnt • eu11dlng 800.00 800.00 

Total 404.0 · Faclllty 0 15% Amb, 85% Fire 4,506.20 1,300.00 5,806.20 

411.0 • Vehlclea 6 Equipment 
411,2 • Minor Equip• Fin, 189.8B 4,154.58 4,344.46 
411,3 • Minor Equip -Ambulance 548.71 1,721.19 2,269.90 
412.2 • Supplies • Fire 1,339.33 1,339.33 
414.2 · Vehicle Malnt • Fire 719.70 659.47 1,379.17 

Total 411.0 · Vehicles 6 Equipment 909.5B 6,702.09 1,721.19 9,332.86 

420.0 • Training 
422.2 • Training-Fire Department 915.71 276.00 1,191.71 

Total 420.0 • Training 915.71 276.00 1,191.71 

450.0 · Depreciation Expenae 
450.2 • Depr • eldg.ftmprovements 38,512.32 38,512.32 
450.4 · Depr • Fire Vehicles 44,341.78 44,341.78 
450.5 · Depr • Ambulance 9,769.70 9,769.70 
450.6 · Dapr • Equipment 28,524.79 28,524.79 
450.B • Depr • Duty Car 4,068.19 4,068.19 

Total 450.0 · Depreciation Expanae 125,216.78 125,216.78 

460.0 · Debt Service • Building 
463.2 · 2018A Faclllty Laue Int Exp 3,643.75 3,643.75 

Total 460.0 · Debt Service· Bulldlng 3,643.75 3,643.75 

470.0 · Debt Service • Vehicles 
474.2 • Int Exp use 2.81% #R1 Rescue 5,319.92 5,319.92 
474.B • Int Exp use 3.42% 4158 Tender 2,451.84 2,451.84 
474.9 · Int Exp use 2.79% U1 Utll Trk 38.62 38.62 
475.3 · Int Exp USB 3.83% 2019 Duty Vah 686.42 686.42 

Total 470.0 · Debt Service • Vehicles 8,496.80 8,496.80 

Total Expense 3,643.75 909.58 7,617.80 133,713.58 4,506.20 3,297.19 153,688.10 

Nat Ordinary Income 19,822.47 3,244.79 (538.13) 5,082.26 6,420.16 8,401.19 (25,041.12) (1,518.90) (559.65) 15,313.07 
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Other lncome/Ellpenae 
Other Expense 

888.1 • Tlfto General Fund 

Total Other Expense 

Net Other Income 

· Netlncome 

Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Stmt of Operations - Reserve Funds 

January through July 2020 

20D Debt Servi... 30D Medical F... 40D Tires & Ba... 5DD.1 Equlpm... 500.Z Equlpm... 5DD.3 Equlpm... 600 Vehicle R... 700 Facllltlea ••• 900 Designate... TOTAL 

19,822.47 3,244.79 (538.13) 5,082.26 6,420.18 8,401.19 (26,041.12) (1,518.90) (559.8&) 15,313.07 



Checks Numbered 

From 

14290 

202008001 

202008010 

202008011 

202008014 

To 

14301 

202008009 

202008013 

202008021 

Lower St Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

July 8, 2020 through August 12, 2020 

Description 

Vendor Bills ($750 to be reimbursed by LSCB) 

Direct Deposits and EFTs: July 2020 Staff Payroll, Employee Exp Reimb, PERA & Payroll Taxes 

EFTs: US Bank Credit Card 

EFT: US Bank Equipment Finance: Monthly payments on three truck leases 

EFT: Utilities, Trash, Phones and Fuel Cards 

Total Claims to Be Approved 

Checks: 14290 to 14301 

EFT/Direct Deposits: 202008: 001 to 021 

Submitted by Thomas H. Ni iecki ccountant 
File: FD 2020 Claims to be Approved.xlsm Worksheet: Jul20 8/9/2020 

Total Amount 

$5,809.34 

$10,200.83 

$1,474.53 

$8,848.45 

$2,838.12 

$29,171.27 

/0 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
08/09/20 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

July 9 through August 12, 2020 

Type Date Num - Name Memo Account Clase Paid Amount 

Llablllty ••• 07/31/2020 14280 Madison National Life 1038894 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

1038894 212. 7 · STD • Madison Natl Life (24.60) 

TOTAL (24.60) 

BIii Pmt. .. 08/12/2020 14291 Cruz, Michael (reimburse expenses) reimburse -expe.,.es 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 Truck Fill Valve Truck fill valve 411.2 · Minor Equip - Fire 100 General Fund (214.25) 

TOTAL (214.25) 

BIIIPmt. .. 09/12/2020 14282 Henry Schein Cuet BIiiing No, 3202~5 103, 1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 07/30/2020 80282297 Medical equlpmenUilip~!/es (COVID19 related) 411 .3 · Minor Equip - Ambulance 900 Designated Fu ... (185.37) 

TOTAL (185.37) 

Bill Pmt. .. 08/12/2020 14293 Henry Schein 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 79408941 Medical equipment/supplies 412.3 · Supplies - Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (327.17) 
Bill 07/31/2020 80125562 Medical equlpmenUsupplies 412.3 · Supplies-Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (115.n) 
Bill 07/31/2020 79448924 Medical equipmenUsupplies 412.3 · Supplies - Ambulance 1 SO Ambulance Fund (39.96) 
Bill 07/31/2020 79625372 Medical equipmenUsupplies 412.3 · Supplies - Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (42.20) 
BIii 07/31/2020 79875898 Medical equipmenusupplles 412.3 · Supplies - Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (90.42) 
Bill 07/31/2020 79916785 Medical equipmenUsupplies 412.3 · Supplies• Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (70.86) 
Bill 07/31/2020 79940560 Medical equlpmanUsupplies 412.3 · Supplies - Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (47.31) 
Bill 07/31/2020 79684603 Medical equipmenUsupplies 412.3 · Supplies - Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (258.53) 
Bill 07/31/2020 78B29247 Medical equipmenUsupplies 412.3 · Supplies - Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (12.57) 
Bill 07/31/2020 79959112 Medical equlpmenUsupplies 412.3 · Supplies - Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (22.80) 
Bill 07/31/2020 78958768 Medical equipmenUsupplies 412.3 · Supplies • Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (18.18) 
Bill 07/31/2020 79172505 Medical equipmenUsupplies 412.3 · Supplies• Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (24.60) 

TOTAL (1 ,068.37) 

BIii Pmt. .. 08/12/2020 14284 L.lkel.,d People Sarviee, Inc Acct No. 20-000822-00 20 1580 St Croix Tit S 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 · 031620 063020 2ndQtr2020 415.1 · Repair&Maint-Building 100 General Fund (111.23) 

TOTAL (111 .23) 

BIii Pmt. .. 08/12/2020 14295 Matheson Tri-Gu Inc customer number FA892 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 22077410 oxygen 412.3 · Supplies - Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (27.32) 

TOTAL (27.32) 

BIii Pmt. .. 08/12/2020 14296 MN Dept of Natural Raaoun:es 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking. US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 3500139 ONR Pump for LSCB: they will reimburse 115.3 · AIR Special Accounts Rec. 100 General Fund (750.00) 

TOTAL (750.00) 

BillPmt ... 08/12/2020 14287 Niedzwiecki, Thomas H. 103.1 ·4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 07/30/2020 SAMS Renewa ... SAMS Renewal to 7/16/21 405.5 · Professional Fees 900 Designated Fu ... (75.00) 

TOTAL (75.00) 

l I 



08/09/20 

Type Data 

BIii Pmt.. 08/12/2020 

Bill 07/31/2020 

TOTAL 

BillPmt ... 08/12/2020 

Bill 07/31/2020 

TOTAL 

BIIIPmt ... 011/12/2020 

BIii 07/31/2020 

TOTAL 

BIIIPmt ... 08/12/2020 

Bill 07/31/2020 
Bill 07/31/2020 

TOTAL 

BIIIPmL .. 07/2412020 

Bill 06/30/2020 

TOTAL 

Check 07/23/2020 

TOTAL 

Paycheck 07/31/2020 

TOTAL 

Num 

14298 

073120 

14299 

564568 

14300 

3070632m 

14301 

June2020 
July2020 

202007013 

June2020 

202007050 

202008001 

Name 

Niedzwiecki, Thomas H. 

Spartan Promotional Group Inc 

Sttyker Sales Corporation 

Transmedic Medical BIiiing Services 

Stanley, James (DD) (Reimb Exp) 

QulckBoaks Payroll Service 

Corey, Robert 

Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

July 9 through August-12, 2020 

Memo 

Std Monthly Accounting Services 
Std Monthly Postage, Envelopes, Labels, etc 
Monthly Chg for Quickbooks incl Payroll Service & Forms 
Monthly copies of Financial Reports 

Customer No. 157258 

Uniform imprints 

Order No. 120942311/1/19 to 10/31/22 

Account 

103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

405.5 · Professional Fees 
409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 
409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 
409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 

103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

412.2 · Supplies - Fire 

103.1 · 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

HealthEMS Subscription Fee Order No. 120942311/1/19 to 10/31/22 Three... 405.7 · Fire & Amb Billing & Collection 

Ambulance billings: 18 runs@$17.00 
Ambulance billings: 13 runs@$17.00 

reimburse expenses 

paper towels 
batteries 
water 

Created by Direct Deposit Service on 07/22/2020 

Fee for 1 direct deposit(s) at $1.75 each 

Direct Deposit 

Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Depostt 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Depostt 
Direct Depostt 
Dlrecl Deposit 
Direct Deposit 
Direct Deposit 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

405. 7 · Fire & Amb Billing & Collection 
405. 7 · Fire & Amb Billing & Collection 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

415.1 · Repair&Maint-Bulldlng 
415.2 · Equip Main! - Fire 
412.2 · Supplies-Fire 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

405.0 · Taxes, Licenses & Fees 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

401.51 · Comp - Officers Actual 
401.51 • Comp - Officers Actual 
115.3 · AIR Special Accounts Rec. 
115.3 · AIR Special Accounts Rec. 
212.1 · Withholding • Federal Inc Tax 
403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 
403.11 · FICA- Employer Actual 
212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual 
212.3 • FICA Liability - Actual 
403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 
403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 
212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 
212.4 · Medicare Liability - Actual 
2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 

Class 

100 General Fund 
100 General Fund 
100 General Fund 
100 General Fund 

500.2 Equipment - ... 

150 Ambulance Fund 

150 Ambulance Fund 
150 Ambulance Fund 

100 General Fund 
100 General Fund 
100 General Fund 

100 General Fund 

100 General Fund 

150 Ambulance Fund 
100 General Fund 
150 Ambulance Fund 
100 General Fund 

150 Ambulance Fund 
100 General Fund 

150 Ambulence Fund 
100 General Fund 

Paid Amount 

/ 2-

(2,100.00) 
(30.00) 
(75.00) 
(24.00) 

(2,229.00) 

(397.20) 

(397.20) 

(200.00) 

(200.00) 

(306.00) 
(221.00) 

(527.00) 

(34.24) 
(13.14) 
(14.94) 

(62.32) 

(1.75) 

(1.75) 

(65.07) 
(260.31) 

(8.00) 
(32.00) 

1.00 
(4.03) 

(16.14) 
20.17 
20.17 
(0.94) 
(3.78) 
4.72 
4.72 

339.49 

0.00 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
08109/20 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

July 9 through August 12, 2020 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Paid Amount 

Paycheck 07/31/2020 202008002 Stanley, Jamn F. Direct Deposit 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking• US Bank 

Direct Deposit 401.4 · Comp • Fire Chief 100 General Fund (5,827.88) 
Direct Deposit 401.4 · Comp • Fire Chief 150 Ambulance Fund (1,456.97) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff 100 General Fund 687.69 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff 150 Ambulance Fund 171.92 
Direct Deposit 403. 7 · PERA Police & Fire • Employer 100 General Fund (1,031.54) 
Direct Deposit 403. 7 · PERA Police & Fire • Employer 150 Ambulance Fund (257.88) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable· Steff 1,289.42 
Direct Deposit 403.8 · Medical & Other Benefits 100 General Fund (400.00) 
Direct Deposit 403.8 • Medical & Other Benefits 150 Ambulance Fund (100.00) 
Direct Deposit 403.8 · Medical & Other Benefits 1 oo General Fund (19.68) 
Direct Deposit 403.8 • Medical & Other Benefits 150 Ambulance Fund (4.92) 
Direct Deposit 212.7 · STD· Madison Natl life 24.60 
Direct Deposit 212.1 · Withholding • Federal Inc Tax 679.00 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare • Employer Actual 100 General Fund (90.30) 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 150 Ambulance Fund (22.58) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability• Actual 112.88 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability - Actual 112.88 
Direct Deposit 212.2 ·Withholding• Minnesota Inc Tax 356.00 
Direct Deposit 211 o · Direct Deposit Liabilities 5,777.36 

TOTAL 0.00 

Paycheck 07/31/2020 202008003 Stanley, Margaret M Direct Depoalt 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking. US Bank 

Direct Deposit 404.5 · Comp • Facility Personnel 100 General Fund (393.38) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff 100 General Fund 25.57 
Direct Deposit 404.6 · Emplyer Pd Tax & Benef - Facil 100 General Fund (29.50) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff 29.50 
Direct Deposit 403.11 · FICA • Employer Actual 100 General Fund (24.39) 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability • Actual 24.39 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual 24.39 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare• Employer Actual 100 General Fund (5.71) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability - Actual 5.71 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability• Actual 5.71 
Direct Deposit 2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 337.71 

TOTAL 0.00 

Uablllty ... 07/30/2020 202008004 QulckBooktl Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 07/26/2020 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Fee for 3 direct deposit( s) at $1. 75 each 405.0 · Taxes, Licenses & Fees 100 General Fund (5.25) 
QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Serv,ce on 07/26/2020 2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities (6,454.56) 

TOTAL (6,459.81) 

liability ... 07/31/2020 20200800& PERA !Staff) 076700 103,1 • 4M 101 Checking-US Bank 

076700 212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff (859.61) 
076700 212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff (1,289.42) 
076700 212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff (25.57) 
076700 212.6 · PERA Payable· Staff (29.50) 

TOTAL (2,204.10) 

Liability ... 07/31/2020 202008008 IRS fFonn 941) TIN 41-1713964 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

TIN 41-1713964 212.1 · Withholding - Federal Inc Tax (660.00) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.4 · Medicare Liability - Actual (127.10) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.4 · Medicare Liability - Actual (127.10) 

/3 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
08/09/20 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

July 9 through August 12, 2020 

Type Date Num Nema Mamo Account Class Paid Amount 

TIN 41-1713964 212.3 · FICA Liability -Ac:tual (60.80) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.3 · FICA Liability -Ac:tual (60.80) 

TOTAL (1,055.80) 

Llablllty ... 07/31/2020 202008007 MN Dept of Revenue 4413451 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

4413451 212.2 · Withholding - Minnesota Inc Tax (356.00) 

TOTAL (356.00) 

BIIIPml .. 08/12/2020 202008008 Stanley, James (DD) (Reimb Exp) reimburse expenses 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US B-,k 

Bill 07/31/2020 July2020Expe ... batteries for vehicles 414.2 · Vehicle Maint - Fire 100 General Fund (23.55) 
cleaning supplies 415.1 · Repair & Malnt - Building 100 General Fund (25.67) 
water 412.2 · Supplies - Fire 100 General Fund (10.08) 

TOTAL (59.30) 

Check 08/11/2020 202008009 QulckBooks Payroll Service Created by Direct Deposit Service on 08/09/2020 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 100 General Fund 

Fee for 1 direct deposit(s) at $1. 75 each 405.0 · Taxes, Licenses & Fees 100 General Fund (1.75) 

TOTAL (1.75) 

BIii Pml .• 08/12/2020 202008010 US Bank Edge ..• 2367 (EFT) St Croix Valley Ftra CPN 001574839 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 061220 071420 admin supplies and exp 409.1 · Admln Office Supplies, Software 100 General Fund (132.42) 
fire vehicle maint 414.2 · Vehicle Malnt - Fire 100 General Fund (394.02) 
fire equip maint 415.2 · Equip Maint - Fire 100 General Fund (91.25) 
tmg 422.2 · Training-Fire Department 100 General Fund (7.49) 
batteries for vehicles 411 .2 · Minor Equip - Fire 400 Tires & Battery ... (189.88) 
Boat expenses Nelson Marine 414.2 · Vehicle Maint - Fire 500.2 Equipment - ... (659.47) 

TOTAL (1,474.53) 

BIIIPml .. 08/12/2020 202008011 US Bank (2019 CV1 Chev Duty Vehicle) Lease #77-0019928-002, Credit Acct No. 1097666 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 418064150 Principal Payment Lease #77-0019928-002, Credit Acct No. 1097665: CV1 2 ... 265.3 · US Bank 3.83% 2019 Duty Vehicle (599.10) 
Interest Payment Lease #77 -0019928-002, Credit Acct No. 1097665: CV1 20 ... 219.3 · Ace Int use 3.83% 2019 Duty Veh (92.37) 

TOTAL (691.47) 

BIIIPmt .. 08/12/2020 202008012 US Bank (4158 T1 Tender) Lease #550-0046850, Credit Acct No. 1097885 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 419562871 Principal Payment Lease #550-0045650, Credit Acct No. 1097665: Unit T1 4 ... 264.9 · USB10 Y Lease 3.42% 4156 Te ... (2,215.07) 
Interest Payment Lease #550-0045650, Credit Acct No. 1097665: Unit T1 41 ... 218.4 · Ace Int USB 3.42% 4156 Tender (331.47) 

TOTAL (2,546.54) 

BIii Pml .. 08/12/2020 202008013 US Bank (4158 R1 Rescue) Lease Sch No. 077-0019928-001 Credit Ac:ct #1097685 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 419281736 R 1 Rescue USB 10 Yr Lease 2.61 %: Principal 265.2 · USB10Y Lease2.61% R1 Rescue (4,882.12) 
R1 Rescue t.lSB 10 Yr Lease 2.61%: lnteresl 21B.2 · Ace Int USB 2.61% R1 Rescue (72B.32) 

TOTAL (5,610.44) 

BIIIPmt ... 08/12/2020 202008014 Comc:ast (EFT) 8772 10 570 0012780 Acct No, 8772 10 57/J 0012~80 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
08/09/ZO Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

July 9 through August 12, 2020 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account c1- Paid Amount 

Bill 07/3112020 070520 080420 Comcast Business Internet and Voice 651-436-7033, 651-436-1682fax 40B.1 · Telephone 100 General Fund (252.09) 

TOTAL (252.09) 

BIii Pmt. •. 08/12/2020 202008015 Comc•t (EFT) 8772 10 570 0012780 Acct No. 8772 10 570 0012780 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill OB/12/2020 080520 090420 Comcast Buslnaas Internet and Voice 651-438-7033, 651-436-1682 fax 408.1 · Telephone 100 General FL.lld (252.11) 

TOTAL (252.11) 

8111 Pmt. .. 08/12/2020 202008018 CP Energy (EFT} 5185087-3 acct '5185087-3, Meter No. M20181877835 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

BIii 07/31/2020 052220 062420 Natural Gas Heat 407.1 · Heat 100 General Fund (70.87) 

TOTAL (70.87) 

BIii Pmt. .. 08112/2020 202008017 CP Energy(EFT} 5185087-3 acct#5185087-3, Meter No. M20161677835 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking. US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 062420 072720 Natural Gas Heat 407.1 · Heat 100 General Fund (70.58) 

TOTAL (70.58) 

BIii Pmt. .. 08/12/2020 202008018 Maroney's Sanltllllon (EFT} 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 839410 trash hauUng 415.1 • Repair & Main! - Building 100 General Fund (135.92) 

TOTAL (135.92) 

BIii Pmt. .. 08/12/2020 202008019 WEX Bank (EFT} Acct No. 0424-00-31121178-1 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

BIii 07/3112020 66186076 Fuel Fira 413.2 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil· Fira 100 General Fund (952.96) 
Ambfuel 413.3 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil -Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (171.33) 

TOTAL (1,124.29) 

BIii Pmt. .. 08112/2020 202008020 Xcel Energy EFT (51-4142906-8) account# 51-4542906-6, premise# 302291334 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking• US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 053020 062920 Fire Station Electricity 406.1 · Light & Power 100 General Fund (426.81) 

TOTAL (426.81) 

BIIIPmt... 08/12/2020 202008021 Xcel Energy EFT (111-4542906-11) account# 51-4542906-6, premiss # 302291334 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 07/31/2020 062920 072920 Fire Station Electricity 406.1 · Light & Power 100 General Fund (505.45) 

TOTAL (505.45) 
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LSCVFPD 
Fund Transfers 

Month of: 
I D I E 

June&July 

4M Fund Accounts 

t:rJJm .li!.. Amount ~ 

General (35229-101) Equipment- General 500.1 (35229-10S) $1,166.66 JunJul20 Equipment Levy 

Ambulance 150.1 (3S229-108) Equipment• General S00.1 (3S229-10S) $200.00 JunJul20 Amb Cash Contrib - Equipment 

General (3S229-101) Vehicle Replacement (35229-106) $26,354.16 JunJul20 Vehicle Replacement Levy 

Ambulance 150.1 (35229-108) Vehicle Replacement (35229-106) $3,460.00 JunJul20 Amb Cash Contrib - Vehicles 

General (3S229-101) Medical 300.1 (3S229-103) $666.66 JunJul20 Medical Levy 

Ambulance ISO.I (35229-108) Medical 300.1 (35229-103) $250.00 JunJul20 Amb Cash Contrib - Medical 

Ambulance ISO.I (35229-108) Tires & Batteries 400.1 (35229-104) $100.00 JunJul20 Amb Cash Contrib-Tires and Batteries 

Tires & Batteries 400.1 (35229-104) General (35229-101) $189.88 JunJul20 Tires and Batteries Expense 

Ambulance 150.1 (35229-108) Facility (35229-107) $700.00 JunJu120 Amb Cash Contrib - Facilities 

Vehicle Replacement (35229-106) General (3S229-101) $79S.49 4153 Util Truck Loan Pymt 

Vehicle Replacement (35229-106) General (35229-101) $5,093.08 4156 Tender Loan Pymt 

Vehicle Replacement (35229-106) General (35229-101) $11,220.88 4158 Resrue Loan Pymt 

Vehicle Replacement (35229-106) General (35229-101) $1,382.94 2019 Chev Tahoe Duty Veh Loan Pymt 

Designated Eq - Dive Team 500.3 (35229-112) General (35:229-101) $500.00 Return Dive Team Receipts (Duplicate) 

Equipment - Designated 500.2 (35229-111) General (35229-101) $1,998.80 500.2 Equipment - Designated Fund Expense 

Debt Service (35229-110) General (35229-101) $3,052.50 8/1/20 Fire Hall Bond Pymt 

General (35229-101) Ambulance 150.1 (35229-108) $25,260.40 JunJul20 Amb Receipts 

Ambulance 1S0.1 (35229-108) General (3S229-101) $15,567.19 JunJul20 Amb Expenses 

Designated- General 900.1 (35229-109) General (35229-101) $260.37 500.1 Designated Fund Expense - General 

7L-IJ-~ 
Recommended by Thom . · ecki, Accountant 

File: FD 2020 Bank Transfer.i.xlsm Worksheet: JunJul20 8/9/2020 



rn� DEPARTMENT

11 OF REVENUE 

Coronavirus Relief Fund Certification Form 

The Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) Certification Form must be submitted prior to disbursement of the funds. 
Submit by email to proptax.admin@state.mn.us or by mail to Property Tax Division, Mail Station 3340, St. Paul, MN 55146 

Name of Local Government (if city or town include county) SWIFT Supplier ID# (if known) Phone Number 

Name and Title of Person Filling Out Form Email Address 

By submitting this application, the above-named local government ("local government'') certifies that it will honor all 

commitments in the statements below and the Information and Requirements document. 

1. The distributed funds will be used by the local government only to cover those costs that:
a. Are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease

2019 (COVID-19) ("necessary expenditures"), as described and defined by official federal guidance on section
601(d) of the Social Security Act, as added by section 5001 of Public Law 116-136 ("federal guidance");

b. Were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020, for the local government; and
c. Were or will be incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020, and ends on December 1, 2020. A cost is

incurred when the local government has expended funds to cover the cost.
2. The funds distributed pursuant to this certification will not be used by the local government in any manner contrary to

federal guidance. This includes, but is not limited to:
a. As a revenue replacement for lower than expected tax or other revenue collections; and
b. For expenditures for which the local government has received other emergency COVID-19 supplemental funding

for that same expense, regardless of the funding source.
3. The local government is responsible for repayment of any funds used by the local government in any manner contrary to

federal or State of Minnesota guidance.
4. The local government will periodically report expenditures from the Coronavirus Relief Fund as required by Minnesota

Management and Budget.
5. Any aid amount remaining unexpended by an eligible city or town on November 15, 2020, must be sent to the home county

in which the city or town is located. For cities located in Hennepin County the funds must be transferred to Hennepin
County Medical Center or granted to another hospital in the county's boundaries. For the cities or towns located in Ramsey
County the funds must be granted to Regions Hospital or another hospital in the county's boundaries. The transfer must be
made no later than November 20, 2020. Any amount of aid remaining unexpended by an eligible county by December 1,
2020 must be returned to Minnesota Mana ement and Bud et b De er 10 020.

6. The local government will maintain copies of any agreements to share Coronavirus Relief Funds p�rsuant to a joint powers
agreement under Minn. Stat. § 471.59. Copies of such agreements and accounting records must be sufficient to document
the funds distributed to other local overnments.
The local government is responsible for FEMA nonfederal share, increased workers compensation costs, and costs of
supporting its Community Health Board COVID-19 response, and should not anticipate additional state funds for these
purposes.

8. The local government understands that these funds are subject to the requirements under the Single Audit Act (31 U.S.C. §§ 
7501-7507) and the related provisions of the Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. § 200.303 regarding internal controls,§§ 200.330
through 200.332 regarding subrecipient monitoring and management, and subpart F regarding audit requirements.

I certify that I have the authority to complete this certification on behalf of the local government. 

Signature of Chief Executive of Local Government Title Date 

Federal Award Name and CFDA Number: 601(d) of the Social Security Act (CARES Act) CFDA Number 21.019 

t:-
-
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Brit Harmon, MPA, NCACO, WCHO 
companionanimalcontrol@gmail.com 
P.O. Box 3 Bayport, MN 55003 
(715) 220-1332 

Date/Time Call Type 

COMPANION ANIMAL CONTROL 
Pro\ iding animal control. re<;rnc and animal \\Clfarc education in VIN & WI 

Address Case# Animal Details/Notes Outcome 

Animal Details Key 
M = Male 
F = Female 
I = Intact 
N = Neutered 
NTOC = No tags or collar 
HBC= Hit by car 

Monthly 
Report/Invoice 

Municipality: Lakeland 
Month: July 

Year: 2020 

Fee Mileage Subtotal 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 
Monthly Retainer $70.00 

Total $70.00 

Fees 
Call Response 7 a-7p = $100 
Call Response 7p-7a = $175 
Additional Animal = 
Holiday Fee= $40 
Hourly Rate = $45 
IRS Mileage= 0.575 )> 

G) 
m z 

u, C 
0 )> --I 

m 
:s:: 

Please make checks payable to Companion Animal Control, thank you for your business! 



COMMERCIAL 
COMMERCIAL 
COMMERCIAL 
COMMERCIAL 

COMMERCIAL 
COMMERCAL 
COMMEROAL 
COMMEROAL 

Al TERATION/REMODEL 
BASEMENT FINISH 

NEW CONSTRUCTION 
NEW INSTALLATION 

DRIVEWAY 
RNa 

RIGHT OF WAY 
gGN 

'!ml 

$ 12,500.00 $ 6.25 RESIDENTIAL 
RESIDENTIAL 
RESIDENTIAL 
RESIDENTIAL 

RESIDENTIAL 
RESIDENTIAL 
RESIDENTIAL 
RESIDENTIAL 

ADDITION 
ALTERATION/REMODEL 

BASEMENT FINISH 
NEW CONSTRUCTION 
NEW INSTAUATION 

DRIVEWAY 
F<NCE 

RIGHT Of WAY 
SIGN 

Tutill .!§_ 

1.00 

TOTAL BUILDING PERMITS VALUATION SURCHARGE 
CQMMERCIAL 
RESIDENTIAi 50.!.000.00 30.00 

32.!.500.00 16.25 
2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

��::::::�,u�,.�::::::t::=�:AL�•�OF:::":AM��ITS��::�::��T�OT�A�l�V�AUJ�A�TION::�FOll��MONTH����t�TO�t:Al��su:RCIWl��:: .. �::FOO��MONTlt���� 
2020 19 $ IZ,500.DO $ 52.25 

RUNNINGYEARI.YTOTAL! 0 $ $ 

TOTAL PERMITS THIS YEAR 
19 

TOTAL VALUATION THIS YEAR l TOTAL SuRatARGE THIS \'UR 
$ 12,soo.oo I $ s2.25 

1.00!-t--------+----------+---------+----------t 

36.00 

)> 
G) 
m 

z 
(1'I 0 
0 )> 
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COMMERCIAL ADDITION RESIDENTIAL 
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1.00 

-· +----'"""""""'---+---- _, 

-· ' 



Michelle Elsner 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Dave Simons <dsimons@sehinc.com> 

Monday, August 10, 2020 12:18 PM 

Michelle Elsner 

AGENDA ITEM 

SE 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Mayor Richard Glasgow; Erik Henningsgard; swirth@peopleservice.com 

Engineering Report 

Good Morning, 
Below is the Engineering Update for this month: 

In the month of July, the Engineer reviewed multiple applications forwarded on from the zoning administrator including 
driveway improvements and continued a review of a septic setback variance request. The Engineer also met with John 
DeWall and his attorney, Jim Gasperini, at the St. Croix Woodlands subdivision to review stormwater improvements. On 
the Quality Avenue Reconstruction project, the Engineer met with the WMO and City Staff to review Humphries Park and 
ongoing improvements to the infiltration. It has been determined that additional material will be removed from the park 
area to improve the soils infiltration rate. The work for improvements to the infiltration are being coordinated with the 
contractor. The ditches have been seeded and the contractor is responsible for ongoing maintenance of the ditches to 
establish turf. The contractor will continue to provide watering and will be spraying for weed control in September. 

In the previous month of June, the Engineer reviewed multiple stormwater drainage items with the Public Works 
Department including; Beach Road standing water maintenance items, gravel pit discharge pipe erosion, and 331 Quehl 
Ave N resident drainage concerns. A memo was prepared for Public Works reviewing the drainage items including 
observations and action items. The Engineer also aided in the review of several site developments in the City including; 
continued coordination for the DeWall Property Development, 402 Quinnell Ave. N site plan review, 16350 5th St S 
certificate of survey review, Bungalow Inn deck review, 1230 Quant Ave S grading plan review, and 16670 7th St. S 
grading plan review. On the Quality Avenue Reconstruction project, the Engineer reviewed the ditch grading work, the 
paving, and the seeding work. The Engineer also met with the Contractor to discuss clean up of erosion from the large 
storm event that occurred in late June. 

Thank you, 
Dave 

David F. Simons, PE (WI, MN, SD, NC, AR) 
Principal, Sr. Project Manager 
Regional Practice Center Leader 
SEH 
156 High Street, Suite 300, New Richmond, WI 54017 
715.861.4870 direct 
612.759.0764 cell 
sehinc.com 
SEH - Building a Better World for All of Us® 

1 



Date: August 11, 2020 

To: City of Lakeland 

PeopleService,Nc 
""-.......,_~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 

From: Simon Wirth, Paul Simonsen, Operators 

0 & M Report: July 2020 

Water Operation & Maintenance 

► Obtained daily water samples. 

► 57 Gopher One locate requests completed. 

► Gopher One meet request for drainage pond on 5th St S. 

► Attended 3-day PeopleService Safety Training in Northwood, IA (July 14-16). 

AGENDA ITEM 
SF 

► (2) New water connections: Inspected service line connection at curb stops installed by 

excavator(s), inspected meter installations installed by plumber(s), placed tamper wire on meter 

in homes, filed paperwork with Billing Dept to ensure proper account setup. 
' ). . . 

► (4) Final Reads for·ryfove-in/Move-outs. (Assisted in closing old accounts and setting up new 
' .) 

accour,t$, for home§ that transferred ownership) 
·) ., , 

~et~r-diagnosis - Took reads and inspected meters of homeowners concerned of possible ,,,,,~ ,, 

_;,-j ~ -_,,4· leaks due to high water consumption . 
. ,,,..,.,.-- ~_.,,,. 

)_,;:....,.. ► Mailed water bill from resident placed in Plant #2 drop box to PeopleService billing. 

► Began Assisting PeopleService Billing Dept in establishing proper procedure for obtaining 

systemwide meter reads. 

► Began process of amending Wellhead Protection Plan with John Freitag, Principal Planner, MN 

Department of Health. 

► Spoke with Washington County SSTS regarding setbacks for property located on Quixote Ave N, 

which is requesting a new septic system. 

Oi-c ow, t lw l>t11w 1 nl Po•<•plt· www.pecpleservice.com 



PeopleService,Nc. 
~~~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 

Public Works 
► Daily rounds to check trashes at Parks, Beach and Trailhead. Remove and replace bags as 

needed. 

► Weekly/Bi-Weekly Trash/Recycle at Plant #2 and City Hall. 

► Grass Trimming (weekly) at Parks, Trail head, City Hall, and Plant #2. 

► Installed new street signs (2) on Quixote Ave. One at the corner of 8th St N and Quixote Ave N 

and the other at Quinnell Ave N and Quixote Ave N. Street signs had never previously existed at 

these corners and residents along the section of Quixote requested they be placed. 

► Replaced street signs along Quality Ave at, 2nd St N, 1st St N and Quality Ct 

► Replaced (2) Stop Signs at Quality Ave N and 1st St N. 

► Coordinated burial of exposed Communication Wire along Quality Ave N. 

► Reviewed complaint for drainage issues on 167 Quant Ave N. 

► Assisted Lakeland Shores Public Works in weeding medians along St Croix Trail. 

► Placed Caution Tape at Humphries Park between playground and standing water in drainage 

area. · ( ' ' · ··i· · · __ ,.; \ .. -- 1fi \J/ 11, 
► Participated in several meetings ""✓ ith VVMO, SEH, Lakeland Pub:ic '{flks Commissionei, and 

PeopleService Paul Christensen to determine bes .,,.· $r-vfi~~ -,f6r removing and correcting 
~i~ t " 

standing water issue in Humphries Park/,-;... ---

► Reviewed potential drainage issu uality during rainfall. Took pictures, sent to SEH for 

review. ~ 

► Met with Residents at 17 Quality Ave N and 30 Quality Ave N to listen to and come up with a 

solution to address issues with road project. 

► Typed up briefing regarding meeting with WMO at Humphries for Councilwoman Williams 

► Looked at washout on Tower Rd with SEH and TriCounty, came up with solution to correct the 

issue. 

► Removed weeds in baseball diamond at Cully Park. 

► Re-Stabilized "No Lifeguard on Duty" sign that had fallen over at Lakeland Beach. 

► Sprayed Round-Up along fence at Crocker Park and Cully Park. 

www.?E<)pleservice.com 



PeopleService1Nc. 
~ ~ ~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 

► Pumped standing water out of Humphries Park drainage basin. 

► Scheduled Work for Quixote Ave N drainage issue, Quehl Ave N culvert repair, and brush 

clearing for water flow at Out Lot A along 3rd St S, previously approved by Mayor/Council. 

► Responded to resident concerns regarding drainage issue along Quixote Ave N. 

► Arranged for scrap metal removal of old street signs in storage area at Plant #2. 

► Inspected work completed by TriCounty for Quixote Ave, Quehl Ave and 3rd St. 

► Addressed project concerns for residents at Quehl Ave N culvert repair job site. 

► Inspected broken curb stop on 18th Street between Queens Ave and Quello Ave, discussed 

options with homeowner. 

► Cleared overgrowth obstructing view in median at 8th St N and St Croix Trail. 

► Repaired potholes on 11th St Ct N. 

► Weekly Project Progress Call for Quality Ave with Contractors and SEH. 

► Met with Resident on 7th St N for erosion issue created by neighboring property. 

► Met with Councilman Thron to discuss solution for Cully Park Basketball Court issue. 

► Cleared Tower Rd of debris and sediment to aid in proper water runoff, cleared storm drain. 

► Discussed weeds in newly laid grass seed along Quality Ave N with Minnesota Paving and 

Materials Supervisor, sub-contractor will be applying herbicide in early September. 

► Repaired fallen/struck street sign at 12th St Sand Quentin Ave S. 

www pEOpleservice.com 
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1'eopleService1NC 
"--""'-~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 
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■ Water Plant #1 Production 

■ Water Plant #2 Production 

■ Total Monthly Pumped 

Water Quality Graph 
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Average Daily Fluoride Cone. 

·■ Average Total Chlorine Residual 

■ Average Daily Iron Residual 
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209 S 19th Street • Suite 555 
Orraha. NE 681 02 

City of Lakeland 

Utility Billing Update: 

PeopleService,NC 
~ "'-~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 

The go-live for billing statements, cash collections occurred on ~March 15. 

Loca l: 402-344-4800 
Fax 402 -344-4799 

The initial rate and ordinance files were received in early November to test and set up the City of 
Lakeland within our system . The required customer data (addresses, meters, balances, etc.) was 
requested from the City of Lakeland in the required one file format during the month of October. We 
received 5 data files in various formats in the first and second weeks of December, that had to be 
converted into the proper file, to allow for testing and confirm data accuracy. As the receipt of the files 
was too late to fully test and complete the setup by December 31, it was mutually agreed to wait to until 
after the first of the year to go live . We requested the final data from the City and received the files 
from City of Lakeland on March 4 to allow us to complete the customer account setup . 

The Itron set-up is completed after the customer accounts and related data is finalized, this was 
scheduled prior to COVID to start in early April after the quarterly bills were issued by PeopleService. 
The key factor in not being able to complete the Itron meter reading set-up is related to COVID-19. Our 
service provider for the utility billing along with numerous other states went into a stay at home order 
on March 13 and only started the reopening by phases in late May/ early June. As a result of the stay at 
home orders our provider went into support mode, working remotely, with the primary focus to assist 
communities and cities to provide them with the ability to access their utility billing systems remotely as 
numerous City Halls closed and clerks were forced to work from home. This along with other 
regulations changes required by executive order necessitated system changes also required time of the 
provider. 

The Itron used by Lakeland utilizes FCS which requi res a more detailed process of customer meter data 
to function properly to be able to the read meters. These specifications have been completed and are 
currently being programmed to complete the set-up requ irement of the Itron. This will be completed 
and available for the next meter reading. 

We have handle calls from customers and have had positive feedback from of the customers who state 
they enjoy being able to get assistance immediately. Customers have also changed to our on-line and 
ACH processes. 

We have worked with ~60 customers whose automatic payments were not properly processed by the 
City of Lakeland since June 2019. Several have set up City approved payment plans and other have paid 
the past due balance. Since April 1st we have collected over $122,000 and transferred to the City weekly 
and recorded over $25,000 paid directly to the City. 

Michael Munderloh 
Manager Finance 

www.peopleservice com 



PeopleService,Nc 
"'-"'-~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 

276,000 302,366 240,742 
Maxi ed 416,000 426,000 453,000 
Total Mon 8,556,000 9,071,000 7,463,000 
Water Plant #1 Product" 4,464,000 4,159,000 7,250,000 
Water Plant #2 Production 4,092,000 4,912,000 213,000 

Iron Residual 0.03 0.02 0.02 
Avera Fluoride Cone. 0.69 0.64 0.51 
Total Fluoride Used 30.00 31.50 15.90 
Avera Chlorine Residual 1.14 1.10 1.10 
Total Chlorine used 225.20 253.30 81.30 
Total Monthl Caustic Used 66.10 85.20 110.10 

\ . 

www p€Cpleser~1ce .CO!TI 



Datecompleted Equipment Location Notes Task 

7/6/2020 AIR COMPRESSOR @WATERPLANT 2 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Belts tight, oil level good, drained 

Monthly PM 
water 

7/6/2020 WELL PUMP@WATERPLANT 1 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Oil level okay, proper leakage at 

Monthly PM 
packing 

7/6/2020 WELL PUMP@WATERPLANT 2 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Oil Level good, proper leakage at 

Monthly PM 
packing 

7/9/2020 BOOSTER PUMP !@BOOSTER STATION 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Fans clear, no leaks. Reset cycle 

Monthly PM 
counter 

7/9/2020 BOOSTER PUMP 2@BOOSTER STATION 6326 Lakeland, MN 
No leaks, Fan clear. Reset cycle 

Monthly PM 
counter 

7/9/2020 BOOSTER PUMP 3@BOOSTER STATION 6326 Lakeland, MN No leaks, fan clear, Monthly PM 

7/9/2020 BOOSTER PUMP 4@BOOSTER STATION 6326 Lakeland, MN no leaks, fan clear Monthly PM 

7/9/2020 DEHUMIDIFIER@WATERPLANT 1 6326 Lakeland, MN Filter clean, drains properly Monthly PM 

7/9/2020 DEHUMIDIFIER@WATERPLANT 2 6326 Lakeland, MN Drain open, filter clean Monthly PM 

7/24/2020 AIR COMPRESSOR @WATERPLANT 2 6326 Lakeland, MN checked belt, oil full, drained water. Monthly PM 

7/24/2020 AIR COMPRESSOR l@WATERPLANT 1 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Oil full, belts tight, no leaks, drained 

Monthly PM 
water 

7/24/2020 AIR COMPRESSOR 2@WATERPLANT 1 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Oil full, belt tight, drained water, no 

Monthly PM 
leaks 

7/24/2020 BACKUP GENERATOR@BOOSTER STATION 6326 Lakeland, MN Fluids full, ran on schedule, no leaks. Monthly PM 

7/24/2020 BACKUP GENERATOR@WWATER PLANT 1 6326 Lakeland, MN All fluids full, runs on schedule. Monthly PM 

Oil level good, proper leakage at 

7/24/2020 WELL PUMP@WATERPLANT 1 6326 Lakeland, MN packing. Monthly PM 

7/24/2020 WELL PUMP@WATERPLANT 2 6326 Lakeland, MN 
Proper leakage at packing, oil level 

Monthly PM 
full 



STAFF REPORT 

TO: 

From: 

Mayor and City Council 

Dave Snyder, City Attorney 

Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

Julia Paulsen Mullin 

Consulting City Planner/Zoning 

Administrator 

Zoning Report 

Date: August 13, 2020 

RE: Zoning Report 

This is a summary of our activity from July 16 -August 13, 2020. 

AGENDA ITEM 
SG 

1. 619 Quixote septic variance - reviewed applicant's site survey; working with applicant on septic 

location that meets Washington County and Lakeland Ordinance requirements 

2. 16350 5th St. S. - right-of-way permit for gas line installation 

3. 155 Quant Ave. - retaining wall review 

4. 1109 Quixote Ave. S - inspected property with city staff; sent zoning enforcement letter to property 

owner 

5. 755 Quality Ave N - deck review 

6. St. Croix Woodlands subdivision - escrow management 

7. 16608 4'' St. N - application for detached garage/storage building 

8. FEMA application- completed Request for Information; met with DNR staff to resolve concerns 

9. Formal compla ints - the city has received written complaints about 110 St. Croix Trail South (parking 

area has been expanded; vehicles other than cars are on the lot); and about 16777 7t,· Street North 

(signage, screening, building color, number of boats) 

10. Active Applications: Lakeland Plaza CUP Amendment regarding internally illuminated signs; 303 

Quentin Ave North garage variances for setback and height 



City of Lakeland 
Financial Reports 

~ing Date: August 18, 2020 

A. Financial Snapshot for J~lyt020 
}\ 

B. Detail of Public Works Fund~\ ,!D 07/31/20 

C. Detail of Long-Term lmproveriie.~ Fur:l~ YTD 07/31/20 
'.: I 

D. Detail of Applicant Escrow, Special l?ierks & Diseased Tree Funds: YTD 07/31/20 
. '· ,__J,~ 

-~ 
E. Detail of Water Utility Fund: YTD 07/31120 

F. Statement of Operations by Fund: July 2020 

Submitted by CarlsonSV Accountant 
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Ciiy of Lakeland 
Financial Snapshot July 2020 

Balance Balance Balance Balance Receipts Disbursements Transfers Balance Net Inc (Exp) 

Fund Fund Description 12/31/17 12/31/18 12131/19 06/30/20 July 2020 July2020 July 2020 07/31/20 Ju12:2020 

100 General Fund $472,346.89 $474,105 .87 $477,444.60 $198,676.15 $378,287.65 $57,927.03 $20,785.22 $539,821.99 $320,360.62 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund $8,390.83 $16,999.02 $52,538.60 $61,688.62 $0.00 $168.75 ($2,990.77) $58,529.10 ($16875) 
200 Special Parks Fund $89,729.74 $109,530.76 $123,490.62 $127,676.03 $7,5C4.34 $0.00 $135,180.37 $7,504.34 

203 Corona virus Relief Fund $0.00 $0.00 SO.DO $0.00 $136,441.00 $188.00 $136,253.00 $136,253.00 

205 Diseased Tree Fund $3,282.31 $3,337.98 $3,404.92 S3,419.22 $0.00 $0.00 $3,419.22 $0.00 

401 Public Works Fund $884,506.66 $1,140,371.15 $1,151,511.16 $756,332.98 $145,042.92 $10,525.80 ($14,170.39) $876,679.7 1 $134,517.12 

501 Fire Station Debt Serv Fund $1,156.32 $1,274.90 $1,383.99 Sl.400.86 SI 1,906.50 $0.00 S13,307.36 $11,906.50 

502 Fire Relief Assn Fund $3,922.80 $4,493.55 $5,087.39 $5,108.90 S250.31 $0.00 $5,359.21 $250.31 

601 Water Utility Fund $249,131.77 $128,377.99 $78,045.25 $160,852.45 $73,551.78 $28,218.25 ($2,624.06) $203,561.92 $45,333.53 

605 Water Construction Fund $250,944.90 $255,207.03 $260,345 .58 $261,445.95 $11 .16 $0.00 $261,457.11 $11.16 

606 Water Debt Service Fund $84,615.72 $95,189.47 $110,178.31 $61,30i.18 $7,045.95 $5,250.00 S63,103.13 $1,795 .95 

701 Building Inspection Fund $9,298.90 $13,341.12 $14,974 .66 $20,304.86 $4,438.98 $0.00 $24,743.84 $4,438.98 
706 Lakeland Village Debt Serv Fd $87,i79.50 $100,161.36 $130,149.21 $89,301.78 $17,257.53 $26,744.97 $79,814.34 ($9,487.44) 

801 LT Improvement Fund $662,646.42 $481,203.44 $604,978.63 $574,667.14 $29,757.43 $1,179.40 ($1,000.00) $602,245.17 $28,578.03 

Totlll FUIUlBalances $2,807,752.76 $2,823,593.64 $3,013,532.92 $2,322,182.12 $811,495.55 $130,202.10 S0.00 $3,003,475.47 $681,293.35 

File· 000000':'FR.'ixlm , Worksh,et: Fin,ra<ial Snap sh ct 811212020 



Balance Balance 
l~/31 /2015 12,31/2016 

#401 Public V.orks Fund 

A Interest (unallocated) 0.00 0.00 

B. Public V.orks Administration 0.00 0.00 

C. Street Maint & Improvements 191,703.83 429,908.29 

D. Snow & Ice Control 23,338.83 44,178.50 

E. Vehicle and Equipment Reserve 224,735.53 39,928.20 

F. Building Reserve 0.00 0 00 

Total 401 Public Works Fund 439,7i8.)9 514,014.99 

City of Lakeland 
Public Works Fund 

Year to Date 07/31/2020 

Balance Balance Balance 
12/31 /2017 12/31/2018 12/3112019 

000 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

758,656.40 1,052,151.01 1,056,909.57 

64,611.03 67,955.59 69,537.04 

61,239.23 20,264.~5 25,064.55 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

884,506.66 1,140,371.15 1,151,511.16 

0000001FRH.xlsrn Pub Wks 2019 8/12/Z020 
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Balance 2020Annual 
Receipts Disbursements Transfers 7/31/2020 Levy/Income 

4,722.86 (4,722.86) 0.00 5,000.00 

58,576.00 58,576.00 0.00 

125,000.00 377,240.54 (53,853.14) 750,815.89 250,000.00 

20,000.00 11,591.77 77,945.27 40,000.00 

24,854.00 2,000.00 47,918.55 

0.00 

174,576.86 449,408.31 0.00 876,679.71 295,000.00 
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City of Lakeland 
Long-Term Imp, Applicant Escrow, Diseased Tree and Special Parks Funds 

Year to Date 07/31/2020 

2020 Annual 
Balance Balance Balance Balance Levy /frf from 

12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 Recdpts Disbursements Transfers 7/31/2020 Gent Fd 

#801 LT hnprovement Fund 

58010 Grant - Drinking Water Subgroup #1 0.00 0.00 (2,585.00) (2,585.00) 

58011 Grant - Comp Plan 2040 2,014.66 1,345.16 1,345.16 1,345.16 

58012 Grant - CP Energy LED School Lights 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

58019 2019 HSEM FEMA Flood Assistance 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,.500.00 1,500.00 

58020 City Vehicles 5,395.50 1.595.50 1,595.50 1,595.50 

58021 City Office Equipment 778.94 8,850.00 92.07 92.07 

58070 Communications 13,793.19 5.059.63 30.35 7,318.86 (7,288.51) 

58022 City Hall 371,069.94 294,503.62 293,081.53 293,081.53 

58030 Public Safety 10,368.79 6,518.79 6,518.79 6,518.79 

58024 Civil Defense/Warning Siren(s) 31,634.38 32,634.38 33,634.38 33,634.38 1,000.00 

58023 City Mower 14,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

58060 Elections 4,705.74 2,497.77 6,667.77 2,844.31 3,823.46 5,000.00 

58055 Economic Development 108. 75 3,762.08 3,882.08 1,400.00 2,482.08 1,500.00 

58050 TIF District #1-2 (325.33) (274.33) 775.12 231.99 543.13 500.00 

58025 Audit and Legal Reserve 32,043.36 32,043.36 18,948.44 22,371.28 (3,422.84) 

58026 Codification of Ordinances 1,456.60 3,006.60 3,216.60 450.00 2,766.60 1,000.00 

58015 Local Sulface Water Mgmt Plan (3,906.81) 6,093.19 11,093.19 145.27 10,947.92 5,000.00 

58040 Cicy Relocation/fransition 10,615.54 2,082.20 2,082.20 2,082.20 

58001 Interest Earnings 9,249.51 19,652.83 29,461.79 2,192.25 31,754.04 

58080 Budget Reserve 156,393.66 59,332.66 112,638.66 28,236.00 140,874.66 

58080.1 Land Sale - 2019 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 

662,646.42 481,203.44 604,978.63 32,•)28.25 34,761.71 0.00 602,245.17 14,000.00 

OOOOOOTFRH.xlsm LT Imp 2019 8/12/2020 
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City of Lakeland 
Lo,rg-Term Imp, Applicant Escrow, Diseased Tree alld Special Parks Funds 

Year to Date 07/31/2020 

2020 Annual 
Balance Balance Balance Balance Levy /I'rf from 

12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 Receipts Disbursements Transfers 7/31 /2020 Genl Fd 

#199 Applicant Escrow Fund 

49199 General Escrow (Net) (2,663.52) 5.944.67 41,484.25 19,225.88 13,235.38 4i,474. 75 

49497 Lakeland Plaza PUD Escrow (116.67) (116.67) (116.67) (116.67) 

49498 Mike Rygh Restoration Escrow 11,171.02 11,171.02 11,171.02 11,1 71.02 

Total App ti cant Escrow Fund 8,390.83 16,999.02 52,538.60 19,225.88 13,235.38 0.00 58,529.10 

#200 Special Parks Fund 

A. City Parks 68,639.37 83,488.88 99,644.93 8,007.83 508.85 107,143.91 15,000.00 

B. Lakeland Beach 19,179.57 19.179.57 19,179.5'i 19,1 79.57 

C. Bike Trail (13,809.33) (13,809.33) (13,809.33) (13,809.33) 

D. Charitable Gaming 15,720.13 20,671.64 18,475.45 4,190.77 22,666.22 

Total Special Parks Fund 89,729.74 109.530.76 123,490.62 12,198.60 508.85 0.00 135,180.37 15,000.0() 

#205 Diseased Tree Fund 

A. Public 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

B. Private 3,282.31 3,337.98 3,404.92 14.30 3,419.22 

Total Diseased Tree Fund 3,282.31 3.337.98 3,404.92 14.30 O.C•O 0.00 3,419.22 0.00 

OOOOOOTFRH.xlsm LT hnp 2019 8/12/2020 



A Receipts 

36601 Interest Earnings 
36602 Misc Income - Water Utility 

37100 Water Utility Billings 
37150 Water CoMection Fees 
37180 Hydraot Penni! Fees 
Total A. Receipts 

B. Expenditures 
49400 Water Department 

49401 Wages, Taxes, Benefits 
49403 Contract Labor 
49410 Office Supplies 
49411 Operating Supplies 

Annual Facility Operator Fee 
Chemicals 
Gopher State One-Call Tickets 
Supplies 

49412 Mileage & Transportation 
49414 Miscellaneous 
49415 Printing & Publishing 
49416 Water Billing & Admin Systems 

Civic Systems: Semi-Annual Software Support Fee 
PeopleService • Quarterly Billing 
PeopleService - Setup/Conversion 
PSN Payment Services 

49417 Utility License & Connection Fees 
49418 Water Testing & Consumer Confidence 
49419 Property & Sales Taxes 
49420 Communications 
49422 Accounting & Legal Services 
49425 IT & Security Services 
49429 Repaiis & Maintenance 
49435 Office Equip & Fumiture 
49450 Utilities 

4945 I Pump house # I Xcel 
49452 Pumphouse # I CPEnergy 
49453 Treatment Plant #2 Xcel 
49454 Treatment Pint #2 CPEnergy 
49455 Treatment Plant #1 Xcel 
49456 Booster Station - Xcel 
49457 Tower# I Xcel 
49458 Tower#! CPEnergy 

Total 49450 Utilities 
49460 Insurance 
49470 Bldg & Struct Maint 

Total 49400 Water Department 
49580 Major Capital Expenditures 
49590 Wellhead Protection/MPCA 
TotalB. Exp 

C. Transfers 
37115 Water Fees to Water Debt Service Fund 
Net Waler Utility Fund 

Januwy 

81.85 

58,119.94 
. 
. 

58,201.79 

1,699.40 
4,278.00 

3,536.54 
SO.OD 

. 
20.25 

3,466.29 
250.00 
446.00 
303.17 

1,128.45 
1,078.00 

. 

50.45 

220.00 

656.04 
750.00 

50.96 

955.87 
197.33 
989.07 
190.55 
120.30 
130.28 
155.04 
42.15 

2,780.59 
(201.38) 

15,897.77 

. 
15,897.77 

(7,045.00) 
35,259.02 

February March April 

88.21 JJ3.97 59.86 
. . . 

30,088.17 32,418.50 48,722.17 
. . 

. . 
30,176.38 32,532.47 48,782.03 

1,765.00 1,765.00 814.60 
4,278.00 4,702.39 4,278.00 

. . 
5,238.00 246.81 4,316.02 

. 
2,340.90 . 4,179.67 

5.40 JI.OS 136.35 
2,891.70 215.76 . 

250.00 250.00 250.00 
25.50 . 

. . 
129.45 48.95 4,232.95 

. . 

. 4,185.00 

. . 
129.45 48.95 47.95 

. 2,624.40 
220.00 220.00 220.00 

. 
612.22 629.62 632.82 
750.00 750.00 750.00 

540.00 
1,356.87 147.02 2,810.95 

158.00 158.00 208.56 

981.79 1,897.32 
198.00 219.00 215.72 
971.93 950.10 901.81 
211.97 211.91 163.33 
182.76 183.60 206.75 

139.74 107.77 
209.24 448.42 

51.34 52.16 38.91 
1,616.00 2,947.54 3,980.03 

. 

. 3,800.00 
16,399.04 15,029.73 26,293.93 

. 2,963.29 
683.64 312.33 223.85 

17,082.68 15,342.06 29,481.07 

(7,045.00) (7,045.00) (7,045.00) 
6,048.70 10,145.41 12,255.96 

City of Lakeland 
2020 Water Utility Fund- Detail 

Year to Date 07/31/2020 
May June Total 

25.32 5.42 3.99 378.62 
. . 

61,735.18 13,384.75 72,747.79 _ ]11,216.SO , 
. 800.00 800.00 
. 

61,760.50 13,390.17 73,551.78 318,395.12 

814.60 814.60 7,673.20 
4,278.00 4,478.00 4,278.00 30,570.39 

. 
3,514.47 2,577.53 3,167.44 22,596.81 

. . 50.00 
2,244.23 992.60 2,510.02 12,267.42 

122.85 174.15 78.30 568.35 
1,147.39 1,410.78 579.12 9,711.04 

250.00 (1,251.84) . (1.84) 
. . 471.50 
. 632.00 935.17 

2,707.55 46.95 4,225.20 12,519.50 
. . 1,078.00 
. 4,181.25 8,366.25 

2,653.60 . 2,653.60 
53.95 46.95 43.95 421.6S 

. 2,624.00 5,248.40 
220.00 877.00 220.00 2,197.00 

. . 
651.64 663.08 663.62 4,509.04 
750.00 750.00 750.00 5,250.00 

. 540.00 1,080.00 
247.51 3,698.51 3,901.51 12,162.37 
158.00 158.00 221.37 1,112.89 

. 2,173.84 1,362.40 7,371.22 
219.00 219.00 219.00 1,487.05 
933.20 1,023.58 1,093.32 6,863.01 
153.60 132.78 75.78 1,139.92 
149.18 121.84 95.43 1,059.86 
109.15 118.67 119.82 725.43 

. 412.11 130.77 1,355.58 
29.49 19.86 17.59 251.50 

1,593.62 4,221.68 3,114.11 20,253.57 
1,575.31 7,353.00 8,726.93 

. 3,800.00 
16,760.70 27,550.51 21,173.25 139,104.93 

. 2,963.29 
363.50 . 1,583.32 

17,124.20 27,550.51 21 ,173.25 143,651.54 

(7,045.00: (7,045.00\ 17,045.00) 149,315.00) 
37,591.30 (21,205.34) 45,333.53 125,428.58 

000000S!SL.xlsx June 20 8/12/2020 Page 1 of 1 

Annual 
Budget 

2,200.00 
. 

363,700.00 
. 
. 

365,900.00 

7,056.00 
54,000.00 

750.00 
20,000.00 

0.22% 
54.29"/o 
2.52% 

42.98% 

2,750.00 
7,800.00 

8.61% 
66.83% 
21.20% 
3.37% 

6,650.00 
3,400.00 

832.00 
7,000.00 
9,000.00 
1,500.00 

20,000.00 

34,450.00 
7,500.00 

. 
182,688.00 
60,000.00 

. 
242,688.00 

(85,638.00) 
37;574.00 

YID¾ 
Annual Budget 

17.21% 

87.22% 

87.02% 

108.75% 
56.61% 
0.00% 

112.98% 

34.01% 
160.51% 

78.92% 
64.62% 
0.00% 

64.41% 
58.33% 
72.00% 
60.81% 

58.79% 
Jl6.36% 

76.14% 
4.94% 

59.19'/o 

57.59"/o 
333,82% 

Financial Page 6 

Variance Comments 

Interest rates down from 1.15% in March; 0.58% in April; 0.21%in May; 0.03% 
in June; and 0.02% in July 

Working to get YID numbers from PeopleService to ensure this is correct 

Allocated Andy's salary: 30% in QI and 14% in Q2 

Chemicals (54.29"/o) and Supplies (42.98%) 

PeopleService Billing and Setup/Conversion (88.02%) 

Connection Fee increased from $6.36 to $9. 72 in 2020. Set by Legislature 

Quarterly Internet Asscess for WTPl, WTP2, Tower I, Tower 2 
July: PH2 New Govenor Actuator & HV AC Maintenance 

Premiums higher than anticipated 
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Statement of Operations by Fund 
July 2020 

2020 

YTD% 

Description Full Year 2017 Full Year 2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Remaining Budget 

100 General Fund 
A. Receipts 
01 General Property Taxes 

31000 Gen'! Prop Taxes - Current Year 467,232.12 491,045.31 520,072.91 344,094.30 344,094.30 576,194.00 59.7% 232,099.70 

31001 Gen'! Prop Taxes - Prior Yrs 16,892.05 10,972.84 17,081.34 3,436.75 3,436.75 10,000.00 34.4% 6,563.25 

Total 01 General Property Taxes 484,124.17 502,018.15 537,154.25 347,531.05 347,531.05 586,194.00 59.3% 238,662.95 

02 Fiscal Disparity Tax Levy 

31050 Fiscal Disp Tax Levy - Curr Year 77,532.98 84,986.93 74,182.05 29,907.33 29,907.33 59,936.00 49.9% 30,028.67 

31051 Fiscal Disp Tax Levy - Prior Yrs (305.99) 0.00 570.44 753.95 753.95 0.00 (753.95) 

Total 02 Fiscal Disparity Tax Levy 77,226.99 84,986.93 74,752.49 30,661.28 30,661.28 59,936.00 51.2% 29,274.72 

08 Business Licenses & Permits 

32110 Bus Licenses (Liq, Cig, Beer, 0th) 2,565.00 2,680.00 2,880.00 0.00 200.00 4,000.00 5.0% 3,800.00 

32262 Bus Lie Misc 1,120.00 1,060.00 1,070.00 0.00 205.00 200.00 102.5% (5.00) 

Total 08 Business Licenses & Permits 3,685.00 3,740.00 3,950.00 0.00 405.00 4,200.00 9.6% 3,795.00 

09 Non-Business Licenses & Permits 

32230 Well & Building Permits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32240 Dog Licenses & Releases 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
32250 Parking & Other 160.00 105.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 09 Non-Business Licenses & Permits 160.00 105.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33001 LGA - Local Government Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33003 Gen'! Prop Taxes - MV Credit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33005 PERA Aid 461.00 461.00 461.00 0.00 0.00 461.00 0.0% 461.00 

23 33620 County Recycling Grant 3,854.00 3,854.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.0% 4,000.00 

23 33621 Recycling Other 4,035.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
27 General Government 
34107 Assessment Searches 50.00 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.0% 100.00 

34109 Applications 1,100.00 5,125.00 4,150.00 0.00 2,975.00 6,000.00 49.6% 3,025.00 

36220 City Hall Rental 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 27 General Government 1,650.00 5,150.00 4,175.00 0.00 2,975.00 6,100.00 48.8% 3,125.00 

File: 000000ND7R.xlsm Worksheet: Summary 2020 8/13/2020 Page I of 11 
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Statement of Qperations by Fund 
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.!ply 2020 

. , 2020 ... ~ 

" YTD% 
Description Full Year 2017 Full Year 2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Remaining Budget 

35 34790 Newsletter - 0th Serv Charges 2,453.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 0.0% 350.00 
36 35104 Police Fines & PA Costs 8,224.01 5,240.75 5,411.06 78.76 3,021.11 6,000.00 50.4% 2,978.89 
3 7 36210 Interest Earnings 3,067.44 8,138.40 10,747.44 16.56 2,471.15 6,500.00 38.0% 4,028.85 
39 36200 Miscellaneous Income 258.35 0.00 484.80 0.00 135.00 50.00 270.0% (85.00) 
45 36400 Sales of Land 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
50 Other Financing Sources (Transfers Out) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total A. Receipts 589,199.85 614,294.23 717,146.04 378,287.65 387,199.59 673,791.00 57.5% 286,591.41 

B. Expenditures 
01 Mayor and Council 
41100 Mayor & Council 13,878.94 13,840.62 13,001.51 1,151.04 8,057.55 14,000.00 57.6% 5,942.45 
41120 Planning Commission 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 01 Mayor and Council 13,878.94 13,840.62 13,001.51 1,151.04 8,057.55 14,000.00 57.6% 5,942.45 

02 Administration & Finance 
41300 City Gov't Affairs/Planner 5,687.50 315.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

41200 City Clerk and Staff 86,175.00 69,136.16 78,064.98 7,114.95 69,012.85 125,000.00 55.2% 55,987.15 

41400 Treasurer 9,440.00 11,100.00 20,321.18 2,973.00 14,178.00 17,280.00 82.0% 3,102.00 

Total 02 Administration & Finance 101,302.50 80,551.16 98,386.16 10,087.95 83,190.85 142,280.00 58.5% 59,089.15 

03 General Government - Other 
41550 Assessment Services 12,360.28 12,539.14 12,730.67 0.00 313.83 13,400.00 2.3% 13,086.17 

41330 City Zoning & Planning Services 8,669.50 9,271.19 38,202.89 0.00 29,510.00 20,000.00 147.6% (9,510.00) 

41331 General Planning 0.00 18,341.25 0.00 62.2% (18,341.25) 

41332 CPU 2040 0.00 2,461.25 0.00 8.3% (2,461.25) 

41333 FEMA Application 0.00 4,917.50 0.00 16.7% (4,917.50) 

41334 Ordinance Work 0.00 776.25 0.00 2.6% (776.25) 

41335 Zoning Work 0.00 3,013.75 0.00 10.2% (3,013.75) 

41610 Legal Services - General 26,429.75 29,375.75 31,747.50 2,285.00 22,305.00 30,000.00 74.4% 7,695 .00 

41615 Legal Services - Prosecution 14,752.00 14,893.75 10,261.25 1,078.75 8,358.75 16,000.00 52.2% 7,641.25 
41700 City Engineer - General 771.86 241.21 2,518.54 0.00 1,323.38 3,000.00 44.1% 1,676.62 
41800 Other General Government 15,636.04 22,459.05 22,559.57 1,513 .96 14,841.25 25,100.00 59.1% 10,258.75 
41900 Buildings and Plant 10,839.49 6,888.52 6,854.82 1,010.92 2,635.26 9,000.00 29.3% 6,364.74 

Total 03 General Government - Other 89,458.92 95,668.61 124,875.24 5,888.63 79,287.47 116,500.00 68.1% 7,702.53 
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2020 

YTD% 
Description Full Year 2017 Full Year 2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Remaining Budget 

04 Public Safety 
42100 Police Protection 109,645.26 115,823.22 117,622.81 0.00 0.00 125,000.00 0.0% 125,000.00 
42200 Fire Protection 114,987.00 115,653.00 122,348.00 31,990.25 95,970.75 127,961.00 75.0% 31,990.25 
42500 Civil Defense 142.98 141.17 58.82 11.56 27.60 250.00 11.0% 222.40 

42700 Animal Control 1,037.85 2,225.23 950.32 70.00 1,459.59 2,000.00 73.0% 540.41 

Total 04 Public Safety 225,813.09 233,842.62 240,979.95 32,071.81 97,457.94 255,211.00 38.2% 157,753.06 

12 Street Lighting 
43010 Street Lighting 8,966.54 7,622.57 0.00 639.02 4,338.23 10,000.00 43.4% 5,661.77 

Total 12 Streets and Drainage 8,966.54 7,622.57 0.00 639.02 4,338.23 10,000.00 43.4% 5,661.77 

18 Refuse & Waste Removal 
43033 Garbage Collection/0th Sanitation 249.28 104.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

43035 Clean Up Day 1,602.82 1,276.41 1,445.64 0.00 4,136.31 1,500.00 275.8% (2,636 31) 
43040 Recycling 27,610.32 29,224.30 32,772.92 3,18307 22,343.47 36,000.00 62.1% 13,656.53 

Total 18 Refuse & Waste Removal 29,462.42 30,604.89 34,218.56 3,183.07 26,479.78 37,500.00 70.6% 11,020.22 

26 Recreation & Parks 
43700 Recreation & Parks 31,606.05 31,185.60 32,467.24 4,905.51 14,939.36 25,500.00 58.6% 10,560.64 

Total 26 Recreation & Parks 31,606.05 31,185.60 32,467.24 4,905.51 14,939.36 25,500.00 58.6% 10,560.64 

32 Conservation of Natural Resources 13,233.82 13,233.82 13,233.82 0.00 7,078.26 14,200.00 49.8% 7,121.74 
42 43800 Insurance 4,966.30 6,168.63 5,886.42 0.00 6,217.40 6,600.00 94.2% 382.60 
43 43900 Other Current Expenditures 2,788.36 1,476.73 511.48 0.00 109.00 2,000.00 5.5% 1,891.00 

50 Other Financing Uses (Transfers In) 66,888.96 98,340.00 31,140.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.0% 50,000.00 

Total B. Expenditures 588,365.90 612,535.25 602,276.90 57,927.03 327,155.84 673,791.00 48.6% 317,125.16 

Total 100 General Fund 833.95 1,758.98 114,869.14 320,360.62 60,043.75 0.00 po,533.75) 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund 
49199 General Escrow 6,583.50 8,608.19 35,539.58 (168.75) 5,990.50 
49495 JPBush, UMC, DHecker Escrow 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
49496 JPBush Streets Escrow 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
49497 Lakeland Plaza PUD Escrow 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
49498 Mike Rygh Restoration Escrow 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
49502 John Ruprecht Clear Cut Violation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total 199 App Escrow Fund 6,583.50 8,608.19 35,539.58 {168.75} 5,990.50 
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Descrij?tion 

200 Special Parks Fund 
A. Slli,cial Parks - Ci!Y 

36210 Interest Earningsffrfln/Levy 

34795 Park User Fees 
45200 PW Parks Admin Exp 
45206 Twims Comm Grant 
45208 SCV Foundation Grant - Parks 
45301 Park Dedication Fees 
45304 Cully Park 
45319 Vehicle & Equipment Reserve 
45250 General Park Improvements 
45255 Ball Field Improvements 
45257 Humphries Park 
45258 Crocker Park Expenses 
Total A. Special Parks - City 
B. Lakeland Beach 
xxxxx Trfln/Beach Disaster Aid 
45254 Beach Restoration Expenses 
45685 Beach Maintenance Expenses 
Total B. Lakeland Beach 
C. Bike Trail 
45690 Bike Trail Expenses 
45209 SCV Foundation Grant - Bike Tri 
Total C. Bike Trail 
D. Charitable Gaming 
34800 Charitable Gaming Revenue 
45800 Charitable Gaming Expenditures 

Total D. Charitable Gaming 

Total 200 Special Parks Fund 

Full Year 2017 

15,678.23 

1,160.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

(523.00) 
0.00 

16,315.23 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

(27,843.28) 
0.00 

{27,843.28! 

2,693.62 
0.00 
0.00 

2,693.62 

{8,834.43! 

City of Lakeland 
Statement of Operations by Fund 

July 2020 

Full Year 2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date 

16,586.76 17,206.05 7,504.34 8,007.83 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(1,737.25) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 (600.00) 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 (354.85) 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 (450.00) 0.00 (154.00) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
14,849.51 16,156.05 7,504.34 7,498.98 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10,151.51 5,003.81 0.00 4,190.77 
(5,200.00) (7,200.00) 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
4,951.51 {2,196.192 0.00 4,190.77 

19,801.02 13,959.86 7,504.34 11,689.75 
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Statement of Operations by Fund 
July 2020 

2020 

YTD% 
Description Full Year 2017 Full Year 2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Remaining Budget 

203 Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) 
Al. Rev 
33180 Federal Grant - CARES 0.00 0.00 0.00 136,441.00 136,441.00 

Subtotal Al. Rev 0.00 0.00 0.00 136,441.00 136,441.00 
A2. Exp 
4 I 990 Other General Gov't - CARES 0.00 0.00 0.00 (188.00) {188.002 
Subtotal A2. Exp 0.00 0.00 0.00 {188.00! {188.00! 
Total 203 Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) 0.00 0.00 0.00 136,253.00 136,253.00 

205 Diseased Tree Fund 
A. Diseased Tree - Public 
36210 Interest Earnings 23. 19 55.67 66.94 0.00 14.30 

215 Dis Tree Contrib - Public 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
315 Public Diseased Tree Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Subtotal A - Public 23.19 55.67 66.94 0.00 14.30 
B. Diseased Tree - Private 

\ \ 0.00 215 Dis Tree Contrib - Private 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
316 Private Diseased Tree Expenses 0.00 ff-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Subtotal B - Private 0.00 ' , 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total 205 Diseased Tree Fund 23.19 5§.67. 66.94 0.00 14.30 

401 Public Works Fund 
A. 36210 Unallocated Interest Earnings 3,797.00 14,131.91 , · 20,978.23 42.92 4,722.86 5,000.00 

B. Public Works Admin Exp 
43305 Wages, Taxes, Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 

i 

43330 Other Administrative Expenses 2,790.00 5,001.78 27,984 00 · 8,368.00 58,576.00 5,000.00 PeopleService $8,268/month 

Total B. Public Works Admin Exp 2,790.00 5,001.78 27,;984:0~ 8,368.00 58,576.00 5,000.00 

C. Street Maint & Improvements '"--'"!" 

31660 Street Main! Levy - Curr Yr 49,544.00 50,000.00 50,ooo)Jo 25,000.00 25,000.00 50,000.00 

31670 Street Imp Levy - Curr Yr 317,745.00 173,093.00 133,720.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 200,000.00 
35600 MN Small City Assistance 18,727.00 18,270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
35660 Street Maint Serv Chgs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
35670 Street Imp Serv Chgs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Subtotal - Street Revenue 386,016.00 241,363.00 183,720.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 250,000.00 
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Statement of Operations by Fund 
July 2020 

2020 

YID% 
Description Full Year 2017 Full Year 2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Remaining Budget 

43120 Street Wages, Taxes & Benefits 7,015.59 5,351.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
43130 Street Maintenance 25,554.48 44,533.88 24,046.99 400.30 15,944.63 44,100.00 
43135 CSAH18 Median Maintenance 787.50 3,518.48 1,778.88 0.00 215.91 0.00 
43140 Street Improvements 1,325.15 96,459.60 140,097.24 1,757.50 359,579.57 200,000.00 

43150 Street Drainage 0.00 952.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

43157 Building Rent & Expenses 17,670.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

43158 Building Expenses 436.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

43180 Insurance 2,854.45 1,759.45 915.20 0.00 1,500.43 2,200.00 

43190 Vehicle & Equip Replacement 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

43191 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 1,454.97 1,570.73 1,558.26 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 

43192 Equipment Maint/Rental 609.06 607.29 498.25 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

43195 Supplies 567.05 2,245.96 2,141.89 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

43197 Other Expenses 0.00 0.00 18.96 0.00 0.00 200.00 

Subtotal - Street Expenses 58,274.89 156,998.52 171,955.67 2,157.80 377,240.54 250,000.00 

Streets: Transfers and Other 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total C. Street Maint & Imp 327,741.11 284,364.48 11,764.33 122,842.20 (252,240.54) 0.00 

D. Snow & Ice Control 

31650 Snow & Ice Levy - Curr Yr 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 40,000.00 
35650 Snow & Ice Serv Chgs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Subtotal - Snow & Ice Revenue 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 40,000.00 

43125 Snow & Ice - Contract 6,317.50 30,699.15 33,335.00 0.00 8,937.50 30,000.00 Nov/Dec left 

43205 Wages, Taxes, Benefits 128.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
43210 Building Rent 5,272.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
43211 Building Expenses 225.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
43215 Insurance 0.00 0.00 292.00 0.00 321.61 100.00 
43220 Vehicle & Equip Replacement 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
43221 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 92.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 
43222 Equipment Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 

43225 Supplies, Sand & Salt 7,531.99 5,956.29 4,491.55 0.00 2,332.66 9,200.00 Nov/Dec left 

43230 Other Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 
Subtotal - Snow & Ice Expenses 19,567.47 36,655.44 38,418.55 0.00 11,591.77 40,000.00 

·":'\ 

Snow & Ice: Transfers and Other 0.00 < \ o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total D. Snow & Ice Control 20,432.53 3,344.-S6 1,581.45 20,000.00 8,408.23 0.00 
~ 

· 1 ' 

\ 
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Statement of Operations by Fund 
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2020 

YTD% 
Description Full Year 2017 Full Year2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Remaining Budget 

E. Vehicle & Equip Replacement Reserve 21,311.03 (40,974.68) 4,800.00 0.00 22,854.00 0.00 

Total 401 Public Works Fund 370,491.67 255,864.49 11,140.01 134,517.12 {274,831.45! 0.00 

501 Fire Station Debt Serv Fund 
3650 I Interest Earnings 44.30 118.58 11,771.59 0.00 16.87 0.00 

3150 l FD Debt Service Levy 23,552.00 23,108.00 11,662.50 11,906.50 11,906.50 23,325.00 

42501 FD Debt Service Expense (23,552.00) (23,108.00) (23,325.00) 0.00 0.00 (23,325.00) 
Total 501 Fire Station Debt Serv Fund 44.30 118.58 109.09 11,906.50 11,923.37 0.00 

502 Fire Relief Assn Fund 
36502 Interest Earnings 25.76 70.75 593.84 0.31 21.82 0.00 
31502 Fire Relief Assn Levy 500.00 500.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 500.00 
42502 Fire Relief Assn Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 {500.002 
Total 502 Fire Relief Assn Fund 525.76 570.75 593.84 250.31 271.82 0.00 

601 Water Utility Fund 
A. Receipts 
36200 Misc & Other Income 0.00 2,460.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
3 6210 Interest Earnings 3,499.51 3,574.84 1,852.78 3.99 378.62 2,200.00 17.2% 1,821.38 

37100 Water Utility Billings 232,133.98 301,005.27 296,137.50 72,747.79 317,216.50 363,700.00 87.2% 46,483.50 

37150 Water Connection Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00 0.00 (800.00) 
37180 Hydrant Permit Fees 115.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total A. Receipts 235,748.49 307,040.11 297,990.28 73,551.78 318,395.12 365,900.00 87.0% 47,504.88 
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2020 

YTD% 
DescriJ?tion Full Year 2017 Full Year 2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Remaining Budget 

B. Expenditures 
49400 Water Department 552,816.66 427,793.89 348,323.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
41205 City Clerk Allocation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,673.20 7,056.00 108.7% (617.20) 
41405 Treasurer Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 5,250.00 9,000.00 58.3% 3,750.00 
49403 Contract Labor 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,278.00 30,570.39 54,000.00 56.6% 23,429.61 

49410 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 221.37 1,582.55 750.00 211.0% (832.55) 

49411 Operating Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,167.44 22,596.81 20,000.00 113.0% (2,596.81) 

49415 Printing & Publishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 632.00 935.17 2,750.00 34.0% 1,814.83 

49416 Water Billing & Admin Systems 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,225.20 12,519.50 7,800.00 160.5% (4,719.50) 

49417 Utility License & Conn Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,248.40 6,650.00 78.9% 1,401.60 

49418 Water Testing & Consumer Confidence 0.00 0.00 0.00 220.00 2,197.00 3,400.00 64.6% 1,203.00 

49419 Property and Sales Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 832.00 0.0% 832.00 
49420 Communications 0.00 0.00 0.00 663.62 4,509.04 7,000.00 64.4% 2,490.96 

49425 IT & Security Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,080.00 1,500.00 72.0% 420.00 
49429 Wtr Util Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,901.51 12,162.37 20,000.00 60.8% 7,837.63 

49450 Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,114.11 20,253.57 34,450.00 58.8% 14,196.43 

49460 Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,726.93 7,500.00 116.4% (1,226.93) 

49580 Major Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,763.29 60,000.00 11.3% 53,236.71 
49500 Wellhead Protection 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,583.32 0.00 (1,583.32) 

Total B. Expenditures 552,816.66 427,793.89 348,323.02 21,173.25 143,651.54 242,688.00 59.2% 99,036.46 

C. Transfers and Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 {7,045.00} {49,315.00} {85,638.00} {36,323.00} 

Total 601 Water Utility Fund (317,068.17) (120,753.78) (50,332.74) 45,333.53 125,428.58 37,574.00 333.8% (87,854.58) 

605 Water Construction Fund 
A. Receipts 
36210 Interest Earnings 1,768.58 4,262.13 5,138.55 11.16 1,111.53 
40100 2004 Water Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total A. Receipts 1,768.58 4,262.13 5,138.55 11.16 1,111.53 

B. Exp: Water Tower No. 2 
44101 Road, Water Main, Site 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
44105 Water Tank No. 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total B. Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

C. 44200Rehab Water Tower No. 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
D. 44220 Upper Elevation Water Expansion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total 605 Water Const Fund 1,768.58 4,262.13 5,138.55 11.16 1,111.53 
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YTD% 
Description Full Year 2017 Full Year2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Remaining Budget 

606 Water Debt Service Fund 
A. Receipts 
36210 Interest Earnings 257.79 769.12 1,115.22 0.95 262.32 
36213 LSCB Core Facility 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
36214 Spec Assesmt (Water Debt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
37130 Water Fees for Debt Service 84,540.94 84,540.00 84,540.00 7,045.00 49,315.00 
40102 2010 Refunding Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total A. Receipts 84,798.73 85,309.12 85,655.22 7,045 .95 49,577.32 0.00 

B. Exp 2004 Water Bond 
44060 Principal - 2004 Water Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 
44070 Interest - 2004 Water Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,250.00 11,137.50 
44090 Special Assesmt Fees/Exp 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total B. Exp 2004 Water Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,250.00 96,652.50 0.00 

C. Exp 2010/2015A Refunding Wtr Bonds 
44051 Bond Issuance Costs - 2010 Wtr Bd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
44061/62 Prin - 2010/2015A Water Bd 75,000.00 91,150.00 88,850.00 0.00 0.00 
44071/72 Interest- 2010/2015A Water Bd 20,904.00 14,227.87 12,44138 0.00 0.00 
44081/82 Fiscal Fees - 2010/2015A Wt Bd 0.00 497.50 515.00 0.00 0.00 
Total C. Exp 2010/2015A Water Bond 95,904.00 105,875.37 101,806.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 

D. Transfers 30,888.96 31,140.00 31,140.00 0.00 0.00 32,000.00 
Total 606 Water Debt Serv Fund 19,783.69 10,573.75 14,988.84 1,795.95 ~47,075.18) 32,000.00 

701 Building Inspection Fund 
A. Receipts 
10000 City of Lakeland 53,494.09 55,739.46 41,135.55 4,413.67 23,298.72 
20000 Lake St. Croix Beach 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
30000 Lakeland Shores 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
36210 Interest Earnings 64.49 228.72 378.57 0.31 67.78 
Total A. Receipts 53,708.80 56,217.18 41,514.12 4,413.98 23,366.50 

B. Expenditures 
49000 Building Inspection Services 53,084.04 52,174.96 39,880.58 (25.00) 11,975.59 
Total B. Expenditures 53,084.04 52,174.96 39,880.58 (25.00) 11,975.59 
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YTD% 
Descrietion Full Year 2017 Full Year 2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Remaining Budget 

C. Guaranteed Distributions 
20088 Lake St. Croix Beach 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
30088 Lakeland Shores 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total C. Guaranteed Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

D. Transfers and Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total 701 Building Inspection Fund 624.76 4,042.22 1,633.54 4,438.98 11,390.91 

705 Lakeland Village Construction Fund 
A. Receipts 
36210 Interest Earnings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total A. Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

B.Exp 
47711 Bond Issuance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
47712 Legal & Admin Exp 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total B. Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

C. Close out Construction Fd to Debt Service Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total 705 Lakeland Village Const Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

706 Lakeland Village Debt Service Fd 
A. Receipts 
3 62 10 Interest Earnings 359.05 1,262.77 1,622.57 3.14 429.21 

31706 Debt Serv Levy - Lakeland Village 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 20,000.00 
48115 Spec Assess - Lakeland Village 43,906.51 29,422.71 28,325.48 7,254.39 7,254.39 
48116 Spec Assess -A-L School 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
48119 Excess TIF Rec'd- City 100% 2,446.19 1,100.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 
48120 TIF Rec'd - City 10% 1,575.88 2,016.91 2,374.45 0.00 0.00 
48120 TIF Rec'd-Dev 90% 14,182.95 18,152.19 21,369.97 0.00 0.00 

Total A. Receipts 82,470.58 71,954.68 73,692.47 17,257.53 17,683.60 

B.Exp 
44085 Fiscal Agent Fees - 2008A Bonds (225.29) 682.50 794.00 0.00 415.00 
44095 TIF Expense - Lakeland Village 708.80 636.00 252.00 0.00 221.00 
44121 TIF Paid - Lakeland Village 90% 12,764.66 18,152.19 0.00 21,369.97 21,369.97 
44225 Principal - 2008A Bonds 35,000.00 28,850.00 31,150.00 0.00 35,000.00 
44230 Interest Expense - 2008A Bonds 12,031.00 11,252.13 11,508.62 5,375.00 11,012.50 

Total B. Expenditures 60,279.17 59,572.82 43,704.62 26,744.97 68,018.47 
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Statement of Operations by Fund 
July 2020 

2020 

YTD% 
Description Full Year 2017 Full Year 2018 Full Year 2019 Current Month(s) Year to Date Annual Budget Annual Budget Remaining Budget 

C. Close out Construction Fd to Debt Service Fd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total 706 Lakeland Village Debt Serv Fd 22,191.41 12,381.86 29,987.85 {9,487.44! {S0,334.87! 

2019 Budgeted 

Levy or Trf (to) 

801 Long Term Improvement Fund from General 

58010 Grant - Drinking Water Subgroup #1 0.00 0.00 (2,585.00) 0.00 0.00 
58011 Grant - Comp Plan 2040 2,014.66 (669.50) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
58012 Grant - CP Energy LED School Lights 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
58019 2019 Flood HSEM FEMA Assistance 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 
58020 City Vehicles 0.00 (3,800.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
58021 City Office Equipment 389.84 8,071.06 (8,757.93) 0.00 0.00 
58070 Communications 7,296.98 (8,733.56) (5,029.28) (952.41) (7,318.86) 
58022 City Hall 4,712.04 (76,566.32) (10,473.09) 0.00 0.00 
58030 Public Safety 0.00 (3,850.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
58029 Bike Trail 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 
58024 Civil Defense 2,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 
58022 City Mower 750.00 (14,750.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
58028 Swimming Beach 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
58060 Elections (830.00) (2,207.97) (830.00) 0.00 (2,844.31) 5,000.00 
58055 Economic Development 3,664.85 3,653.33 (1,380.00) 0.00 (1,400.00) 2,000.00 
58058 CSAH 18 Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
58050 TIF District #1-2 55.13 51.00 549.45 (226.99) (231.99) 
58025 Audit and Legal Reserve 0.00 0.00 (4,043.92) 0.00 (22,371.28) 
58045 Surface Water Drainage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
58026 Codification of Ordinances (3,317.00) 1,550.00 (790.00) 0.00 (450.00) 1,000.00 
58015 Local Surface Water Mgmt Plan (5,502.05) 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 (145.27) 5,000.00 
58027 Gravel Tax Loan $40,146.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
58040 City Relocation/fransition (24,720.13) (8,533.34) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5800 I Interest Earnings 4,638.37 10,403.32 9,808.96 21.43 2,292.25 
58080 Budget Reserve 75,303.00 {97,061.00) 53,306.00 28,236.00 28,236.00 
Total 801 Long Term Improvement Fund 68,955.69 {181,442.98! 29,775.19 28,578.03 {2,733.46! 14,000.00 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 165,923.90 15,840.88 207,469.69 681,293.35 {10,857.45) 
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ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 

l 00 · General Fund 

I 10 · US Bank Clerk Checkbook 

125 · Petty Cash 

199 · Applicant Escrow Fund 

200 · Special Parks Fund 

203 · Coronavirus Relief Fund 

205 · Diseased Tree Fund 

401 · Public Works Fund 

501 · Fire Station Debt S"rvice 

502 · Fire Relief Assn Fund 

601 · Water Utility Fund 

605 · Water Construction Fund 

GOG · Water Debt Service Fund 

701 · Building Inspection Fund 

706 · Lakeland Village Debt Serv Fd 

80 I · LT Improvement Fund 

Total Checking/Saving.s 

Other Current Assets 

Prepaid Expenses 

1499 · Deposited Funds 
I"·· 

Total Other Current Asset§_ 

Total Current Assets 

TOT AL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY . · 

Liabilities 
/ •. , ·! 

\'current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 

2000 · Accounts Payable 

Total Accounts Payable 

Other Current Liabilities 

19040 · Payroll-PERA 

19050 · Payroll-Federal Withholding 

19055 · Payroll-FICA 

19070 · Payroll-Medicare 

19075 · Payroll-State Withholding MN 

20098 · Bldg Surcharge Payable 

Total Other Current Liabilities 

Total Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Equity 

3900 · Fund Balance 

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 

Total Equity 

TOT AL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Balance Sheet 
As ofJuly 31, 2020 

Apr 30, 20 

336,415.61 

6,653.01 

200.00 

53,192.45 

125,891.05 

0.00 

3,418.20 

1,092,777.16 

1,400.52 

5,107.48 

147,501.63 

261,367.56 

47,207.84 

17,917.30 

89,498.59 

585,418.95 

2.77J,967.'J5 

12,546.00 

2,613.54 

15,159.54 

2,789,126.89 

2,789,126.89 

117,159.28 

117,159.28 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

315.44 

315.44 

117,474.72 

117,474.72 

3,014,332.92 

(342,680.75) 

2,671,652.17 

2,789,126.89 

May 31, 20 

301,642.57 

5,764.63 

200.00 

50,152.17 

125,867.28 

0.00 

3,418.98 

1,080,809.32 

1,400.83 

5,108.50 

185,418.54 

261,425.49 

54,260.44 

13,671.94 

89,296.27 

578,212.43 

2,756,649.39 

12,546.00 

4,080.89 

16,626.89 

2,773,276.28 

2,773,276.28 

412,336.92 

412,336.92 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

61.00 

412,397.92 

412,397.92 

3,014,332.92 

(653,454.56) 

2,360,878.36 

2,773,276.28 

Jun 30, 20 

574,551.80 

9,442.01 

200.00 

61,688.62 

127,676.03 

0.00 

3,419.22 

756,332.98 

1,400.86 

5, 108.90 

160,852.45 

261 ,445.95 

61 ,307.18 

20,304.86 

89,301.78 

574,667.14 

2,707,699.78 

12,546.00 

4,232.89 

16,778.89 

2,724,478.67 

2,724,478.67 

400,640.36 

400,640.36 

303.33 

297.00 

439.16 

102.70 

148.00 

366.00 

1,656.19 

402,296.55 

402,296.55 

3,014,332.92 

(692,150.80) 

2,322,182.12 

2,724,478.67 
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Jul 31, 20 

583,627.82 

8,091.38 

356.00 

58,529.10 

135,180.37 

136,253.00 

3,419.22 

876,679.71 

13,307.36 

5,359.21 

203,561.92 

261,457.11 

63,103.13 

24,743.84 

79,814.34 

602,245.17 

3,055,728.68 

12,546.00 

4,108.89 

16,654.89 

3,072,383.57 

68,853.85 

68,853.85 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

54.25 

54.25 

68,908.10 

68,908.10 

3,014,332.92 

(10,857.45) 

3,003,475.47 

3,072,383.57 
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Ordinary Incom~iExpt:ns~ 
Income 

.,3180 - Federal (;rants - C:ARF.S 
31000 General Property Taxes 
31001 Gen'! Prop Taxes - Prior Yrs 
31050 Fiscal Disp Tax Le,,• - Curr Yr 
31051 FiscalDispTaxLe,T-PrYrs 
3150 I - FD Debt SeIV Levy 
31502 Fire Rehef Assn Levy 
31650 · Snow & ke Levy- Curr Yr 
31660 Street Ma int Levy - Curr Yr 
31670 - Street Imp Levy-Curr Yr 
31680 Spec Pks Levy - Park Imp 
31706 - Lakeland Village Debt SeIV Levy 
32000 · Bus Lie & Permits 

32110 - Bus Licen (Liq, Cig, Beer) 
32262 - Business License (Other) 

Total 32000 · Bus Lie & Permits 

33403 · LGA - Local Govt Aid 
3-1(1()0 Gen'! Govt 

34109 Applications 

Total 34000 - Gen'! Govt 

34800 Charitable Gaming Revenue 
35104 Police Fines & PA Costs 
36220 · l"1isc Inc (Copies. etc) 
36300 Int Earn - 4\.1 Fund 

36100 Int Inc - General F d 
36200 · Int Inc - Special Parks 
36205 · Int Inc - Diseased Tree 
36401 - Int Inc - Public Works 
36501 - Int Inc - Fire Debt Serv 
36502 Int Inc - F1re Rehef Assn 
36601 Int Inc-Water Utility 
36605 Int Inc - Water Construction 
36606 Int Inc - Water Debt Serv 
36701 · Int Inc - nldg Insp 
36706 - Int Inc - Village Debt SeIV 

Total 36300 · Int Earn - 4\.1 Fund 

37100 Water Ctility Billings 
3711 CJ · Water lJtility Rilling.s- Ciro.s.s 

Total 371 00 Water Utility Billings 

37115 Water Fees Trfto Debt Serv 
37130 Water Debt SeIV Fees 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Receipts & Expenditures by Account - Summary 

January through July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb20 Mar20 i\pr 20 

() _()(I OJK) ()_00 1)(1(1 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 (J.()() 0.00 
0.(11) 0.(11) 0.00 0.00 
LI.LIO ll.UU ll.UIJ IJ.Ull 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(J.00 0.00 0.00 000 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 000 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
205.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

405.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0 .(K) 0.00 0.00 

7,550.00 6,588.00 (4,491.35) 0.00 

7,550 00 G.588 .00 (4,491.35) 0.00 

0.00 2.639.92 0.00 0.00 
746.57 456.95 73.32 1,006.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1,057.37 570.92 504.33 214.64 
14204 135.17 129.58 62.57 

4.14 3.77 3.68 1.69 
1,304.73 1,272.81 1,216.42 563.80 

13.08 1.45 135 0.65 
6.21 5.75 5.50 2.63 

81 .85 88 .21 11.,_97 'i9.86 
319.10 290.80 280.67 131.41 
105.66 103.14 26.85 16.38 
20.43 16.07 18.42 9.09 

130.07 134.11 93.36 44.34 

3.18468 2,622.20 2,394.13 1.10706 

:18 ,119.94 30,088 .17 .,2,418.:10 48,722.17 

58,119 94 30.088.17 32.418.50 48,722 17 

(7,045 .t)(l) (7.045.00) (7,045.00) (7,045 .00) 
7.(145 0(1 7.(145 .00 7,t)45.00 7.045.00 

\ 
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lvlay20 Jun20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

0.00 n_no 136,441.00 136,4-11.00 
0.00 0.00 344,094.30 344,094.30 
0.00 0.00 3,436.75 3,436.75 
0.00 0.00 29,907.33 29,907.33 
000 0.00 753.95 753.95 
0.00 0.00 11 ,90650 11.906.50 
U.UU U.U0 250.UU 25tJ.UU 
0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 
0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 
0.00 0.00 100,000.00 lCI0,000 00 
0.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 
0.00 o.rJO 10,000.00 10,000.00 

0.00 0(1() 0.00 200.00 
(I (I() 0.00 000 205.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 405.00 

0.00 0.00 28,236.00 28,236.00 

0.00 13,700.00 000 23,346.65 

0.00 13,700.00 0.00 23,3-16.65 

0.00 1,550.85 0.00 4,190.77 
582.84 76.67 78.76 3,021.11 

0.00 135.00 0.00 135.00 

83.40 23 .93 16.56 2,471.15 
26.23 7.90 4.34 507.83 

0. 78 024 0.00 14.30 
241.88 80.30 42.92 4,722.86 

0.31 0.03 000 16.87 
1.02 0.40 0.31 21.82 

2532 542 .l99 378 .62 
57.93 20.46 11.16 1,111.53 

7.60 1.74 0.95 262.32 
2.98 0.48 0.31 67.78 

18.68 5.51 3.14 429.21 

466.13 146.41 83.68 10.00429 

61 ,7.,5.18 1.\.,84.75 72,747.79 .,17,21650 

61,735.18 13,384.75 72,747.79 317,216.50 

(7,045.00) (7,045.00) (7,045.00) (49,315.00) 
7.045 .00 7.045.00 7.045 00 49.315 00 
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Financial Page 20 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
08/12/20 Receipts & Expenditures by Account - Summary 

Janua1y through July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb20 Mar20 i\pr20 May20 Jun20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

37150 · Walt:r Conn~c.:tion Ft:~!> 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00 

38100· Bldg Pennit Fees 1,940.10 63000 0.00 2,485.63 1,543.72 5,978.50 3,539.50 16,117.45 
38300 · Rldg - Other Fees/Charges 2,997.W 000 (1.00 822.13 1.58.94 2,328.44 874.17 7,181.27 

43400 · Vehicle & Equip Reserve 400.00 40000 400.00 400.00 400.00 20,854.00 0.00 22,854.00 

48115 · Spec Assess - Lakeland Village 0.00 (I 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,254.39 7,254.39 
48117 SA Lakeland Villge Supplement! 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
48119 · Excess TIF Rec'd - City 100% 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

48120 · Lakeland Village TIF - City 10% 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
48121 · Lakeland Village TJF - Dev 90% 0.00 000 U.IJIJ U.UO 0.00 U.00 0.00 IJ.UU 

48130 · TIF Dist 1-2 Rd<l Comm'l 11,fgmt 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 272.92 272.92 

Total Income 75,343.88 43,425 24 30,794.60 54,542.99 64,886.81 58,154.62 803,177.04 1,130,325.18 

Gross Profit 75,343.88 43.425 24 30,794.60 54,542.99 64,886.81 58,154.62 803,177.04 I, 130,325. I 8 

Expense 
41990 · Other General Government - CARE 0.00 000 U.UIJ U.00 0.00 0.00 188.00 188.00 

IOI.I I · Wages an<l Salaries 5,412.52 5,412 52 5,412.51 5,412.52 5,412.52 6,372.52 6,765.85 40,200.97 
101.33 · Employer Paid Taxes & Benefits 

121 · PERA 369.37 369 . .'7 ,69.37 %9.37 369.37 441.37 470.87 2,7'i9.09 
126 · Social Security 332.01 332.( I 332.01 33201 332.02 391.52 390.19 2,441.77 

127 · Medicare 90.52 90.51 90.53 90.52 90.52 104.44 104.08 661.12 

131 · Medical Insurance 750.00 750.(0 750.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 375.00 4,875.00 

133 Life & STD Insurance (35.60) 30.(0 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 15.00 129.40 

Total 101.33 · Employer Paid Taxes & Benefits 1,506.30 1,571 89 1,571.91 1,571.90 1,571.91 1,71733 1,355.14 10,866.38 

350 · Pnnting & Publishing 0.00 000 0.00 240.00 240.00 0.00 0.00 480.00 
41200 · City Admin/Clerk & Staff 

41203 · Contract Labor 5,325.00 6,431.:5 7,200.00 6,412.50 7,912.50 0.00 0.00 33,281.25 
41207 · Bldg Pennit Admin Services (100.00) (100.1•0) (100.00) 0.00 000 000 000 (300.00) 
41210 · O11ice Supplies 100.00 100.(,Q 100.00 100.00 100.00 50.00 145.00 695.00 
41260 · Education & Training 0.00 375.C,O 0.00 0.00 0.00 (375.00) 000 0.00 

Total 41200 · City A<lmin/Clerk & Slafi 5,325.00 6,806 25 7,200.00 6,512.50 8,012.50 (325.00) 145.00 33,676.25 

41300 · City Consulting 
41330 · City Zoning/Planner Services 

41335 · Zoning Enforcement 2,440.00 573.7:, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 3,013.75 
41334 Ordinance Work 506.25 270.011 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 776.25 
41333 · FEMA Application 1.441.25 3,476.2:, 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 4,917.50 
41332 · CPU2040 0.00 492.511 1,570.00 398.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,461.25 
41331 · General Planning 1,451.25 5,122.511 2,025.00 3,431.25 2.463.75 0.00 0.00 14,493.75 
41330 · City Zoningil'lanner Services - Other 632.50 0.011 4,185.00 1,350.UU 2,160.00 5,265.00 U.UU 13,592.50 

Total 41330 · City Zoning/Planner Services 6,471 .25 9,93'.i,0 7,780.00 .'i,180.00 4,623.75 5,265.00 0.00 39,255.00 

Total 41300 · City Consulting 6,471.25 9.935 00 7,780.00 5,180.00 4,623.75 5,265.00 0.00 39,255.00 

41400 · Treasurer Services 
41405 · Treasurer Services 1,839.00 2,018.110 1.750.00 1,813.00 1,750.00 2,035.00 2,973.00 14,178.00 

Total 41400 · Treasurer Services 1,839.00 2,018 UU 1,750.00 1,813.00 1,750.00 2,035.00 2,973.00 14,178.00 

41550 · Assessment Services 19383 noo 0.00 120.00 0.00 o.no 0.00 31383 
41610 · Legal Services - General 1,425.00 9,283 75 3,845.00 3,123.75 2,333.75 3,943.75 3,532.50 27,487.50 
41615 · Legal Services - Prosecution 1,468.75 2,310 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,778.75 
41700 · City Engineer - General 0.00 864.34 0.00 495.00 835.28 2,22696 0.00 4,421.58 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
0811 2120 Receipts & Expenditures by Account- Summary 

January through July 2020 

Jan20 Feb20 Mar20 i\pr20 May20 Jun20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

41800 · Other General Government 
41805 · Dues and Subscrip!tons ouo 2,450.43 0.0ll 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,450.43 
41810 Otlice Supplies 190.34 4lt1.17 9375 249.17 9375 836.61 2.B.15 2,lt16.94 
41812 Mileage and Transportation 0.0ll 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.89 32.89 
41814 Miscellaneous (53.96) 158.95 (57.95) 3.00 109.94 131.20 1.00 292.18 
41815 Printing and Publishing 134.30 118.50 0.00 491.60 149.50 189.60 55.00 U38.50 
41820 · Communications 398.22 443.02 434.98 39206 390.78 391.17 391.47 2,841.70 
41825 · IT Se1V1ces 469.00 535.00 376.00 480.00 939.00 479.00 479.00 3,757.00 
41835 · Otlice Equip and Furniture 308.86 321.45 321.45 321 .45 321.45 321.45 321.45 2,237.56 

Total 41800 · Other General Government 1.446.76 4.437.52 1,168.23 1,937.28 2,0tl4.42 2,:l49.03 1,51:l.96 14,85720 

41900 Bldgs & Plant 
41911 · Operating Supplies 0.00 62.20 1).(10 40.42 0.00 63 .64 112.55 278 .81 
41920 · Communications 75.00 15.00 79.86 393.74 79.86 79.86 78.06 861.38 
41925 IT and Security SeIVices 0.00 0.00 135.00 0.00 0.00 135.00 0.00 270.00 
41940 · Repairs & Maintenance 000 82.85 706.06 58.53 145.53 145.53 658.53 1,797.03 
41950 · Utililles 

419.'il · LakelandWater-C:ityHall o.on 0.00 O.Oll 192.27 0.00 0.00 70.78 263 .0.'i 
41952 City Hall - Ctrpnt#5304075-4 70.73 71.01) 91.01) 89.71 91.00 91.0(1 91.00 595 .44 

Total 41950 · Utilities 70.73 71.00 91 .00 281.98 91.00 91.00 161.78 858.49 

41960 · Insurance 1}1)(1 0.00 0.00 0.00 69.55 0.00 000 69.55 
41970 · Building & Structures (250.00) (250.00) (250.00) 0.00 0.00 (750.00) 0.00 (1,500.00) 

Total 41900 · Blugs & Plant (104.27) 41.05 761.92 774.67 385.94 (234.97) 1,010.92 2,635.26 

42150 · Fire and Ambulance Se1V1ces 31,990.25 0.00 0.00 31,990.25 0.00 0.00 31,990.25 95,970.15 
42160 Civil Defense 

42161 · Siren 3rd St - Xcel 5538063-9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.33 7.46 7.80 18.59 
42162 Siren 7th St - Xcel 4845518-9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.65 3.60 3.16 9.01 

Total 42160 Civil Defense 0.00 0.1)(1 0.00 0.00 4.98 11.06 11.56 27.60 

42170 · Animal Control & Impound Servs 0.00 486.98 395.75 184.38 252.48 70.00 10.00 1,459.59 
43010 · Street Lighting 535 .92 634.70 1,270.79 0.00 630.83 626.97 639.02 4,338.23 
43030 · Garbage Coll/Spring Clean Up 

43035 Spring Clean Up 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,136.31 000 4,136.31 

Total 43030 · Garbage Coll/Spring Clean Up 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,136.31 0.00 4,136.31 

43040 Recycling 
43042 · Recycling - Expense 407.50 2,996.24 5,812.52 3,60750 3,203.41 3.133.23 3,183.07 22,343.47 

Total 43040 · Recycling 407.50 2.996.24 5,812 52 3,607.50 3,203.41 3,133.23 3,183.07 22,343.47 

43 I 00 · Street Expenses 
43130 Street :\iaintcnancc 0.00 0.1)(1 3,875.00 8,383.32 3,205.56 80.45 400.30 15,944.63 
43135 · CSAH 18 Medium Maintenance 0.00 0.00 215.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 215.91 
43140 Street Improvements 0.00 2,984 50 6,360.76 32,871.66 299.494.76 16,110.39 1,757.50 359,579.57 
43180 · Insurance (29.32) 0.00 0.00 0.00 614.55 915.20 000 1,500.43 
43190 · Vehicle & Equipment Replacement 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 (375.IJ0) 0.00 0.00 
43191 · Vehicle Fuel and Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 4., 1 Oil · Street Expenses 45 .68 3,0'9.50 10,.'i26.67 41,329 98 303,389.87 16,7:ll.04 2,157.80 177,240.54 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
08/12/20 Receipts & Expenditures by Account- Summary 

January through July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb20 Mar20 Apr20 May20 Jun '.!0 Jul 20 TOTl\L 

43200 · Snow & Ice Expenses 
43125 · Snow & Ice - Contract 0.00 8,937.50 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,937.50 
43215 · Tn'iurance 0.00 0.t 0 t)t)() 0.00 321.61 0.00 0.00 321.61 
43220 · V chicle & Equipment Replacement 25.00 25.(0 25.00 25.00 25.00 (125.00) 0.00 0.00 
43225 · Supplies - Sand & Salt 0.00 2,23U3 0.00 0.00 101.13 0.00 0.00 2,332.66 

Total 43200 · Snow & Ice Expenses 25.00 11 ,19403 25.00 25.00 447.74 (125.00) 0.00 11,591.77 

433UU · Public Works - Administration 
43330 · PW Contract Labor - Admin 8,368.00 8,368.1,0 8,368.00 8,368.00 8,368.00 8,368.00 8,368.00 58,576.00 

Total 43300 · Public Works -Administration 8,368.00 8,368 00 8,368.00 8,368 00 8,368.00 8,368.00 8,368.00 58,576.00 

43 700 · Recreation and Parks 
43711 · Operating Supplies 0.00 O.f,O 0.00 236.25 275.63 315.00 315.00 1,141.88 
43714 · Miscellaneous 0.00 0.((J 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 16.00 
43740 · Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 o.,,o 0.00 3,607.50 1,386.60 509.30 4,557.90 10,061.30 

43750 · Utilities 
43753 · Park Light - Xcel 6443752-3 32.89 67.L: 1.39 33.26 3'.!.91 32.60 32.61 232.79 

Total 43750 · Utilities 32.89 67.13 1.39 33.26 32.91 32.60 32.61 232.79 

43760 · Insurance (89.79) o.c,o 0.00 0.00 170.13 3,407.05 0.00 3,487.39 

Total 43700 · Recreation and Parks (56.90) 67 13 1.39 3,87701 1,881.27 4,263.95 4,905.51 14,939.36 

43790 · Watershed Mgmt Org Fees 824.50 U 00 1).1)1) 7,078.26 0.00 o.uu LI.OU 7,902.76 

43800 · Insurance - Gen! F<l 
43810 · Insurance (164.20) 0.t(l 000 0.00 768.85 5,612.75 0.00 6,217.40 

Total 43800 · Insurance - Gen! Fd (164.20) 000 0.00 000 768.85 5,612.75 0.00 6,217.40 

43900 · Other Current Expenditures 
43960 · Education & Training 109.00 0.1,0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 109.00 

Total 43900 · Other Current Expenditures 109.00 0 00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 109.00 

44062 · Principal - 2015A Wtr Bd 85,000.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 
44072 · Interest - 201 'iA Wtr Rd 'i,887.50 000 tl.00 0.00 000 0.00 \2'i0.00 11,137.50 

44082 Fiscal Agent Fee - 2015A Wtr Bd 515.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 515.00 
44086 · Fiscal Agent Fees - 2015A Bonds 415.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 415.00 
44095 · TIF Expense - Lakeland Village 0.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 221.00 0.00 0.00 221.00 
44121 · TIF Paid - Dev 90% 0.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,369.97 21,369.97 
44226 · 44226 2015A Bonds - Principal 35,000.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 
44231 · Interest - 2015A Village Imp l:ld 5,637.50 0.00 U.IJU 0.00 0.U0 0.00 5,375.00 11,012.50 
44330 · Dues, Subscriptions, Registratn 0.00 5000 0.00 0.00 45.00 0.00 0.00 95.00 
45300 · Special Parks Expense 

45302 · Gen'! Park Improvements 0.00 0.11(1 35-U5 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 354.85 
45305 · Humphries Park 154.00 0.110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 154.00 
45319 · Vehicle & Equipment Reseive 50.00 50.110 50.00 50.00 50.00 (250.00) 0.00 0.00 

Total 45300 · Special Parks Expense 204.00 50.00 404.85 50.00 50.00 (250.00) 0.00 508.85 
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Financial Page 23 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
08/12!20 Receipts & Expenditures by Account - Summary 

January through July 2020 

Jan20 Feb20 Mar20 Apr20 May20 Jun20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

49400 Waler Clilily Expenses 
49403 Contract Labor 4,278.1.10 4,278.00 4,702.39 4,278.00 4,278.00 4,478.00 4,278.00 30,570.39 
49411 · Operating Supplies :1,'\36.'i4 i,2:18 .00 246.81 4)16.02 .\514.47 2,577 .. B :1,16744 22,596.81 
49412 Mileage & Transportation 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 (1,251.84) 000 (1.84) 
4941 4 Miscellaneous 446.00 25.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 (JOO 0.00 471.50 
49415 Printing & Publishing 303.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 632.00 935.17 
49416 · Water Billing & Admm Systems 1,128.45 129.45 48.95 4,232.95 2,707.55 46.95 4,225.20 12,519.50 
49417 · Utility License & Conn Fees 0.00 0.00 2,624.40 0.00 0.00 2,624.00 0.00 5,248.40 
49418 · Water Testmg & Consumer Confid 220.Ull 220.IJU 22U.UU 220.0U 220.00 877.IJ0 220.0U 2,197.IJU 
49420 Communications 6561)4 612.22 629.62 632.82 651.64 663.08 663 .62 4,509.04 
49422 · Acctg, Legal & Treas Services 750.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 750.00 5,250.00 
49425 IT & Security Services 0.00 0.00 540.00 (J.00 0.00 540.00 0.00 1,080.00 
49429 Wtr Util Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 1,115.28 147.02 2,810.95 247.51 3,698.51 3,901.51 11 ,920.78 
49435 · Otlice Equip & Furniture 50.96 158 00 158.00 208.56 158.00 158.00 221.37 1,112.89 
49440 Repairs & Mainh::nance 0.00 241.59 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 241 .59 
49450 · Utilities 

49451 · Pumphouse 1 -Xcel#4199534-8 955.87 0.00 981.79 1,897.32 0.00 2,173.84 1,362.40 7,371.22 
49452 Pumphousel -Ctrpntll5155604-1 197.33 198.00 21900 215.72 219.00 219.00 219.00 1,487.05 
49453 Treat Pint #2 - Xcel#4557135-5 989.07 971.93 950.10 901.81 933.20 1,023.58 1,093.32 6,863.01 
49454 · Tmtrnnt2 - Ctrpnt,15155807-0 190.55 211.97 211.91 163.33 153.60 132.78 75.78 1,139.92 
49455 Treat Pint # I - Xcel 5566766-8 120.30 182.76 183.60 206.75 149.18 121.84 95.43 1,059.86 
49456 Booster St - Xcel 5456043-1 130.28 0.00 139.74 10777 109.15 118.67 119.82 725.43 
49457 Tower #1 - Xcel 5210458-2 155.1)4 0 00 209.24 448.42 0.00 412.11 130.77 1,355.58 
49458 Tower # 1 Ctrpnt 119165631-4 42.15 51.34 52.16 38.91 29.49 19.86 17.59 251.50 

Total 49450 · Utilities 2,780.59 1,616.00 2,947.54 3,980.03 1,593.62 4,221.68 3,114.11 20,253.57 

49460 Insurance (201.38) n_nn 0.00 n.no 1,575..l l n,,.oo 0.00 8,726.93 
49470 · Building & Struct Maint 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,800.00 
49500 Capital & Other Major Expense 

49580 · Major Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,963.29 000 0.00 0.00 2,963.29 
49590 · Wellhead ProtectioniMPCA 0.00 683.64 312.33 223.85 363.50 0.00 0.00 1,583.32 

Total 49500 · Capital & Other Major Expense 0.00 683 .64 312.33 3,187.14 363.50 0.00 0.00 4,546.61 

Total 49400 · Water Utility Expenses 14,198.37 15.317.68 13.577.06 28,666.47 16,309.60 26,735 91 21,173.25 135,978.34 

-i9700 Ruilding Inspection Expenses 
49710 Bldg Inspection Services 733.25 234.75 1,729.43 631.97 6,001.00 823.50 000 10,153.90 
49720 Permit Admin, Ins & Acct 95.69 100.00 100.00 0.00 (50.00) 101.00 (25.00) 321.69 
49770 · Duilding & Structures 250.00 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 000 1,500.00 

Total 49700 · Building lnspection Expenses 1,078.94 584.75 2,1.119.43 631.97 5,951.0IJ 1,674.50 (25.0U) 11,975.59 

58000 · LT Imp Fund 
58001 · Interest -LT Imp Fd (599.83) (579.53) (634.45) (293.17) (124.61) (39.23) (21.43) (2,292.25) 
58015 · Local Surface Water Mgmt Plan 0.00 145.27 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000 14527 
58019 2019 HSEM FEMA Assistance 

58019a · Brennan, Helen 1081 Quixote Av 0.1)0 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0 00 (500.00) (500.00) 
58019b · Koski. Marvin F 1043 Quixote Av 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (500.00) (500.00) 
58019c Lenzen. Bruce G 103 5 Quixote Av 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (501)00) (500.00) 

Total 58019 · 2019 HSEM FEMA Assistance 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,500.00) (1,500.00) 
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08/12120 

58025 · Au<lit & Legal Rosorv• 
58026 - Codification of Ordinances 
.'iR050 · TIF District 1-2 Comm! Mgmt 
58055 · Economic Development 
58060 · Elections 
58070 · Community Communications 

Total 58000 - LT Imp Fund 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Receipts & Expenditures by Account - Summary 

January through July 2020 

Jan:!O Feb20 Mar20 Apr20 

446.00 15,761."5 1,404.00 252.00 
0.00 0.110 0.00 000 
0.00 0.110 0.00 0.00 

1,400.00 0.110 0.00 0.00 
1,015.31 0.110 0.00 0.00 

471.16 175.110 175.00 2,213.74 

2,732.64 15,502.69 944.55 2,172.57 

217,737.84 100,992.02 72,895.59 155,16201 

(142,393.96) (57,566.78) (42,100.99) (100,619 02) 

(142,393.96) (57,566.78) (42,100.99) (100,619.02) 

Financial Page 24 

May20 Jun20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

4,307.33 200.00 0.00 22,371.28 
450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 

.'i.00 0.00 499.91 .'i04.91 
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 

1,829.00 0.00 0.00 2,844.31 
499.80 2,351.75 952.41 6,838.86 

6,966.52 2,512.52 (69.11) 30,762.38 

375,660.62 96,850.86 121,883.69 1,141,182.63 

(310,773.81) (38,696.24) 681,293.35 (10,857.45) 

(310,773.81) (38,696.24) 681,293.35 (10,857.45) 
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Financial Page 25 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

08/1 2120 Receipts and Expenditures by Fund - Summary 
January through July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb 20 Mar20 Apr 20 May20 lun20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

1 IXI Oen'I Fd 
A.Rev 

01 Gen'l Prop Taxes 
31000 Prop Taxes - Current Year 0.0IJ 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 344.09430 344.09430 
31001 Prop Taxes - Prior Yrs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,436.75 3,436.75 

' ' Total 01 Gen'! Prop Taxes 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 347,531.05 347,531.05 

02 Fis Disp Tax Levy 
.~ 1 0'in Fiscal Oisp Tax Levy - Curr Year n.nn fi.()IJ n.110 non 1}0(1 0.00 29,907 .. B 29,90733 
3!051 Fiscal Disp Tax Levy - Prior Yrs 0.00 0.00 0.00 00(1 0.00 0.00 753 .95 753.95 

Total 02 Fis Disp Tax Levy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,661.28 30,661.28 

08 Bus Lie & Permits 
32111.1 Bus Lie (Liq, Tab, Beer) 2U0IJU l).IJIJ 0 .1.10 ti.OU IJ.1.10 0.00 LI.LIO 200.0U 
32262 Bus Lie (Other) 205.00 n.01.1 0.00 000 000 0.00 0.00 205 .00 

Total 08 Bus Lie & Permits 405 .00 u .00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 405.00 

27 Gen'! Gov't 
34109 Applications 750.00 125.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,100.00 0.00 2,975.00 

----

Total 27 Gen'I Gov't 750.00 125.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,100.00 0.00 2,975.00 

35104 Police Fines & PA Costs 746.57 456.95 --- 73.32 1,006.00 582.84 76.67 78.76 3,021.11 
36 llllJ Interest Earnings - 4M Fund l,1.157.37 570.92 

' 
51_14.33 214.64 83.4U 23.93 16.56 2,471.15 

36220 Misc Inc 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 135.00 0.00 135.00 

Total A. Rev 2,958.94 1,152.87 577.65 1,220.64 666.24 2,335 .60 378,287.65 387,199.59 

B. Exp 
01 Mayor & Council 

41 llN.l Mayor & Council (l,15!.IJ8 ) (1,151.IJ9) (I, 151.IJ8) (l,151.U9) (l,151.l.l9) (1,151.08) (1,151.1.14) (8,057.55) 

Total 01 Mayor & Council (1,151.08) (1,151.09) (1 ,151.08) (1,151.09) (1,151.09) (1,151.08) (1 ,151.04) (8,057.55) 

02Admm&Fin 
41200 City AdminiC!erk & Stall 

41201 Wages, Taxes & Benefits (4,118.34) (4,118.32) (4,11835) (5,068.73) (5,068 74) (6,174.17) (6,994.95) (35,661.60) 
41203 Contract Labor (5,315.00) (6,431.25) (7,2(11).00) (6,412.50) (7,912.50) 0.00 0.00 (33,281.25) 
41207 Bldg Permit Admin Services 100.00 100.00 100.00 0.1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 
41210 Otlice Supplies (50.00) (50.00) (50.00) (50.n0) (50.00) 0.00 (120.00) (370.00) 
41260 Education & Training 0.00 (375.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 41200 City AdminJClerk & Stall (9,393.34) (10,874.57) (11 ,268.35) (11 ,531.23 ) (13,ll31.24) (5,799. I 7) (7,114.95) (69,012.85 ) 

414(X1 Treasurer 
41405 Treasurer Services (1,839.00) (2,018 .00) (1.750.00) (1,813.(M)) (1.750.00) (2,035.00) (2,973.00) (14,178.00) 

Total 41400 Treasurer (1,839.00) (2,018.00) ( 1.750.00) (1,813.00) (1,750.00) (2,ll35.00) (2,973 .00) (14,178.00) 

Total 02 Admin & Fin (11,232.34) (12,892.57) (13.0 18.35 ) (13,344.23) (14, 781.24) (7,834.17) (10,087.95) (83,190.85) 

03 Gen'! Gov't - 0th 
4 l 'i'i0 Assessing (191 8., ) 0.00 0.00 (1211 00) onn ll.00 0 00 (1 1.U:l ) 
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Financial Page 26 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
08/12.'20 Receipts and Expenditures by Fund - Summary 

January through July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb 20 Mar20 Apr 20 May20 Jun20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

41130 C:ity 7.oning.'Planner Services 
41331 General Planning (1,451.25) (5,122.50) (2,025.00) (3,43125) (2,463.75) 0.00 0.00 (14,493.75) 
41332 CPU 2040 0.00 (492.50) (1,570.00) (398.75) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,461.25) 
41333 FEMA Application (1,441.25) (3,476 25) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (4,917.50) 
41334 Ordinance Work (506.25) (270.00) 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (776.25) 
41335 Zoning Enforcement (2,440.00) (573.75) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,013.75) 
41330 City Zoning,'l'lanner Services-Other U.UU U.U0 IJ.IJU U.UU U.00 (3,847.50) IJ.UU (3,847.50) 

Total 41330 City Zoning'Planner Services (5,838.75) (9,935.00) (3,595.00) (3,830.00) (2,463.75) (3,847.50) 000 (29,510.00) 

41610 Legal -General (1,128.75) (9,191.25) (2,447.50) (2,471.25) (1,743.75) (3,037.50) (2,285.00) (22,305 00) 
41615 Legal -Prosecution (1,468.75) (2,310.00) (1,397.50) (652.50) (545.00) (906 25) (1,078.75) (8,358.75) 
41 700 City Engineer - General 0.00 (I 74.69) 0.00 (495 00) 0.00 (653.69) 0.00 (1,323.38) 
41800 0th Gen'! Gov't 

41805 Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 (2,450.43) 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 (2,450.43) 
418 IU Otlice Supplies (190.34) (410.17) (93.75) (249.17) (93.75) (828.36) (266.04) (2,131.58) 
41814 Miscellaneous 53.96 (158.95) 51.95 (3.00) (109.94) (131.20) (100) (292.18) 
41815 Printing & Publishing (86.90) (118.50) (J.00 (491.60) (149.50) (134.30) (55.00) (1,035.80) 
41820 C:ommunications (398.22) (443.(12) (41498) (192.06) (390.78) (391.17) (391.47) (2,841.70) 
41825 IT Services (469.00) (535 00) (376.00) (480.00) (939.00) (479.00) (479.00) (3,757.00) 
41835 Office Equip & Furniture (308.86) (321.45) (321 -l5) (321.45) (321.45) (321.45) (321.45) (2,237.56) 
41800 0th Gen'! Gov't • Other 0.00 (50.CIO) 1}(10 0.00 (45.00) 0.00 0.00 (95.00) 

Total 41800 0th Gen'! Gov't (1,399.36) (4,487.52) (1,168.23) (1,937.28) (2,049.42) (2,285.48) (1,513.96) (14,841.25) 

41900 Bldgs & Plant 
41911 Operating Expenses 0.00 (62.20) 0.00 (40.42) 000 (63.64) (112.55) (278.81) 
41920 Communications (75.00) (75.liO) (79 86) (393.74) (79.86) (79.86) (78.06) (86138) 
41925 IT & Security Services 0.00 000 (13500) (J.00 0.00 (135.00) 0.00 (270.00) 
4 I 940 Repairs & Ma int 0.00 (82.85) (706.06) (58.53) (145.53) (145.53) (658.53) (1,797.03) 
41950 Utilities (70.73) (11.00) (91 00) (281.98) (91.00) (91.00) (16178) (858.49) 
41960 Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (69.55) 0.00 0.00 (69.55) 
41970 Bldg& Structures 250.00 \ 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 1,500.00 

Total 41900 Bldgs & Plant 104.27 (41.05) (761.92) (774.67) (385.94) 234.97 (1,010.92) (2,635.26) 

Total 01 Gen'! Gov't - 0th (9,925.17) 
( .. ·06,139.51) (9,370.15) (10,280.70) (7, 1 R7.R6) (10,495.45) (5,8RR.6.~) (79,287.47) 

04 Public Safety 
42150 Fire Protection (31,990.25) ·, 0.00 0.00 (31,990.25) 0.00 0.00 (31,990.25) (95,910.15) 
42160 Civil Defense 

42161 Siren 3rd S 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3.33) (7.46) (780) (18.59) 
42162 Siren 7th St 0.00 000' 000 0.00 (I.65) (3.60) (3. 76) (9.01) 

Total 42160 Civil Defonse 0.00 u.oo - 0.00 0.00 (4.98) (11.06) (11.56) (27.60) 

42170 Animal Control 000 (486.1J8), r\!95.75) 
---c.,--

(184.38) (252.48) (10.00) (7000) (1,459.59) 

Total 04 Public Safety (31,990.25) (486.98) 
1 

(395. 75) (32,174.63) (257.46) (81.06) (32,071.81) (97,457.94) 

12 Street Lighting 
)> 170 430 IO Street Lighting (535.92) (634.70) : .• P·- .79J 0.00 (630 83) (626.97) (639.02) (4,338.23) 

·,.~-·----
Total 12 Street Lighting (535.92) (634.70) 

) 
,(l,n0.79) 0.00 (630.83) (626.97) (639.02) (4,338.23) 
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Financial Page 27 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
US/1 2.'20 Receipts and Expenditures by Fund - Summary 

January through July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb20 Mar20 Apr 20 May20 Jun 20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

18 Refuse & Waste Removal 
4303U Garbage Collection/Clean Up Day 

43035 - Clean Up Day 0 00 000 uoo (1(11) 0.00 (4,136 31) 000 (4,136.31) 

Total 43030 Garbage Collection/Clean Up Day O.Ou 0.00 o.ou 1).0U 000 (4.136.31) 0.00 (4,136.31 ) 

43040 Other Sanitation/Recycling 
43042 Recycling Expense (407.50) (2,996.24) (5,812.52) (3,60750) (3,203.41) (3,133.23) (3,18307) (22,343.47) 

Total 43040 Other Sanitat,owRecycling (-!07.50) (2,996.24) (5,812.52) (3,607.50) (3,203.41) (3,133.23) (3,183.07) (22,34347) 

Total 18 Refuse & Waste Removal (407.50) (2,996.24) (5,812.52) (3,607 50) (3,203.41) (7,269.54) (3,183.07) (26,479.78) 

43700 Recreation & Parks 
4371 I Operating Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 (236.25) (275.63 ) (315.00) (315.00) (1 , 141.88) 
43714 Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 (16.00) 0.00 0.00 (16.00) 
43740 Repairs & Mamt U.llll ll.UU U.Ull (3,607.50) (1,386.60) (50\1.30) (4,557.90) (IU,U61.3U) 
43750 UL11ities 

43753 Park Light (3'.!89) (6713) (1.39) (33.26) (32.91) (32.60) (32.61) (232.79) 

Total 43750 Utilities (32 89) (67.13) (1.39) (33 .26) (32 91) (32.60) (32.61) (232.79) 

43760 Insurance 89 79 0.01.1 0.01.1 0.00 (170. 13) (3,407.05) 0.00 (3,487.39) 

Total 43700 Recreation & Parks 56.90 (67.13) ( 1.39) (3,877.01) (1,881.27) (4,263.95) (4,905.51 ) (14,939.36) 

32 Cuns~r ofNat'I R~s 
43790 Middle St. Croix Valley Watershed 0.01.1 0.<J0 0.00 (7,07826) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,078.26) 

Total 32 Conser ofNat'I Res 0.00 0.00 0.00 (7,078 26) 1)(1(1 0.00 000 (7,078.26) 

42 Insurance 
438(1() Insurance 

43810 lnsurance 164.20 1.100 0.00 0.00 (768.85) (5,612.75) 0.00 (6,217.40) 

Total 43800 Insurance 164.20 U.Ul.1 U.011 IJ.UO (768.85) (5,612.75) U.U0 (6,217.40) 

Total 42 Insurance 164.20 000 ().(~) ()fl() (768 .85) (:\612.75) 0.00 (6,217.40) 

43 All 0th Curr Exp 
43900 0th Curr Exp 

43960 Educ & Training (109.00) 0.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 1)00 0.00 (109.00) 

Total 4391.10 0th Curr Exp (IU\I.0U) U.0IJ U.Ul.1 0.UIJ IJ.Ull U.U0 0.UIJ (IU\I.UIJ) 

Total 43 All 0th Curr Exp (109.00) 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 (109.00) 

Total B. Exp (55,130.16) (44,368.22) (31 ,020.03) (71,513.42) (29,86201 ) (37,334 97) (57.927.03) (327,155.84) 

Total 100 Gen'I F d (52,171.22) (-13,215.35) (30,442.38) (70,292.78) (29,195 .77) (34,999.37) 320,360.62 60,043.75 

199 Applicant Escrow Fund 
4\11 \1\1 General Escrow 4,9\1\1.35 5.680.85 (8.676.35) (l ,350.Ul.1) (3,<WJ.28) 8.545.68 (168.75) 5,\1\IU.50 

Tola) 1\19 Applicant Escrow Fun<l 4,999.35 5,680.85 (8,676.35) (1,350.00) (3,040.28) 8,545.68 (168.75) 5,990.50 
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Cin' OF LAKELAND 

08/12/20 Receipts and Expenditures by Fund - Summary 
January through July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb20 Mar20 Apr20 May20 Jun 20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

200 Special Parks Fund 
A Special Parks - City 

31680 Spec Pks Levy - Gen') Imp 0.00 000 (J.00 000 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 
36200 Interest Earnings 142.04 135.17 129.58 62.57 26.23 7.90 4.34 507.83 
45302 Gen'l Park Imp 0.00 0.00 (354.85) <JOO 0.00 0.00 0.00 (354.85) 
45305 Humphries Park (154.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (154.00) 
45319 Vehicle & Equipment J{eserve (50.U0) (50.U0) (50.U0) (50.00) (50.0U) 250.00 0.00 0.00 

Total A Special Parks - City (6196) 85.17 (275.27) 12.57 (23.77) 257.90 7,504.34 7,498.98 

D. Charitable Gaming 
34800 Charitable Gaming Revenue 0.00 2,639.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,550.85 0.00 4,190.77 

Total D. Charitable Gaming 0.00 2,639.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,550.85 0.00 4,190.77 

Total 200 Special Parks Fund (6196) 2,725.09 (275.27) 12.57 (23.77) 1,808.75 7,504.34 11,689.75 

203 Other Federal Programs 
A Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) 

Al Rev 
33180 hderal Grant - CARES 0.00 0.00 1).1)0 <) .00 000 0.00 136,44100 136,44100 

Total Al . Rev 0.00 0.00 0.00 1)(1(1 0.00 0.00 136,44100 136,441.00 

A2. Exp 
41990 Other Ueneral Uoverrunent-CAJ{ES 0.00 0.00 i.J.OU IJ.IJO 0.00 0.00 (188.00) (188.00) 

Total A2. Exp 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 (188.00) (188.00) 

Total A Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 136,253.00 136,253.00 

Total 203 Other Federal Programs 0.00 <JOO 0.00 0.00 0.00 ().(1(1 136,253.00 136,253.00 

205 Diseased Tree Fund 
A Diseased Tree - Public 

36205 Interest Earning:; 4.14 3.77 3.68 1.69 0.78 0.24 0.00 14.30 

Total A Diseased Tree - Public 4.14 3.77 3.68 1.69 0.78 0.24 0.00 14.30 

Total 205 Diseased Tree Fund 4 .14 3 77 3.68 1.69 0.78 0.24 0.00 14.30 

401 Public Works Fund 
A 36210 Unallocated Interest Earnings 1,304.73 1,272.81 1,2 16.42 563.80 241.88 80.30 42.92 4,722.86 
B. Street Maint & Improvements 

BI . Street Rev 
31660 Street Maint Levy- C:urr Yr 0.00 0.00 ,100 000 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000 00 
3 I 670 Street Imp Levy - Curr Yr 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 

Total BL Street Rev 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

08/12/~0 Receipts and Expenditures by Fund - Summary 
January through July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb 20 Mar20 Apr 20 May20 Jun 20 Jul 20 TOT.I\L 

A2. Street F.xp 
-13 I 30 Street Maintenance 0.00 000 (3,875.00) (8,383.32) (3,205 56) (80.45) (400.30) (15,944.63) 
43135 CSAH18 Medium 'vlaintenance 000 0.00 (215.91) 0.00 000 0.00 001) (215 91) 
43140 Street Improvements 000 (2.984.50) (6.360.76) (32.87166) (299.-194. 76) (16.110 39) (1,757.50) (359,579.57) 
-13180 Insurance 29 32 0.U0 0.(10 000 (614.55) (915.20) 0.00 (1,500.43) 
43190 Vehicle & Equip Replacement (75 00) (75.00) (75.00) (75.00) (75.00) 375.00 1}1)0 0.00 
43191 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance IJllU U.Ull U.UIJ U.Ull IJ.llU U.UU u.uu U.llU 

Total B2. Stroet Exp (-15.68) (3,059.50) {10,526.67) (-ll,329.98) (303,389.87) (16,731.04) (2,157.80) (377,240.54) 

Total B. Street Maint & Improvements (-15.68) (3.059.50) (10.526.67) (41,329 98) (303,389.87) ( 16.731.04) 122,842.20 (252,240.54) 

C. -13200 Snow & Ice Control 
Cl. Snow Ice Rev 

31650 Levy Snow & Ice Curr Yr 0.00 0.00 0.00 1)_1)1) 0.00 0.00 20,00000 20,000.00 

Total Cl. Snow ko Rov IJ.((l 0. 00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 

C2. Snow Ice Exp 
43125 Snow &. Ice - Contract ouo (8,937.50) ouo tJOO 000 0.00 0 00 (8,937 50) 
-B.215 Insurance 0.00 (l.00 0.00 1}00 (321.61 ) 0.00 0.00 (321.61) 
43210 Vehicle & Equip Replacement (25.00) (25.00) (25.00) (1500) (25.00) 125.00 0.00 000 
43225 Supplies. Sand & Salt 0.00 (2,231.53) 0.00 0.00 (101.13) 0.00 0.00 (2.332.66) 

Total C2. Snow Jee Exp (25.Ull) (11,194.03) (25.IJll) (25.Ull) (447.74) 125.0U u.uu (11,591.77) 

Total C. -13200 Snow & Ice Control (25 00) ( 11.194.03) (25.0(l) (25 00) (-147. 74) 125.0(l 20,000.00 8,408.23 

D. -13300 Pub \Vks Administration 
-!3330 PW Contract Labor - Admin (8,368.00) (8,368 00) (8,368.IXI) (8.368 00) (8,368.00) (8,368.00) (8,368.00) (58.576.00) 

Total D. -13300 Pub \Vks Administration (8.368.U0) (8.368.ilO) (8.368 00) (8,368 00) (8,368 00) (8.368(1()) (8.368.00) (58,576.00) 

E. -13400 Vehicle & Equipment Reserve 4'-IUUU 4(l(l_lJ(J 4Ull.llU -lUU.UU 400.llU 2IJ.854.UU ll.UU 22,854.U0 

Total -101 Public Works Fund (6,733.95) (20.9-18.72) (17.303.25) (48.759.18) (311 ,563.73) (4,039.74) 134.517.12 (274,831.45) 

501 Ftre Station Debt Service Fund 
31501 FD Debt Service Levy 000 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 11 ,906.50 11 ,906 50 
36501 Interest Earnings Fire Debt Scrv 13.08 1.45 1.35 0.65 0.31 0.03 0.00 16.87 

Total 501 Fire Station Debt Service Fund 13.08 1.45 1.35 0.65 0.31 0.(13 11,906.50 11 ,923.37 

502 Ftro Relief Association Fund 
31502 Ftre Rehef ,\ssn Lew o.uo 0.00 0 00 000 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 
36'it12 Interest F.amings - Fire Reliet 621 'i .7, 'i_'i(l 2 6:1 1.n~ t1_4() 0.:11 21.82 

Total 502 Fire Rchcf Associallon Fund 6.21 5.75 5.50 2.63 1.02 0.4(1 250.31 271 82 

601 Water Utility Fund 
A.Rev 

3660 I Interest Earnings 81.85 88.21 113.97 59.86 25.32 5.42 3.99 378.62 
37100 Water Utility Billings 

37110 Water Utihty Billings - Gross 58,119.94 30,088.17 32,418.50 -18,722.17 61,735.18 13,384.75 72,747.79 317,216.50 

Total .l7111fl Water Utility Billings 'i8.l 1994 .10.(188.17 .12,418 ,o 48,722 17 61.73-'i . l 8 1:1,384.75 72,747.79 .ll7,216'i0 
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Financial Page 30 
CITY OF LAKELAND 

08/12120 Receipts and Expenditures by Fund - Summary 
January through July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb20 Mnr'.20 Apr20 May20 Jun 20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

37115 Water Fees Trfto Dehl Serv (7,(145.00) (7,(W,.00) (7,045.00) (7,(145.00) (7,045.00) (7,(J45.00) (7,045.110) (49,31.5.00) 
37150 Water Connection Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00 

Total A Rev 51,156.79 23,131.38 25,487.47 41,737.03 54,715.50 6,345.17 66,506.78 269,080.12 

B.Exp 
49400 Water Department 

49401 Wages, Taxes, Benefits (1,69940) (1,765.00) (1,765 00) (81460) (814.60) (814.60) 0.00 (7,673.20) 
49403 Contract Labor (4,278.00) (4,278.00) (4,702.39) (4,278.00) (4,278.00) (4,478.00) (4,278.00) (30,570.39) 
49411 Operating Supplies {o,536.54) (5,2.~8.00) (246.81) (4,31602) (3,514.47) (2,577.53) (3,167.44) (22,596. 81) 
49412 Mileage & Transportation (250.00) (250.00) (250.00) (250.00) (250.00) 1,251.84 0.00 1.84 
49414 Miscellaneous (446.00) (25.50) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 (471.50) 
49415 Printing & Publishing (303.17) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (632.00) (935.17) 
49416 Water Billing & Admin Systems (1,128.45) (129.45) (48.95) (4,232.95) (2,707.55) (46.95) (4,225.20) (12,519.50) 
494 I 7 Utility License & Conn Fees 0.00 0.00 (2,624.40) 000 000 (2,624.00) 0.00 (5,248.40) 
49418 Water Testing & Consumer Confid (220.00) (220.U0) (220.U0) (220.UU) (220.00) (877.U0) (220.00) (2,197.00) 
49420 Communications (656.(14) (612.22) (629.62) (632.82) (651.64) (663.08) (663.62) (4,509.04) 
49422 1\cctg, Legal & Treas Services (750.00) (750.00) (750.00) (750.00) (750.C>O) (750.00) (750.00) (5,250.00) 
49425 IT & Security Services 000 0.00 (540.00) oon 0.00 (540.00) 0.00 (1,080.00) 
49429 Repairs & Maintenance 000 (1,356.87) (147.02) (2,811) 95) (247.51) (3,698.51) (3,901.51) (12,162.37) 
49435 Office Equip & Furniture (50.96) (158.00) (158.00) (208 .56) (158.00) (I 58.00) (221.37) (I , 112.89) 
49450 Utilities 

49451 Pumphouse #I Xcel (955.87) 0.00 (981 79) (1,897.32) 0.00 (2,173.84) (1,362.40) (7,371.22) 
49452 Pumphouse #I CPEnergy (197.33) (198 (,0) (21900) (215.72) (219.00) (219.00) (219.00) (1,487.05) 
49453 Treatment Plant #2 Xcel (989.07) (971.93) (95<J HI) (901.81) (933.20) (1,023.58) (1,093.32) (6,863.01) 
49454 Trealmenl Pini #2 CPEnergy (190.55) (211.97) (211.91) (163.33) (153.60) (132. 78) (75.78) (1,139.92) 
49455 Treatment Plant #I Xcel (120.30) (I 82.76) (183.60) (206.75) (149.18) (121.84) (95.43) (1,059.86) 
49456 Booster Station - Xcel (130.28) 0.00 (139.74) (107.77) (109.15) (118.67) (119.82) (725.43) 
49457 Tower Ill Xcel (155.04) 0.00 (209.24) (448.42) 000 (412.11) (13077) (1,355.58) 
49458 Tower 111 CPEnergy (42.15) (51.34) (52.16) (38.91) (29.49) (19.86) (17.59) (251.50) 

Total 49450 Utilities (2,780.59) (1 ,616.00) (2,947.54) (3.980.03) (1 ,593.62) (4,221.68) (3,114.11) (20,25357) 

49460 Insurance 201.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,575.31) (7,353.00) 0.00 (8,726.93) 
49470 Bldg & Struct Maint tlOO 0.00 0.00 (3,800 00) 000 000 000 (3,800.00) 

Total 49400 Water Department (15,897.77) (16,399.04) (15,029.73) (26,293.93) (16,760.70) (27,550.51) (21,173.25) (139,104.93) 

49580 Major Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,963.29) 000 0.00 0.00 (2,963.29) 
49590 Wellhead Protectio~fPCA 0.00 (683.64) (312.33) (223.85) (363.50) 000 0.00 (1.583.32) 

Total B. Exp (15,897.77) (17,082.68) (15,342.06) (29,481.07) (17,124.20) (27,550.51) (2 I, 173.25) (143,651.54) 

Total 601 Waler Utility Fund 35,259.02 6,048.70 10.145.41 12,255.96 37,591.30 (21,205 34) 45,333.53 125,428.58 

605 Water Constuction Fund 
A Rev 

36605 Interest Earnings 319.IO 290.80 280.67 131.41 57.93 20.46 11.16 I.II 1.53 

Total A Rev 319.10 290.80 280.67 131.4 1 57.93 20.46 11.16 1,111.53 

Total 605 Water Constuction Fund 319.IO 290.80 280.67 131.41 57.93 20.46 11.16 1,111.53 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
08/1 2/~0 Receipts and Expenditures by Fund - Summary 

January through July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb 20 Mar20 Apr20 May20 Jun 20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

606 Water Dehl Serv Fund 
A.Rev 

36606 Interest Earnings 11)5 66 103 14 26.85 16 38 7.60 1.74 0.95 262.32 
3 7130 Water Fees for Debt Service 7.045.00 7,045 .00 7,<l45 .00 7,045.00 7.045 00 7,045.00 7,045.00 49,315.00 

Total A. Rev 7,150.66 7.148 .14 7.071.85 7,061.38 7,()5260 7,046.74 7,045.95 49,577.32 

D. 21115A Refunding Wtr Bd 
44062 Principal 2015A \Vtr Bd (85,000.00) 0.00 0.00 (J.00 (J.00 0.0/J 0.00 (85,000.00) 
44072 Interest 201 SA \Vtr Rd (\887."0) n.oo 0.00 000 0.00 OJ IO (.'i,250Ji0) (11, 13750) 
44082 Fiscal Agent Fees 2015A (515 .00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (515.00) 

Total D. 2015A Refunding Wtr Bd (91 ,402.50) 0 .0l l 0.00 ouo 0.00 0.00 (5.250.00) (96,652.50) 

Total 606 Water Debt Serv Fund (84,251.84) 7,148.14 7,071.85 7.<J61.38 7,052.60 7.046.74 1,795.95 (47,(J75.18) 

7IJ1 Bldg lnsp Fd 
A. Rev 

10000 City of Lakeland 4,937.69 630.00 0.00 3.3<.17.76 1,702.66 8,306.94 4,413.67 23,298.72 
36701 Interest Eammgs 20.43 16 07 18.42 9 09 2.98 0.48 0.31 67.78 

Total A. Rev 4,958.12 646.07 18.42 3,316.85 1,705 .64 8,307.42 4,413.98 23,366.50 

B. Exp 
-19700 Gen'! Ops 

4971IJ Bldg lnspecuon Services (733.'.!5) (234.75j {1 ,729.43) (631.97) (6,IJIJI .IJIJ) (823.50) IJ .IJ0 (1IJ, 153.90) 
49720 Permit A<lmin. Ins & Acct (95.69) (100.00) (100.00) 000 50.00 (101.00) 25 .00 (321.69) 
49770 Building & Structures (250.00) (250.00) (250.IJ0) 0.00 000 (750.00) 0.00 (1 ,500.00) 

Total 49700 Gen'! Ops (1.078 94) (584. 75) (2,079 -13) (631 97) (5,951.00) (1,674.50) 25.00 (I 1,975.59) 

Total B. fap (1.078.94) (584 75) (2.079.43) (631 97) (5.951 .00) (1.674.50) 25 .00 (I 1.975.59) 

fotal 701 Bldg lnsp Fd 3,879.18 61.32 (2,061.01) 2.684.88 (4,245.36) 6,632.92 4,438.98 ll ,391J.91 

706 Lakeland Village Debi Serv Fund 
/\.Rev 

., I 706 Deht Serv Levy - Lakeland Village 0.00 n.on 11.tl () ()(1(1 n.on noo 10,non.on 10,000.no 
36706 Interest Earnings 13U.07 134.11 93.36 44.34 18.68 5.51 3.14 429.21 
48115 Spec Assess - Lakeland Village 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 7,254.39 7,254.39 
48117 SA Lakeland Village Supplemental U.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 
48119 Excess TIF Rec'd - City I 00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
48120 TIF Rec'd - City 10% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
48 I 2 I TIF Rec'd - Dev 90% ll .lllJ IJ.IJIJ IJ.IJIJ 0.lllJ ll.lllJ IJ.U0 0.IJU IJ .00 

Total A. Rev J:li107 1.1411 93.36 4434 18 68 5.Sl 17,2"75 3 17,683 60 

B.Exp 
44086 Fiscal Agent Fees - 201 5A Bonds (415 .00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (415.00) 
44095 TIF Expense - Lakeland Village 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (221.00) 0.00 0.00 (221.00) 
44121 TIF Paid Dev 90% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (21,369.97) (21,369.97) 
44226 2015A Bonds - Principal (35,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00 (35,000.00) 
44231 2IJ15A Bonds - Interest (5,637.50) U.I.IU I.I .I.~) IJU0 IJ.IJU 1.1.IJU (5,375 .IJIJ) (11,012.50) 

Total R. Exp (41.ll'i2 50) II f M) non 000 (221 00) 0.00 (26,744.97) (68,018.47) 

Total 706 Lakeland Village Debt Serv Fund (40,922.43) 134.11 93.36 44.34 (202.32) 5.51 (9,487.44) (50,334.87) 
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08/12/20 

801 LT Imp Fund 
5800 I Interest Eammgs 
58015 Local Surface Water Mgmt Plan 
58019 2019 I ISEM FEMA Assistance 

58025 Audit & Legal Reserve 
58026 Codification of Ordinances 
58050 TIF Oist 1-2 (Commercial Mgmt) 
58055 Economic Devdopmenl 
58060 Elections 
58070 Communications 
58080 Budget Reserve 

Total 80 I LT Imp Fund 

TOTAL 

Cln' OF LAKELAND 
Receipts and E('p,:>nditures by Fund - Summary 

Jariuary_trrrough July 2020 

Jan 20 Feb20 " Mar20 Apr 20 

599.83 579.53 634.45 293 .17 
0.00 (145.27) (J.1)(1 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(446.00) (15,761.95) (1,404.00) (252.00) 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 IJ.00 IJ.00 0.00 

(1,400.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(1,015.31) 0.00 000 0.00 

(471.16) (175.00) (175.00) (2,453.74) 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

(2,732.64) (15,502.69) (944.SSj (2,412.57) 

(142,393.96) (57,566.78) (42,100.99) (100,619.02) 

Financial Page 32 

May20 Jun 20 Jul 20 TOTAL 

124.61 39.23 21.43 2,292.25 
0.00 0.00 0.00 (145.27) 
0.00 0.00 1.500.00 1,500.00 

(4,307.33) (200.00) 0.00 (22,371.28) 
(450.00) 0.00 0.00 (450.00) 

(5.00) 0.00 (226.99) (231.99) 
0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,400.00) 

(1,829.00) 0.00 0.00 (2,844.31) 
(739.80) (2,351.75) (952.41) (7,318.86) 

0.00 0.00 28.236.00 28,23600 

(7,206.52) (2,512.52) 28,578.03 (2,733 .46) 

(310,773.81) (38,696.24) 681 ,293.35 (10,857.45) 
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STAFF REPORT 

TO: 

From: 

Mayor and City Council 
Dave Snyder, City Attorney 
Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

Julia Paulsen Mullin 

Consulting City Planner/Zoning 
Administrator 

Summary of Request 

AGENDA ITEM 
7A 

Date: August 12, 2020 

RE: Amendment to Conditional Use 
Permit (CUP) for Lakeland Plaza 

The Applicant ("Applicant"), Grady Erickson, is requesting an Amendment to his Conditional Use 
Permit (CUP) for Lakeland Plaza shopping center at 304 - 474 St. Croix Trail South . The 
Applicant has submitted an application for a CUP Amendment and it is before the City Council 
for approval. 

Project Summary 

Applicant and Owner: Site Size: 4.4 acres 
Grady Erickson Location: 304-474 St. Croix Trail South, Lakeland, 

MN 
Zoning & Land Use: RB (retail business) 

Request: CUP Amendment 

The Applicant owns the Lakeland Plaza shopping center at 304-474 St. Croix Trail South. As 
required by the Lakeland Code of Ordinances, the Applicant has a Conditional Use Permit to 
operate his business on the subject property. The CUP was first issued by the City of Lakeland 
in 2005. 

The Applicant proposes to allow internally lit signs in the Lakeland Plaza shopping center 
without requiring a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for each individual business, as currently 
required by Lakeland Ordinance. A Sign Permit would still be required, and all signs in Lakeland 
Plaza would be subject to the standards in the Ordinance. 

A public hearing and subsequent City Council review and approval of the proposed amendment 
to the CUP is required by Lakeland Ordinance, chapter 159.024 Conditional Use Permits and 
Interim Use Permits. (K) Administration. An amended conditional use permit application ... may 
be administered in a manner similar to that required for a new conditional use permit ... Amended 
conditional use permits ... shall include ... requests for changes in conditions. 

Public Hearing 
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A duly noticed Public Hearing was published for August 18, 2020, and letters were mailed to 
property owners within 500 feet of the subject property (per the Lakeland Zoning Ordinance, 
Chapter 159.024 Conditional Use Permits and Chapter 159.064 Application for Approval of PUD 
Permits) informing them of the application and the public hearing. 

Background 

The CUP for the Lakeland Plaza shopping center was originally issued in 2005. Currently there 
are approximately nine businesses in the center including Afton Candle, barber shop, fitness 
center, Subway, liquor store, butcher shop, library, post office and dance studio. 

There is a wall sign on the building naming it Lakeland Plaza, and each individual business has 
its own wall sign above its place of business. New signs require a Sign Permit from the City. If 
the business owner wants an illuminated sign, externally lit or internally lit, they must apply for a 
Conditional Use Permit in addition to the Sign Permit. 
A Conditional Use Permit has a $400 fee and $1200 escrow. A Sign Permit has a $50 fee and a 
$500 escrow. 

Existing Site Conditions 

The lot is oriented north-south and is located on the west side of St. Croix Trail South. The 
shopping center is accessible from the north and the south, and the businesses are visible from 
St. Croix Trail South. There are tennis courts, fields and a school across St. Croix Trail from 
Lakeland Plaza, and there are residential properties behind the Plaza. 

Project 

Afton Candle, the business at the north end of Lakeland Plaza shopping center wants to put a 
new sign up. The proposed sign meets the standards of Lakeland's Ordinance. The sign will be 
internally lit which means the light source is internal to the sign. A part of the sign, the letters 
and a graphic of the state of Minnesota, will be lit from within, and the rest of the sign will be 
opaque which will not allow the light source to permeate the surface. (See attachment.) 

Under the current Ordinance, if a business in the Lakeland Plaza shopping center wants an 
illuminated sign, that business is required to get a Conditional Use Permit, in addition to a Sign 
Permit. 

Lakeland Plaza shopping center has a Conditional Use Permit. The Applicant 

proposes to amend the Lakeland Plaza Conditional Use Permit to allow internally lit signs in the 
shopping center with a Sign Permit only. 

Lakeland Plaza is one building, and it is desirable for the individual business signs to have some 
cohesion. In addition, a CUP already guides the shopping center, and requiring individual CUPs 
for each business within the shopping center seems duplicative. 

This amendment to the CUP would NOT impact externally lit signs. An externally lit sign is lit by 
a source mounted on top of the sign and facing downward to display the sign. If a business in 
Lakeland plaza were to propose an externally lit sign, a Conditional Use Permit would be 
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needed. It is determined that externally lit signs have the potential to have a greater impact on 
neighboring properties meriting the Conditional Use Permit. 

Language proposed for the CUP is as follows: 

Tenant signs must comply with Lakeland Ordinance 159.180. 
Tenant signs above the business space require Sign Permits. 
Internally illuminated signs are permitted with a Sign Permit. 

The Lakeland Shopping Center CUP, with proposed amendments, is attached. 

Zoning Standards 

159.193 Permitted in Retail Business District. 

(I) Illumination. Illuminated signs are allowed by conditional use permit. Externally lit signs shall 
be lit so as not to direct rays of light into adjacent property or onto any public street or other 
public right-of-way. Internally lit signs shall have an opaque background which does not allow a 
light source to permeate the surface. Contrasting letters or logos shall be used. 

Review 

All signs in the Lakeland Plaza shopping center are subject to Lakeland's Code of Ordinances. 
The requested change to the Conditional Use Permit will allow internally lit signs with a Sign 
Permit only. The goal of this Amendment is to manage internally lit signs through the shopping 
center plaza, rather than on an individual business by businesses basis. The city's Sign Permit 
application process will continue to allow for a review of any sign in the shopping center for 
conformance with Lakeland's Ordinance. 

Recommendation and Action: 
Staff recommends approval of the requested Amendment to the Conditional Use Permit. 

Attachments: CUP Amendment application, Afton Candle Sign Permit application 



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

FOR 

Lakeland Plaza Shopping Center 

304-474 St. Croix Trail South 

Date Issued: 10/18/05 

Date Revised: 06/17/08 

Date Amended: 08/18/20 

Legal Description: Washington County Plat-Parcel Number 39002-2800 

See attached "Exhibit A" 

Bblsiness O1,1;1ner: Lakeland Plaza LLC 

Attn: Gary Vandervorst 

Address: 1231 lndblstrial Street 

'9b1dson, WI 54016 

Business Owner: Lakeland Plaza LLC 

Attn: Grady Erickson 

PO Box 245 

340 St Croix Trail South 

Lakeland, MN 55043 

Property Manager: 

Telus Property Services and Solutions 

Angie Brown, Property Manager 

84 St Croix Trail South 

Lakeland, MN 55043 

651-556-2201 

Site Address: 304-474 St. Croix Trail South 

Lakeland, MN 55043 

Present Zoning District: R-B 

Property Manager: Park Midwest Commercial Real estate 

Dan Conzemibls, Property Manager 

Address: 

Phone: 

8085 Wa•,zata Blvd Sblite 100 

Minneapolis, M~, 55426 

763 847 6667 

Permitted use/s set forth in Ordinance 301 Section 604 

I. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR Lakeland Plaza Shopping Center 

All uses shall be subject to the following conditions and/or restrictions imposed by the City Council 

of the City of Lakeland. 

1 
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General Description 

A. Shopping Center to be rented by multiple tenants - See separate CUPs 

B. Parking lot, freestanding sign, lighting external activities and common areas as provided in Section II 

below 

11. ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS AND PROVISIONS 

The following additional restrictions and provisions being part of the Conditional Use Permit to be 

issued herein affecting the following matters shall be: 

A. Accessory Buildings 

None 

B. Fencing 

Fence along the west property line 

C. Exterior Storage 

None 

D. Chemical/Poiiutant Storage and Disposai 

None for permit holder 

Where applicable, individual tenants are responsible for storage and disposal according to 

MPCA regulations 

E. Screening 

None 

F. Landscaping 

G. Lighting 

Security lights on west, north and south walls of the main building. 

Fluorescent lists east of the building under the soffit. 

Four double-headed pole lights along the east side of the parking lot. 

Pole lights on the telephone poles west of the building and along St. Croix Trail. 

H. Parking - See attached "Exhibit B" 

123 parking spaces as shown 

No parking from sources other than users/occupants of the building 

2 



I. Hours of Operation 

As provided in CUPs for individual businesses 

J. Advertising/Sign age - See attached "Exhibit C" 

15' by 20' sign (see Exhibit) two-sided monument sign placed east of the main building, made of 

wood with individual business names in black block letters on white background 

The surface of the monument sign on which letters will be placed is limited to 6' by 6' on each 

side of the sign 

Tenant signs must comply with Lakeland Ordinance 159.180 

Tenant signs above the business space require Sign Permits as approved for individual CUPs. 

Internally illuminated signs permitted with Sign Permit 

K. Drainage 

Must be approved by City Engineer 

L. Other 

Each tenant will make separate application to the City of Lakeland for and be responsible for 

the provisions in the Certificates of Compliance (COC)QJ.lls for their individual businesses 

Community events will be held in the parking lot and common grounds on the property from 

time to time, for which notification will be made to the City for approval 

Allow hot air balloon launch operation, not limited to any company 

Any change in the provisions of this permit requires an application to the City Council for an 

amendment to be made. 

Ill. REVIEW 

Pursuant to Section 505.08 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Lakeland, periodic review of this 

Conditional Use Permit is imposed as a condition of its being granted. This Conditional Use Permit 

shall be reviewed annually at the direction of the Planning Commission which shall notify the permit 

holder of the date of the annual review at least ten (10} days prior to the review hearing. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties have set forth their hands and seals. 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
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Date ---------

Date ---------

Date ________ _ 

By __________________ _ 

Brian Zeller, Mayor 

By __________________ _ 

Chris Wallberg, City Clerk 

By ___________________ _ 

Dan Conzemius, Property Manager 

Park Midwest Commercial Real Estate 

On behalf of Lakeland Plaza LLC as Permit Holder 
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., ... 

140" 

49-1/8" 

SQ FT: 46.66 

Ill FLAT CUT OUT ALUMINUM PLATE LETTERS 
SCALE: 1-/:Z."=1-'-o" 

PROPOSED PARK 

Q.iloSCRIPTION 

[A}-1LLUMINATED CHANNEL LETTERS 
• - 5" DEEP PRE-FINISHED BLACK RETURNS 

• 1" PRE-FINISHED BLACK TRIM CAP 
- 3/16" WHITE ACRYLIC FACES 
- 3M DAY/NIGHT VINYL 
- WHITE OPAQUE VINYL FOR STAR WI 

BLOCK BEHIND SO AT NIGHT IT WON'T LIGHT 
• INTERNALLY LIT WITH WHITE LEDs 
• MOUNTED TO ALUM. 8" RACEWAY 

W-RACEWAY 
; - (1) 5"X 4-3/8" ALUMINUM RACEWAYS 
' - (1) 5"X 4-3/8" ALUMINUM RACEWAYS 

- PAINTED SW 6359 SOCIABLE 
- MOUNTED TO BUILDING FASCIA 

FINISH SCHEDULE 

3M DAY/NIGHT VINYL 

3M OPAQUE WHITE VINYL 
WI BLOCK OUT BEHIND 

~ 
VECTOR 
r ;4-IA~r 

SOlUflONS 

CUSTOMER APPROVAL 
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1.?.ev~·-------
:<.F.v~,·· ______ _ 
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These plans are the exclusive property 
of Vector Sign Solutions and are the 
result of the onginal work of its 
employees. They are submitted to your 
company for the sole purpose of your 
consideration of whether to purchase 
thne pl41ns or to purchue from 
Vector Sign Solutions A s ign 
manufactured according lo these plans, 
distribution or elfflibition of these plans 
to anyone other th;m employees of your 
company. or use of these pbns to 
conslnict ii sign similar 10 the one 
embod ied herein, is e11:preuly 
prohibited and wiU render lhe user liable 
for damages. 

® ELECTRIC 

111111 SIGN 
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City of Lakeland 
690 Quinnell Avenue North 

Lakeland, MN 55043 
(651) 436-4430 City Hall

(651) 436-3949 Fax
Email: city@ci.lakeland.mn.us 

AMENDMENT OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION 

Project Address: 

Property Owner: Lakeland Plaza, LLC Applicant (if different from owner): 

Name: Grady Erickson 

Address: 340 Saint Croix Trail S 

City, State: Lakeland, MN 55043 

Phone: 651-341-0798

Email: Grady@abgfirm.com

Parcel ID# (PIN): 02.028.20.24.0003 Lot Size: 

Brief Description of Request: 
To allow Internally lit signs In the Lakeland Plaza Shopping Center without a 

separate Conditional Use Permit for each business. 

Existing Site Conditions: 

Materials Required 

1. Site Plan (or legal survey, by licensed surveyor, if requested by City)

J✓ :.�-; Full scale plan at a scale not smaller than 1"=100' and include North arrow. To include: , ·, . _v-4-· -: 
• Location of all existing and proposed buildings and their size, including square foot�i�-�atfJn;;;,

and setbacks; J. , );,",I' · 
• Location of curb cuts, driveways, access road, parking spaces, off-street loading. arfas and

sidewalks, if applicable; V
' · · 

• Soil type and soil limitations for the intended use.
• Location map showing general location of proposed use, along with map showing all principal land

use within 500 feet of the parcel.
• Sanitary sewer and water plan with estimated flow rates;

COPIES: 1 full olan set at minimum 22"x34"; AND 8 olan sets at 11"x17" (half-scale) 
2. Architectural/Building Plan (if applicable) 

At scale not smaller than 1"=100' and include North arrow. To include: 
• Location of proposed buildings, dimensions and total square footage
• Proposed floor plans
• Proposed elevations
• Description of building use

COPIES: 1 full olan sets at minimum 22"x34"; AND 8 olan sets at 11"x17" (half-scale) 

Amendment of Conditional Use Permit Application last revised on 05/14/2020 



3. Grading/Landscape Plan 

At scale not smaller than 1"=100' and include North arrow. To include: 

• Grading Plan 

• Vegetation, landscaping, screening plans including species and size of trees and shrubs 

• Wetland Delineation (if applicable) 

• Buildable area 
• Topographic contours at 2-foot intervals and bluff line (if applicable) 

• Waterbodies, Ordinary High Water Level and 100 year flood elevation 

• Finished grading and drainage plan sufficient to drain and dispose of all surface water 

COPIES: 1 full plan sets at minimum 22"x34"; AND 8 plan sets at 11"x17" (half-scale) 

4. Written Narrative Describing the Request 

Narrative must include: 

• Reason for Application 

• Description of use or operation 

• Number of employees (if applicable) NIA 

• Hours of operation, including days and times (if applicable) NIA 

COPIES: 10 

5. Other Agency Review: Statement acknowledging you have contacted other governmental agencies such 
as County, Watershed District, State agencies, or others that may have authority over your property for 
approvals and required permits. 

6. Application Fee Paid: $100 

7. Application Escrow Paid: $800 
Any remaining funds, after expenses, are returned to the Applicant Expenses incurred over the escrow 
amount ($800) will be billed to the Applicant. 

8. Electronic copy of all submittal documents. 

Application must be signed by ALL owners of the subject property: 

We, the undersigned, have read and understand the above. 

Signature of Applicant Date 

Signature of Owner (if different from applicant) Date 

Amendment of Conditional Use Permit Application Last revised on 05/14/2020 



REVISED STAFF REPORT 

TO: 

From: 

Mayor and City Council 
Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 
Dave Snyder, City Attorney 

Julia Paulsen Mullin 
Consulting City Planner/Zoning 
Administrator 

Summary of Request 

AGENDA ITEM 
SA 

Date: August 13, 2020 

RE: Variance from the permitted height 
and rear setback of garage 
proposed at 303 Quentin Avenue 
North 

The Applicants ("Applicant"), Robert and Melissa Antonsen, are requesting variances 
from the height standard and from the required rear yard setback to construct a new 
accessory structure, a detached garage, at 303 Quentin Avenue North . 

A duly noticed Public Hearing was published for May 19, 2020, and letters were mailed 
to property owners within 500 feet of the subject property (per the Lakeland Zoning 
Ordinance, Chapter 159.023 Appeals and Variances) informing them of the requested 
application and the public hearing. 

The following staff report summarizes the requested variances , and the existing 
conditions of the site for your review and consideration. 

Project Summary 

Applicant and Owner: Site Size: 0.4 Acres (17,448 square feet) 
Robert and Melissa Antonsen Location: 303 Quentin Avenue North, Lakeland , 
303 Quentin Avenue North MN 
Lakeland , MN 55043 Zoning & Land Use: R-3 

Request: Variance from permitted height and variance from the required rear yard 
setback to construct a new detached garage. 

The Applicant's property at 303 Quentin Avenue North is a 0.4-acre lot located at the 
corner of Quentin Avenue North and 4th Street North. The Applicant is proposing to build 
a new garage in back of the principal structure in the rear yard. The property is zoned 
R-3 and is subject to the standards of the zoning district as stated in the Lakeland Code 
of Ordinances. The Applicant is proposing to build a garage that exceeds the permitted 
height in the R-3 zoning district. The Applicant has stated that the extra height is 
needed to accommodate their RV which they wish to park in the garage, and to 
accommodate the installation of a lift to allow the Applicant to perform work on his 
personal vehicles. The Applicant is proposing to construct the garage within the 
required rear yard setback which will enable a vehicle to enter the northerly stall of the 



garage from the driveway. The Applicant has stated that if the detached garage were 
located closer to the principal residential structure that the turning radius would be too 
tight to allow a vehicle to enter the structure. For the reasons stated by the Applicant, 
they have requested a variance from the maximum permitted height and a variance 
from the required rear-yard setback to construct the requested detached garage. 

Review Criteria for a Variance 

The Zoning Regulations in the Code of Ordinances state criteria by which variances are 
to be reviewed. 

The applicable code section is provided for your reference and consideration: 

159.023 Appeals and Variances 

(a) Variances shall be permitted: 

1. When they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
ordinance; and 

2. When the variances are consistent with the city's comprehensive plan. 

(b) Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variances establishes that 
there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance. 

(c) PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES, as used in connection with the granting of a variance, 
means: 

1. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by the ordinance; 

2. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the landowner; and 

3. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
Economic considerations alone do no not constitute PRACTICAL 
DIFFICULTIES. 

Existing Site Conditions 

The lot is regularly shaped and similar to the surrounding lots. The property is 
approximately 0.4 acres and is approximately 159-feet deep and 110-feet wide. There is 
an existing single-family home with attached garage on the lot that was built in 1973. At 
the rear of the lot there is an existing right-of-way that is not currently in use. The 
existing right-of-way extends the length of the block and was likely platted for purposes 
of construction of an alleyway that was never constructed. This right-of-way is currently 



covered with vegetative landscaping including grass, trees, bushes, etc., which is 
consistent across the full length of the block. 

As requested at the May City Council meeting, the Applicant had a survey completed of 
his property. (Survey is attached .) The Applicant has laid a foundation for the garage; 
this work was done prior to the granting of any variance. The foundation is shown on the 
survey. With information from the survey, staff has updated the dimensions in the table 
below. 

Zoning Standards 

The proposed detached garage is 28'x36'or approximately 1,008 square-feet. The 
proposed detached garage walls are 14 feet high, and the peak of the roof is 
approximately 18 feet 8 inches high, resulting in a building height of 16 feet and 4 
inches. There will be a concrete apron in front of the garage that is 28 feet wide and 4 
feet long to access the garage. 

Detached residential garages are permitted in the R-3 District and subject to the 
following standards: 

Detached Garages R-3 District Proposed detached garage 
Maximum size 1,014 square feet 1,008 square feet 
Maximum # stories 1 1 
Minimum rear yard setback 15 feet 4.6 feet 
Minimum side yard setback 5 feet 3.9/3.8 feet 
Maximum height 15 feet (if encroaching in rear 16 feet 4 inches 

yard setback) 
Maximum impervious surface 50% 49% 
Access drive width 10 feet 1 0 feet 
Access drive setback Minimum 5 feet from side lot 5 feet 

line 
(see Chapters 159.041 , 
159.083, 159.158) 

According to the survey the rear yard setback of the proposed garage is 4.6 feet. 
Earlier, on the site plan it had been identified to be 5 feet. And the side yard setback is 
3.8-3.9 feet on the survey; on the site plan it had been identified to be 5 feet. 

There are three dimensions that do not meet the Ordinance standards: 



1. The Ordinance requires a minimum rear yard setback of 15 feet and the proposed 
garage is setback 4.6 feet from the rear lot line. A variance is requested. 

2.The Ordinance requires a maximum height of 15 feet and the proposed structure is 
16-1/3 feet high. A variance is requested. 

3. The Ordinance requires a minimum side yard setback of 5 feet and the proposed 
garage is set back 3.8-3.9 feet from the side lot line. 

Variance Summary 
Standard Required Proposed Variance 

standard 
Rear Yard Setback 15 feet 4.6 feet 10.4 feet 
Height 15 feet 16 feet 4 inches 1 foot 4 inches 

Variance Review and Findings 

As indicated above, there are specific standards stated in Chapter 159.023 of the 
Lakeland Code of Ordinances by which a Variance request must be reviewed: 

from 

1. Variances shall be permitted when they are in harmony with the general 
purposes and intent of the ordinance: and 

2. When the variances are consistent with the city's comprehensive plan; and 
further 

3. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by the ordinance; and 

4. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the landowner; and 

5. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality; and 
6. Economic considerations along shall not constitute a hardship. 

The Applicant submitted a narrative as part of the application (provided in Attachment 
A) which outlines their perspective of the Practical Difficulties on the site. In addition, 
Staff provides the following analysis regarding each of the four stated criteria for the 
encroachment into the rear yard and the request for height. 

Variance from the Required Rear Yard Setback: 

(1) Variances shall be permitted when they are in harmony with the general 
purpose and intent of the ordinance. 



Staff Response: The R-3 district is a Residential district that 'provides 
residential lots for those people who desire larger lots than are provided for in 
an urban area." (159. 040) The proposed accessory structure meets the 
general intent of the R-3 district. which permits a detached garage on a 
residential lot. This proposed accessory structure is a detached residential 
garage intended for the storage of personal vehicles. The intent of a rear yard 
setback is to provide a buffer between structures and neighboring properties. 
With this variance, the proposed structure will be 4. 6 feet from the property 
line. The presence of a 16-foot right-of-way at the rear of the property 
provides additional buffering between the proposed structure and the 
neighboring property. This right-of-way is currently covered in vegetation 
(grass, trees, shrubs) and extends the length of the block. At this time, the 
right-of-way is not vacated, however, there are no known plans for its use. 
Staff finds that the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
the ordinance. 

It was originally determined that the garage setback from the rear lot line was 
5 feet. It has been determined from the survey that the garage foundation is 
currently 4. 6 feet from the rear line. The survey also shows that the right-of­
way. which earlier had been identified as 16 feet is actually 16. 5 feet. Given 
these measuremen~ adjustment~, staff finds that the proposed variance is in 
harmony with the general in :enJ of the ordinance . 

.;,_! 
.. , 

(2) When the varianGes are consistent with the city's Comprehensive Plan. 
,' 

Staff Response: . THe requested variances are consistent with the goals of the 
2030 Comprehensive Plan and the draft 2040 Comprehensive Plan which are 
identifie'd as: 
}< ?Provide a mix of housing types to meet the needs of current and future 

Lakeland residents. 
2. Rehabilitate and update existing housing. 

(3) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by the ordinance. 
Staff Response: The property owner proposes to continue to use this property 
as a primary home and the garage is "intended for the storage of motor driven 
passenger vehicles ., as stated in the Ordinance. section 159. 083. The 
variance from the required rear yard setback enables vehicles to make the 
tum from the driveway into the two garage stalls, and therefore enables 
reasonable use of the property. Staff finds that the property owner proposes 
to use the property in a reasonable manner. 



(4) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the landowner. 
Staff Response: The property owner wants to locate the structure closer to 
the rear lot line so that the parking stall on the north side of the garage can be 
accessed by a vehicle from the driveway; the turning angle requires more 
space between the house and the garage. The primary structure is set back 
on the property which means there is a smaller rear yard in which to locate a 
detached garage. Furthermore, access to the proposed structure will be from 
Quentin Avenue. If there were an alley behind the property, the proposed 
structure could be accessed from the alley and could be constructed so that 
all setbacks were maintained. However, access from Quentin prompts the 
variance request. Lastly, the improvements will remain outside of the existing 
right-of-way. Staff finds the circumstances merit the variance from required 
rear yard setback. 

(5) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
Staff Response: The proposed new structure fits within the characteristics of 
the surrounding properties and will not alter the essential character of the 
area. 

Variance from the Maximum Permitted Height: 
~, .-' 

'• .'1·· ,., 
(1) Variances shall be permitted when they are 1n harmony _ 1tnm &rie general 
purpose and intent of the ordinance. ,,..,- v·-· · ' 

Staff Response: The R-3 district is a ResideoNal disthct that "provides 
residential lots for those people who desire /*·lots than are provided for in 

/ _I/ 
an urban area." (159. 040) The prop~.IJ -- accessory structure meets the 
general intent of the R-3 district, which permits a detached garage on a 
residential lot. This proposed accessory structure is a detached residential 
garage intended for the storage of personal vehicles. The intent of a height 
maximum is to protect neighboring properties. This variance would allow an 
accessory structure 1' 4" taller than what is permitted. Generally, a detached 
garage in the R-3 zoning district is limited to a height of one-story and a rear 
yard setback of 30 feet. The Ordinance permits an exception to this setback. 
A detached garage may encroach 15 feet into the rear yard setback, but its 
height is then restricted to 15 feet_ The Ordinance 's intent is to limit the height 
of an accessory structure that is located close to the property line. The 
Applicant's proposed structure encroaches into the rear yard setback further 
than is permitted (thus the variance for rear yard setback) and while the 
proposed structure is one-story it does not meet the stricter height standard of 



15 feet. The variance is for 1 · 4". However, staff finds that because the 
proposed structure is one-story it is in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of the ordinance. 

(2) When the variances are consistent with the city's Comprehensive Plan . 
Staff Response: The requested variance from the maximum permitted height 
is consistent with the goal of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan and the draft 
2040 Comprehensive Plan which is identified as: 
3. Rehabilitate and update existing housing. 
The proposed detached garage will be an improvement to the existing lot and 
home. The proposed variance from permitted height will not adversely impact 
the condition or character of the principal structure provided that the garage is 
designed to be materially consistent with the home so that the overall lot 
condition is improved as a result of the proposed project. 

(3) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by the ordinance. 

Staff Response: The property owner proposes to continue to use this property 
as a primary home and the garage is "intended for the storage of motor driven 
passenger vehicles ·· as stated in the Ordinance 159. 083). The proposed 
variance from the maximum permitted height will allow the Applicant to store 
a Recreational Vehicle inside and will allow the Applicant to install a lift so that 
they can perform maintenance activities on personal vehicles. The Applicant 
has indicated in his narrative that ··arthritis .. causes his need for the lift. Staff 
believes that the proposed uses of the detached garage are reasonable. The 
Ordinance does not require that Recreational Vehicles be stored inside. The 
Ordinance states that •'in Residential districts ... a single recreational vehicle 
45 feet or less in length is permissible if stored in their rear yard ... ··. However. 
the general intent of the ·'Exterior Storage ·· section (159. 097) is that "all 
personal property shall be stored within a building or fully screened so as not 
to be visible from public streets and public lands ". and Recreational Vehicles 
are an exception to this. Staff believes that storing a Recreational Vehicle 
inside an accessory building is preferable to outdoor storage on the lot. Staff 
finds that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable 
manner. 

(4) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the landowner. 

Staff Response : The property owner is requesting a variance from the 
maximum permitted height. The additional height will allow the Applicant to 
store an RV in the accessory structure and to install a lift to be used for 



personal vehicle maintenance. Staff understands that the landowner's request 
for increased height is due to the desired use of the accessory structure and 
that these uses are reasonable. However, the proposed use is not a 
circumstance unique to the property and therefore staff does not believe this 
condition is met. Staff could not identify circumstances unique to the property 
that create the need for this variance. Staff requests discussion by the City 
Council regarding this condition to determine if the City Council believes that 
"unique circumstances due to the property" are present to support the 
requested variance from permitted height. 

(5) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
Staff Response: The surrounding properties consist of primary residential 
structures and detached garages. The proposed new structure fits within the 
characteristics of the surrounding properties and will not alter the essential 
character of the area. Staff finds that the increased height will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

Sideyard Setback 

The new issue, resulting from the information the survey has provided , is that the 
garage foundation has been found to be 3.8-3.9 feet from the sideyard . This is in 
violation of the 5-foot sideyard setback required. Staff finds that the foundation of the 
garage mus1 be moveci so tila1 rile new garage cornµiie~ witri ir1e 5-fuui ~iueyaru 
setback. 

City Engineer Review 
The City Engineer is currently reviewing the impervious surface calculation . . Staff 
recommends including a condition that the City Engineer must review and approve the 

plan for the construction of the driveway to ensure that stormwater is managed on site, 
and the impervious surface requirement is met, and that the 5' sideyard setback is met, 
prior to a building permit being issued for the proposed project. 

Conditions 
Staff recommends the following Conditions of the Variances for your review and 
consideration: 

1. This accessory structure may not be used for commercial purposes. As stated in 
the Lakeland Ordinance, "As it affects all residential districts, a detached 
accessory structure is to be used for personal use ... No commercial use or 
commercial related storage is allowed in the structure." (159.083 (C)) 



> 

2. The Applicant will submit driveway construction plans to the City Engineer to 
ensure that run-off will be managed on site, and that the impervious surface 
requirement is met. Such plan will be reviewed and approved by the City prior to 
issuance of any building permit. 

3. Impervious surface may not cover more than 50% of the lot (159.041 ). 
4. The proposed accessory structure must be constructed with exterior materials 

that are similar in quality and color to the primary structure. 
5. The proposed accessory structure may not be located in the unused right-of-way 

in the rear-lot. 
6. The foundation of the proposed garage will be moved so that it conforms to the 

5-foot sideyard setback. 
7. The driveway must conform to the 5-foot sideyard setback and must be verified 

by the Building Inspector/City Engineer prior to permit being issued. 

Action requested: 

Staff is seeking a recommendation from the City Council regarding the application . 
Based on the information submitted, Staff recommends approval of the requested 
Variance from the Required Rear-Yard Setback and recommends denial of the 
requested Variance from the Maximum Permitted Height, with conditions noted above. 

Attachments 
' 

< Attachment D: Site Survey 
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To: Lakeland City Council 

Re: 303 Quentin Ave. No. 

I am the adjoining property owner to the south at 301 Quentin Ave. No. 

There has yet to be a variance applied for concerning the side yard setback. 

I am opposed to the proposed garage being any closer that the allowed S feet from the 

property line. 

If proper applications had been made, there would be no need for the variance. There is no 

hardship involved. 

Thank you members of the Council - Steve Zigan 

1 



TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

Mayor and City Council 

Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

Pedestrian Crosswalk Signs 

8/12/2020 

AGENDA ITEM 
8B 

Discussion: I was contacted by Joe Gustafson, PE, PTOE I Traffic Engineer, Washington County Public 
Works - Traffic Operations in regards to some enhanced signing for pedestrians at the roundabouts 
along CSAH 18 along the city limits of Lakeland and Lakeland Shores. Washington County has a 
program where we make portable pedestrian signage available to cities via permit for use along county 
highways within the community, similar to the one shown below. There is a fee of $100 for the permit but 
the sign and stand are provided to the city at no additional charge. As part of the permit requirements, 
the city must agree to maintain the sign and its placement, including replacement cost if necessary, as 
such signs are sometimes struck by vehicles, vandalized, or stolen. 

Recommendation: 

STAT E 
LAW 



TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Michelle Elsner, Acting City Clerk 

RE: Cully Park Basketball Court 

DA TE: 8/13/2020 

AGENDA ITEM 
SC 

Background A concern involves the condition of the basketball court tile surface at Cully Park. It 
appeared overdue for replacement when we moved to the city in 2013. A general lack of maintenance 
of the court is 
evidenced by the fact that, despite my email requests to the city, the only time that nets have been 
replaced has instead been by the young people who also use the court on a regular basis. 

Discussion 

Recommendation 



city of 

l~ 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

Mayor and City Council 

Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

Advertising Costs for Newsletter for 2021 

8/12/2020 

AGENDA ITEl\ 
8D 

Discussion: Currently the city does not have anything in place for yearly advertising in the City Newsletter. 
I have been approached by a newer business in town that would like to pay for advertising for the 
business 

Recommendation: 



TO: Lakeland Mayor, City Council 

FROM: Simon Wirth 

DATE: August 14th
, 2020 

RE: Quality Avenue Turf Restoration/Ditch Grading 

AGENDA ITEM 

SE 

There have been numerous concerns from residents along the Quality Avenue project corridor in which 

they have expressed their concerns about the quality of grass that is growing in the previously disturbed 

areas, as well as their dissatisfaction with the grading that was done along the roadway. Specifically; there 

is a lack of topsoil in areas which grass seed was planted which is prohibiting proper turf establishment; 

noxious weeds are overwhelmingly present where grass seed was planted and not allowing proper turf 

establishment; bare spots in numerous areas for other reasons; and steep areas in ditches which is creating 

difficult circumstances (sharp crests, and slopes where the level lawn meets the ditch areas) that will be 

necessary to overcome when maintaining the lawn for the homeowners once the turf is re-established. 

The turf establishment on the Quality Ave project has not been completed to the satisfactory of the 

contract and the contractor will continue to work to establish turf. This has been an ongoing struggle and a 

point of frustration for residents and City staff alike. The contractor is aware of the unsatisfactory results 

and will continue to water the areas and will provide treatment for the weeds in September as to not 

damage the grass seed germination. The contractor has the responsibility to establish the turf and will not 

be paid for the work until it is satisfactory. 

Residents have expressed concern and their concerns have been communicated to the parties responsible 

for correcting these issues. However, the residents feel that little is being done to remedy these issues and 

they are concerned that if corrective action is not taken now, it may never be taken. 

After discussion with SEH, it is our recommendation that a Public Hearing or neighbor meeting be held 

where the residents are allowed to communicate their concerns to SEH, Minnesota Paving and Materials, 

and their affiliates. 

We would request that the Mayor and Council consider the public meeting and provide direction to City 

staff regarding this issue. 

Discowr l'he Power of Peorle www.peopleservice.com 



CLERK'S 

REPORT 
city of 

[L�lm: 

ACTING CITY CLERK REPORT 

DATE: 8/12/2020 

LAKELAND CITY HALL 

Has been opened every day I have been seeing lots of foot traffic with lots of inquiries about 
vegetation cutting permits and building permit information. 

I have been spending time trying to get the large amounts of unused and not necessary office 
supplies inventoried. I would like to ask the council to allow me to donate the large amount of colored 
copy paper that is not needed to Afton Lakeland School, along with an excess of sheet protectors that 
have never been opened and an excess of large manilla envelopes that will dry out and rot before they 
could ever be used. 

I have discovered that there seems to be some disorganization in some of the files so I have 
been trying to get started on making a plan for organizing documents into one place instead of in 3 
different drawers and some storage boxes as it has been very time consuming to try and help Julia with 
CUP information for some of the applications requests we have recently had. 

I have been getting lots of good information from the League of Minnesota Cities if I am not sure 
how to proceed on any issue that I don't feel I know enough about to make an educated decision. I have 
also been reaching out to my networking connections for advice on how to make some of the problem 
solving decisions. Until I started working her,e I didn't realize how many good connections I have in 
different levels of small tow'6 government,.._ 

Spent some time revisitirg retards retention rules so that I could brush up on what can and can't 
be disposed of or shredde_d .,and how .Jong we need to keep those items that need to be retained. 

_,· 

Building Inspection Services 
I have been working with Duane Stensland to get the remaining open permits cleaned up from 

Stensland fnspections. The goal has been set to get all of those permits closed by September 30th I see 
that ci!S an attainable goal we started with over 50 permits still open and now are down to less than 25 to 
get closed. The only ones that he doesn't see getting closed are some of the larger building projects. 
I have been working on building a working relationship with the staff at Rum River Construction. That 
team has taken the majority of that responsibility off my plate aside from collection of permit fees. 

Resident Complaints 
I have been processing the back log of complaints from the time that City Hall was not occupied 

earlier this year and managing to also process newer complaints as they come in. The most time 
consuming piece was trying to follow paper trails that unfortunately didn't exist so I struggled at first not 
wanting to duplicate steps or being unsure if the next step needed to be pursued. 

Election 
Worked with the election judges to get Council Chambers ready for primary voting including 

taking all the tables apart and helping them move things to where they needed them to be. I Collected all 
the affidavits of candidacy for our opening Council Seats. Sent out a request to all Candidates to send in 
a short bio including what issues do they feel strongly about to publish in September's newsletter. Worked 
closely with the Election staff at Washington County to make sure that nothing was forgotten during the 
last couple of weeks. 

Newsletter & Website 
Encourage the residents to let me know if there is something they would like to see either in the 

website or in the newsletter. Community suggestions are always appreciated for both the newsletter and 
the website. 



I know everyone has been hoping that I haven't needed anything so that things aren't getting overlooked. 
I make lots of lists to check things off it helps to keep me focused. 

To be honest with all of you the only thing that I still find overwhelming is the putting together the 
council packets, I think as long as staff can continue get me their reports on a timely basis I will eventually 
get a handle on that also. 

I really appreciate all the trust that has been put into my abilities to do my job I am always open to 
suggestions and constructive criticism. 

I , 

"' · 
,,.,., 
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